
$1.00 EXACTA - $.50 TRIFECTA $1.00 DAILY 
DOUBLE (1-2) $.50 PICK 5 (1-2-3-4-5) $.10 

SUPERFECTA

PURSE $6,000
NW $600 PS L5 OR PS IN 2025 AE: NW 9 PM LT $8500 PC LS AE:$10000 CLM W/A R Cushing 8 over 7  TROT

1 MILE
WARM UP - Red1

POST - 12:10   CR 79

Date/Race Track Cnd Purse Class 1Q 2Q 3Q Finish CR    SR Post 1Q Call 2Q Call 3Q Call Str Call Finish Horse's Times Odds Driver Med Var Comment Top 3 Finishers FS

            MONTICELLO RACEWAY - WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 11, 2026

~~~68~~~~7~~ ~~8~~~~9

 THOMAS MERTON (St 102 W 8% P 13% S 19%)Trainer 

Red

9/2 Owner - Steven H & Alissa Moore,Cape Coral,FL

1
Breeder - John Donato,ON, CA

b g 5 Cantab Hall(PA®)-Dixies Dream Girl(PA)-Muscle MassSTAR HAIRDRESSER †Â
Driver -  THOMAS MERTON wh-blk-r blu (St 1323 W 8% P 15% S 15% UDR .213) $4,128

Life   $84,114

2025
Off

   $1,128
  $52,736
   $3,426

157

1583

1

YR½

GrVrÁ

4

3
~~~~4~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~1
~~~35~~~~4~~ ~~6~~~~3
~~~10~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~1

2026

L5

NAADA W L31340022ftYR½105Feb26 284 59 129 4159 80 7†L9.9 12Ciavardini, Robepu7x7 TheLastChapter, MuscleDan, FashionForeverdsx ds- dnfex 2
NAADA W L11310036ftYR½122Jan26 29 59 2129 2159 81 69 8†L21.6 6430 201 Ciavardini, Robe55 CalMilesNShell, RogerRabbit, ShowTheWill4¼ 6 8644½54¼ 3

Trainer change from  Jose Godinez  (St 335 W 11% P 11% S 14% UTR .224)  after 14Jan26
NW600PSL5600044ftMR½114Jan26 292 359 130 3159 76 73 8†L5.1 1330 3200 Merton, Thomas11 PromiseForLife, InMyDreams, PartyAtSeven1º ¼ 55231 hd 3
NW750PSL5690038syMR½1007Jan26 291 159 2130 4202 78 78 7†L5.7 18232 203 Merton, Thomas44 WeslynnCrown, PromiseForLife, StarHairdressr3¼ 2½ 1½321½31½ºº 4
NW600PSL5600022ftMR½131Dec25 284 458 4128 4159 76 86 8†L4.0 1131 4159 Merton, Thomas11 StarHairdresser, WowLove, PartyAtSeven1¼º 1¼ nk11111 1
NW600PSL5600032gdMR½224Dec25 291 2100 130 2201 77 72 8†L20.5 9431 2202 Merton, Thomas56 WeslynnCrown, LgsJaxon, WowLove6¼ 3¼ 5532½53½ 6
NW600PSL5600040ftMR½317Dec25 291 3100 3129 1200 76 77 8†L5.9 5230 2200 Merton, Thomas53 PatrickHanover, DracoS, StarHairdresser3 3¾ ¾352½52¼º 2

Trainer change from  Andrew Adamczyk  (St 647 W 19% P 15% S 14% UTR .329)  after 26Nov25
NW600PSL5600054ftMR½826Nov25 292 4100 1130 2159 73 75 7†L13.9 2129 2200 Dibenedetto, Kyl66 LgsJaxon, MuscleDetector, CharlieBar6½ 5¼º 5¼455¼55¼º 6
NAADA750038ftMR½312Nov25 291 359 3129 3159 80 76 6†L9.6 4330 2200 Adamczyk, Andrew21 DooWopKid, TheLastChapter, Fanatic¼ 1¼ 4441¾31½ 1
NAADA F L81310061gdYR½530Oct25 284 358 4127 4157 80 70 8†L41.3 0230 4159 Minore, Paul88 EyesOfJustice, TheLastChapter, ImOut10 8¾ 10¼559¾58 8

PP1 (+54)

~~182~~~32~~ ~26~~~29

 KEITH HAASE (St 178 W 7% P 13% S 18%)Trainer 

Blue

7/2 Owner - Anthony R Mazzeo,Hewlett,NY

2
Breeder - Robert A Tucker & Gregory S Tucker,NJ

br g 9 Crazed(NY®)-Take The Plunge(NJ)-DonerailREEL EM IN®
Driver -  KYLE DIBENEDETTO red-wh (St 1270 W 15% P 15% S 16% UDR .287) $2,781

Life  $225,008

2025
Off

   $2,205
  $61,426
  $45,806

157

1574

4

Gosh½

Gosh½

8

8
~~~~2~~~~0~~ ~~1~~~~0
~~~40~~~10~~ ~~3~~~~5
~~~36~~~~6~~ ~~7~~~~5

2026

L5

NW600PSL5600016ftMR½228Jan26 302 101 4130 1201 80 76 73.6 1131 202 Merton, Thomas22 ChipChipConway, CarreraHanover, WslynnCrwn¾ 1¼ 3¾422¾31½ 3
NW750PSL5690014ftMR½821Jan26 30 3100 4129 4158 80 80 67.3 5329 3159 Dibenedetto, Kyl11 Domovoy, ReelEmIn, WeslynnCrown1¼ 1¼ 4½222½2¾ 1
QUA36ftMR½114Jan26 29 259 2129 1159 630 3159 Dibenedetto, Kyl22 MrContestant, Psalmsfortysixfive, ReelEmIn1¼ 1¼-- 2¼322¾21¼ 4

Trainer change from  Anthony Mazzeo  (St 3 W 0% P 33% S 0% UTR .185)  after 10Dec25
NW900PSL5720030ftMR½310Dec25 293 159 129 2159 80 87 77.1 1131 200 Taggart, Jim Jr12 CarreraHanover, Psalmsfortysixfiv, MknMgcTnt¾º 1¼ 3½41¼11 7
OPEN ONE750032ftMR½503Dec25 29 159 2129 1200 81 77 73.8 7131 4200 Taggart, Jim Jr33 DooWopKid, AcklesHanover, JackFire3 2½º 2¾641¾31º 4

Trainer change from  Robert Dill  (St 187 W 18% P 12% S 18% UTR .312)  after 26Nov25
OPEN750054ftMR½526Nov25 281 158 128 2158 81 82 87.8 2429 1159 Taggart, Jim Jr88 JackFire, AcklesHanover, GeraldsAKeeper16 7¾ 4½777¼86¾ 8
OPEN750042ftMR½819Nov25 293 4100 3130 3159 81 80 710.5 5129 1200 Taggart, Jim Jr33 EmmaTownBud, PromiseForLife, JackFire2½ 2½ 3½543¾32½ 7
OPEN750038ftMR½512Nov25 291 100 2129 4159 82 80 87.3 4130 4159 Taggart, Jim Jr32 ReelEmIn, AcklesHanover, Kenobi1¼ 1¼ 1½141½31¼ 6
OPEN ONE750048ftMR½805Nov25 281 159 3128 159 81 80 714.1 2429 3159 Merton, Michael77 AcklesHanover, EmmaTownBud, MakinMagicTnt12 8¼ 3½66676 7
OPEN750048ftMR½529Oct25 291 1100 1130 1159 80 79 71.8 0428 1159 Taggart, Jim Jr22 ReelEmIn, WoodsideGenius, EmmaTownBud1¼ 1¼ ns122¼21¼ 5

PP2 (+16)

~~~83~~~~8~~ ~~9~~~12

 TAYLOR FRITZ (*St 260 W 17% P 15% S 11%)Trainer 

White

5/2 Owner - Lucky Label Stable LLC,Grove City,OH

3
Breeder - Lyle Dean Slabach,IN

br g 6 Dover Dan(IN®)-Keystone Sadie(IN)-Yankee GlideKRUISE ON DOVER †Â
Driver -  BRETT BECKWITH blk-wh-c red (*St 2864 W 21% P 17% S 13% UDR .348) $8,154

Life   $95,403

2025
Off

   $7,650
  $29,419
  $22,963

155

201
1571
3
1

TgDnÁ
MR½

WbsbÂ

5
6

4
~~~~4~~~~1~~ ~~2~~~~1
~~~38~~~~2~~ ~~4~~~~6
~~~16~~~~2~~ ~~3~~~~4

2026

L5

11000CL OP750011gdBtva½1027Jan26 293 100 3129 1200 76 88 5†L6.2 24130 4200 Fisher, Ray Jr33 WildBillKelso, KruiseOnDover, FashionOnAStar4¼ 5 3¼23535 1
11000CL OP750011gdBtva½1020Jan26 293 3100 131 4200 75 78 6†L6.3 19430 202 Fisher, Ray Jr11 FashionOnAStar, WildBillKelso, KruiseOnDover2½ 2¼ 6¼333½21 3
11000CL OP750038syBtva½113Jan26 30 2101 4131 1202 74 74 8†L*0.9 17330 4202 Beckwith, Brett22 WildBillKelso, KruiseOnDover, EchoDeMeautsFr1½ 1¼ 2¾222½22 6
NW600PSL5600038syMR½107Jan26 29 101 3130 3201 77 76 8†L8.1 1131 3201 Merton, Michael34 KruiseOnDover, WoodsideGenius, PatrickHanvr4¼ 1½º 2¾12¾2¼º 5
NW2500L4720020gdNfld½430Dec25 274 57 4126 1158 80 SCRATCHED - JUDGES 84 MissClementine, CoconutKate, MagicalJourney-  

Trainer change from  Shawn Mcdonough  (St 560 W 16% P 13% S 15% UTR .286)  after 17Dec25
CLASS C630036syBtva½317Dec25 302 2103 1133 4204 73 70 7†L14.3 28231 2205 Mcdonough, Shawn77 EchoDeMeautisFr, BlazingDeo, AndyOver8 5¼ 2¾463¾63¾ 7

Trainer change from  Danielle Neil  (St 134 W 14% P 16% S 19% UTR .305)  after 26Nov25
NW2500L4720035gdNfld½426Nov25 281 457 3127 159 77 65 9†L*3.0 9331 3201 Lems, Christophe76 RattlingPine, BoNanzaChip, PaulinesTereva5¾ 7¼º 13¼4311612ºº 3
NW2500L4720039ftNfld½1418Nov25 283 357 4127 2158 81 72 9†L13.3 5130 4159 Noble, Daniel67 IrishCoffee, GlobeMaster, BoNanzaChip9½º 11º 7798¼99º 8
NW2500L4720050ftNfld½505Nov25 29 1100 1130 3201 81 69 9†L8.2 13131 4201 Noble, Daniel66 LongTomJess, TriumphantsChip, KruiseOnDover6¾ 7¼ 1½372¾62½º 8

Trainer change from Kevin Reynolds Jr  (St 184 W 21% P 16% S 16% UTR .359)  after 28Oct25
12500CL950052ftPcDÁ128Oct25 282 58 4127 1157 77 69 7†L21.3 230 158 Pantaleano, Jame21 DrM, GrizzWyllie, ItsAHorse1½ 1¼ 3¾631¼31½ 6

PP3 (+26)

~~~75~~~~7~~ ~~8~~~13

 TAMMY SOWERS (St 548 W 19% P 21% S 13%)Trainer 

Green

3/1 Owner - Clifford N Grundy,Boca Raton,FL

4
Breeder - Spring Haven Farm,OH

br g 6 Chapter Seven(NY®)-Tickettotheparty(OH)-Cantab HallPARTY AT SEVEN® Â
Driver -  MCGWIRE SOWERS blk-wh-red (St 198 W 20% P 15% S 16% UDR .337) $5,608

Life   $94,228

2025
Off

   $5,608
  $38,305
  $13,518

155

202
1553

3

PcDÁ
MR½

PcDÁ

5
6

5
~~~~5~~~~1~~ ~~0~~~~3
~~~40~~~~3~~ ~~2~~~~7
~~~13~~~~1~~ ~~1~~~~4

2026

L5

NW600PSL5600024ftMR½804Feb26 29 258 2128 4158 78 85 6L2.1 10430 3159 Sowers, Mcgwire44 InMyDreams, ShowMe, PartyAtSeven2¾ 3¾ 4½334¼42½º 1
NW600PSL5600016ftMR½828Jan26 301 2101 4130 202 77 75 7L*1.3 11131 202 Sowers, Mcgwire23 PartyAtSeven, ShowMe^, InMyDreams2½ 1º hd12¼2½º 2
NW600PSL5600014ftMR½621Jan26 293 3100 131 2200 78 71 6L4.1 5429 4201 Sowers, Mcgwire66 WoodsideGenius, Jumpshot, PartyAtSeven6¾ 6¼ 7358¼54¾º 6
NW600PSL5600044ftMR½114Jan26 292 359 130 3159 76 75 8L10.8 1429 1200 Sowers, Mcgwire67 PromiseForLife, InMyDreams, PartyAtSeven8½ 4º 3½333½52ºº 6
NW550PSL5560028gdMR½805Jan26 291 159 4129 201 86 80 7L*0.5331 2201 Sowers, Mcgwire11 InMyDreams, KilimanjaroNl, MuscleDetector1¼º 1¼ 2411¾11¼ 2
NW600PSL5600022ftMR½131Dec25 284 458 4128 4159 76 87 8L5.9 11131 1200 Merton, Gregory22 StarHairdresser, WowLove, PartyAtSeven1¼ 1¼ 2¼331¼31¼ 8
NW450PSL5460032ftMR½522Dec25 29 459 4129 2200 72 77 8L*1.3 3429 2200 Merton, Michael57 PartyAtSeven, Icanflylikeanangel, SavageLp9½ 3º ½132¾53¾ºº 6
NW450PSL5460020ftMR½115Dec25 294 1101 4130 202 74 70 8L3.2 5429 1202 Merton, Michael55 CharlieBar-, PartyAtSeven+, Pleaseandthanky+5¾ 3¼ ¾Ô1264¾x68½º 7

Trainer change from  Mike Watson  (St 483 W 11% P 10% S 17% UTR .228)  after 07Dec25
AHDC750040ftPhlÁ507Dec25 281 257 2126 158 76 64 7L4.1 8332 2200 Sheridan, Newton45 BigLimo, BigCharlieMoran, MyBigKadillac4 5½ 12½657½57º 2
NW3500L4800044ftPcDÁ518Nov25 274 157 2125 2155 80 80 7L10.2 2230 4155 Napolitano, G Jr11 ReadyForLanding, Heytherbartender, AttisRock1¼ 1¼ 2½41¾11¼ 1

PP4 (+27)

~~142~~~~9~~ ~~9~~~19

 ROBERT KRIVELIN (*St 55 W 9% P 7% S 15%)Trainer 

Black

10/1 Owner - Hero Stables,Goshen,NY

5
Breeder - E A R L Corset,FR

b m 11 Vanishing Point-Ramina Des Brouets(FRA)-BREEDING N/AFEERIEDESBROUETSFR
Driver -  GREGORY MERTON r blu-wh-blk (St 772 W 30% P 18% S 14% UDR .447) $3,014

Life   $94,014

2025
Off

     $720
  $14,728
   $2,336

201

2011

1

MR½

MR½

10

10
~~~~2~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~1
~~~28~~~~2~~ ~~1~~~~6
~~~~6~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~2

2026

L5

NW600PSL5600014ftMR½321Jan26 301 1101 131 4200 77 67 820.5 5230 2202 Merton, Thomas75 MassiveOpulence, LgsJaxon, Pleaseandthankyo6¾º 6º 8858½65º 4
NW600PSL5600044ftMR½714Jan26 302 101 131 201 76 70 832.9 1329 1201 Merton, Thomas33 KilimanjaroNl, Jumpshot, Feeriedesbrouetsfr5¼ 2¾ ¾332½42¾ 3
NW300PSL5370020ftMR½715Dec25 283 459 1130 1201 67 73 71.5 531 1201 Merton, Thomas11 Feeriedesbrouetsfr, BeyondThLns, FrgyThEnfrcr1¼º 1¼ 3112¾12 4
NW300PSL5370028ftMR½801Dec25 292 1100 131 2201 68 56 715.6 3132 1204 Krivelin, Robert77 LmcMassGem, Wilson, BeyondTheLens8¾ 6¼º 14667½64¾ºº 2
NW300PSL5370034ftMR½117Nov25 283 359 2130 203 69 73 81.9 16232 2203 Merton, Thomas55 LaCharger, ReeceNTeddy, Feeriedesbrouetsfr5¼ 4¼º 1¾32133º 1
NW300PSL5370042gdMR½110Nov25 291 3101 1131 202 72 70 711.4 8330 2202 Merton, Thomas55 DracoS, HenryIamIam, Feeriedesbrouetsfr4¼ 3º 2¼342¼42¾º 5
NW450PSL5460056ftMR½203Nov25 30 2100 1130 1200 74 70 864.0 2130 1201 Merton, Thomas65 PatrickHanover, WeslynnCrown, Jumpshot4¼ 4¾ 4¾665¼64½ 3
NW600PSL5600052ftMR½1022Oct25 292 459 1129 2200 72 67 752.6 0330 2201 Merton, Thomas34 WiscoWildCard, MeadowbrnchRcky, RssWrBnds6¾ 6¼ 5½549¾37¾ 5
QUA56gdMR½108Oct25 30 1101 2131 4202 431 2204 Merton, Thomas44 Jumpshot, Feeriedesbrouetsfr, BucketlistHanvr9¾ 10-- 8239¼49¾º 3
NAADA750064ftMR½301Oct25 301 1102 2131 3200 73 45 643.4 -1132 3205 Krivelin, Robert66 WoodsideGenius, StarHairdresser, MuscleDtctr8 6¾ 256618610x x1

PP5 (+5)

~~~74~~~~7~~ ~18~~~11

 DANIEL GILL (St 509 W 11% P 15% S 16%)Trainer 

Yellow

8/1 Owner - Adam Friedland,Brooklyn,NY

6
Breeder - Steiner Stock Farm & Acadia Farms Inc,OH

b g 5 What The Hill(OH®)-No Pictures Please(OH)-S J's PhotoPLEASEANDTHANKYOU †Â
Driver -  SHANE TAGGART s red-col blu-w (St 577 W 6% P 10% S 11% UDR .152) $3,732

Life  $101,034

2025
Off

   $3,732
  $56,418
   $9,622

157

1574

4

ScDÁ

ScDÁ

4

4
~~~~5~~~~0~~ ~~1~~~~2
~~~39~~~~5~~ ~11~~~~2
~~~~7~~~~0~~ ~~3~~~~2

2026

L5

NW600PSL5600024ftMR½604Feb26 293 3101 4132 3203 75 66 7†L*1.4 10430 3203 Taggart, Shane12 MuscleDetector, Pleaseandthankyou, SdElimintr1º 1¼ hd21¼1 hd 2
NW600PSL5600016ftMR½828Jan26 301 2101 4130 202 77 75 7†L4.3 1131 202 Taggart, Shane32 PartyAtSeven, ShowMe^, InMyDreams1¼ 2 ½44231½ 1
NW600PSL5600014ftMR½321Jan26 301 1101 131 4200 77 74 8†L30.6 5329 1201 Taggart, Shane56 MassiveOpulence, LgsJaxon, Pleaseandthankyo7 4¼º 1¾33343º 6
NW600PSL5600044ftMR½114Jan26 292 359 130 3159 76 73 8†L28.2 1429 2200 Taggart, Shane54 PromiseForLife, InMyDreams, PartyAtSeven3 3¼ 4½45763¼ 1
7000CL OP460028gdMR½1005Jan26 301 459 2130 1201 86 85 7†L12.0131 3201 Taggart, Shane11 WowLove, BarnCredit, Pleaseandthankyou¼ hd 1¾31¼1 hd 2
7000CL OP460040syMR½629Dec25 30 1101 1132 4203 73 73 7†L5.6 18331 204 Taggart, Shane33 Icanflylikeanangel, Pleaseandthankyou, BrnCrdt3¾ 3¾º 1221½2¾º 2
7000CL OP460032ftMR½522Dec25 29 459 4129 2200 72 72 8†L8.1 331 1201 Taggart, Shane36 PartyAtSeven, Icanflylikeanangel, SavageLp8¼ 1½ºº 4½44332½ºº 4
7000CL OP460020ftMR½115Dec25 294 1101 4130 202 74 70 8†L45.1 5330 1202 Taggart, Shane66 CharlieBar-, PartyAtSeven+, Pleaseandthanky+7½ 5 1Ô2333¾im44ºº 8
NW600PSL5600032ftMR½103Dec25 292 4100 4130 201 75 70 7†L18.8 7430 1202 Taggart, Shane55 CarreraHanover, WeslynnCrown, Talismano5½º 4 6554½53¼x 1
NW600PSL5600042ftMR½519Nov25 283 59 4128 159 76 74 8†L61.4 231 4200 Taggart, Shane88 WinAndDream, MuscleDetector, MassiveOpulenc11 6¼ 9¼67984¾º 7

PP6 (-40)
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~~151~~~14~~ ~31~~~19

 JOSE CASTILLO (St 159 W 11% P 14% S 13%)Trainer 

Pink

12/1 Owner - Jose Castillo,Sacramento,CA

$10,000

7
Breeder - Dennis J Bontrager,WI

b g 9 Braggart(MN®)-Frenchrose(IA)-Primrose LaneSD ELIMINATOR Â
Driver -  MICHAEL MERTON blu-blk-wh (St 1233 W 21% P 16% S 15% UDR .349) $3,630

Life  $180,380

2025
Off

   $1,020
  $54,437
  $17,992

156

1561

1

AcesÁ

AcesÁ

8

8
~~~~3~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~1
~~~42~~~~3~~ ~12~~~~3
~~~12~~~~2~~ ~~3~~~~2

2026

L5

10000CL OP600024ftMR½604Feb26 293 3101 4132 3203 75 66 7L26.6 10430 204 Merton, Thomas67 MuscleDetector, Pleaseandthankyou, SdElimintr14 5º 1¾332¼41¾º 7
10000CL OP600014ftMR½621Jan26 293 3100 131 2200 78 67 6L6.1 5430 2202 Merton, Gregory12 WoodsideGenius, Jumpshot, PartyAtSeven¼º 1¼ 9¾635¾23 1
10000CL OP600038syMR½107Jan26 29 101 3130 3201 77 71 8L7.5 11331 3202 Merton, Gregory22 KruiseOnDover, WoodsideGenius, PatrickHanvr¾ 1¼ 5¼533¾32½ 4
10000CL OP600032gdMR½824Dec25 284 359 1129 2200 78 77 7L4.0 9431 1201 Merton, Gregory33 PremierVictor, PatrickHanover^, SdEliminator2½ 2½ 4Ò22¾31½º 4
10000CL OP600040ftMR½117Dec25 283 159 2128 4158 78 80 8L24.2 531 200 Merton, Gregory22 MakinMagicTonite, SdEliminator, WeslynnCrown1½ 1½ 622422¾ 6
NW600PSL5600030ftMR½110Dec25 291 1100 131 1202 75 75 8L1.2 1131 1202 Merton, Michael21 SdEliminator, Jumpshot, PatrickHanover¼º 1¼ 1¼131¼31½ 4
NW600PSL5600032ftMR½1003Dec25 30 101 2130 2200 76 77 7L*2.7 730 4200 Merton, Michael45 PatrickHanover, MySecretAbility, MuscleDetctr6¼ 2½º 2¼44342¼º 5
NW600PSL5600054ftMR½326Nov25 291 59 3129 200 75 72 8L*0.5 231 4200 Merton, Michael12 WeslynnCrown, MassiveOpulence, SdEliminatr-2 ½º 3¾Ó5322¾21¼ 1
NW600PSL5600042ftMR½519Nov25 283 59 4128 159 76 78 8L3.8 2230 3159 Merton, Michael22 WinAndDream, MuscleDetector, MassiveOpulenc½º 1¼ 2¾555½42½ 3
NW600PSL5600038ftMR½112Nov25 301 1100 3129 3159 76 77 7L2.7 430 1200 Merton, Michael33 PromiseForLife, SdEliminator, MassiveOpulenc2¼ 4 3222½23º 3

PP7 (-63)

~~~48~~~19~~ ~~6~~~~5

 ROBERT LOUNSBURY (St 186 W 18% P 17% S 18%)Trainer 

Gray

5/1 Owner - David A Del Pozzo,Windham,NH

$10,000

8
Breeder - Nanticoke Racing Inc,DE

b g 5 Rolls Blue Chip(DE®)-Miss Jocelyn(DE)-Impel HanoverLG 'S JAXON Â
Driver -  RON CUSHING c red-go (St 356 W 12% P 13% S 13% UDR .236) $4,152

Life  $241,781

2025
Off

   $2,652
  $30,217
  $39,350

157

1573

3

MR½

MR½

4Q

4Q
~~~~4~~~~0~~ ~~1~~~~0
~~~22~~~~7~~ ~~2~~~~1
~~~~6~~~~3~~ ~~2~~~~0

2026

L5

10000CL OP600024ftMR½804Feb26 29 258 2128 4158 78 80 6L5.7 1032 4200 Cushing, Ron23 InMyDreams, ShowMe, PartyAtSeven1¾º 1¼ 1064732¼ 5
10000CL OP600014ftMR½321Jan26 301 1101 131 4200 77 74 8L*0.8 530 201 Cushing, Ron44 MassiveOpulence, LgsJaxon, Pleaseandthankyo5 3º ¾22¾2¼º 5
12500CL OP690044ftMR½314Jan26 283 358 3128 159 78 78 8L*1.0 131 3159 Cushing, Ron11 Erin, Perron, MassiveOpulence1¼º ¾ 2¾41¼1 hd 3
OPEN TWO750038syMR½807Jan26 284 359 3130 2202 78 79 7L6.0 16231 3202 Cushing, Ron44 ShakeNBake, DcAnna, KameranHanover2¾ 3 1½463½53¼ 4
10000CL OP600032gdMR½224Dec25 291 2100 130 2201 77 75 8L*0.8 9231 2201 Aldrich, B Jr11 WeslynnCrown, LgsJaxon, WowLove1¼ 1¼ ½211½11¼ 1
10000CL OP600040ftMR½117Dec25 283 159 2128 4158 78 78 8L6.5 5429 3200 Aldrich, B Jr8x8 MakinMagicTonite, SdEliminator, WeslynnCrown13 11 97713812 8
10000CL OP600030snMR½810Dec25 303 4101 132 204 76 77 8L2.0 2232 204 Aldrich, B Jr11 LgsJaxon, MassiveOpulence, DracoS1¼ 1¼ 2112¾12 6
12500CL OP690032ftMR½303Dec25 292 359 3129 3200 78 78 7L*0.9 731 3200 Aldrich, B Jr11 DoverGlide, LgsJaxon, DracoS2¼ 1¼ ns211¾11¼ 3
10000CL OP600054ftMR½826Nov25 292 4100 1130 2159 73 79 7L*1.3 2129 2159 Aldrich, B Jr11 LgsJaxon, MuscleDetector, CharlieBar1¼ 1¼ 4¼11412¼ 3
10000CL OP600042ftMR½519Nov25 283 59 4128 159 76 69 8L*0.8 2332 3201 Merton, Thomas11 WinAndDream, MuscleDetector, MassiveOpulenc½º 1¼ 13866½21 4

PP8 (-73)

Monticello Raceway - Wednesday, February 11, 2026 - Race 1 - Page 2 of 21| 800-334-3800 | www.trackmaster.comHelp

http://www.trackmaster.com/cgi-bin/rep_link/download/mrx20260204a06h.rep?PDF
http://www.trackmaster.com/cgi-bin/rep_link/download/mrx20260121a06h.rep?PDF
http://www.trackmaster.com/cgi-bin/rep_link/download/mrx20260107a01h.rep?PDF
http://www.trackmaster.com/cgi-bin/rep_link/download/mrx20251224a08h.rep?PDF
http://www.trackmaster.com/cgi-bin/rep_link/download/mrx20251217a01h.rep?PDF
http://www.trackmaster.com/cgi-bin/rep_link/download/mrx20251210a01h.rep?PDF
http://www.trackmaster.com/cgi-bin/rep_link/download/mrx20251203a10h.rep?PDF
http://www.trackmaster.com/cgi-bin/rep_link/download/mrx20251126a03h.rep?PDF
http://www.trackmaster.com/cgi-bin/rep_link/download/mrx20251119a05h.rep?PDF
http://www.trackmaster.com/cgi-bin/rep_link/download/mrx20251112a01h.rep?PDF
http://www.trackmaster.com/cgi-bin/rep_link/download/mrx20260204a08h.rep?PDF
http://www.trackmaster.com/cgi-bin/rep_link/download/mrx20260121a03h.rep?PDF
http://www.trackmaster.com/cgi-bin/rep_link/download/mrx20260114a03h.rep?PDF
http://www.trackmaster.com/cgi-bin/rep_link/download/mrx20260107a08h.rep?PDF
http://www.trackmaster.com/cgi-bin/rep_link/download/mrx20251224a02h.rep?PDF
http://www.trackmaster.com/cgi-bin/rep_link/download/mrx20251217a01h.rep?PDF
http://www.trackmaster.com/cgi-bin/rep_link/download/mrx20251210a08h.rep?PDF
http://www.trackmaster.com/cgi-bin/rep_link/download/mrx20251203a03h.rep?PDF
http://www.trackmaster.com/cgi-bin/rep_link/download/mrx20251126a08h.rep?PDF
http://www.trackmaster.com/cgi-bin/rep_link/download/mrx20251119a05h.rep?PDF
http://info.trackmaster.com/harness/hppr.pdf
http://info.trackmaster.com/harness/hppr.pdf


$1.00 EXACTA - $.50 TRIFECTA $.50 PICK 3 
(2-3-4) $.10 SUPERFECTA

PURSE $4,000
NW $300 PS L5 OR PS IN 2025 $4700 PC LS STRS IN NW $200 PS/LESS LS ELIG  PACE

1 MILE
WARM UP - Blue2

POST - 12:30   CR 72

Date/Race Track Cnd Purse Class 1Q 2Q 3Q Finish CR    SR Post 1Q Call 2Q Call 3Q Call Str Call Finish Horse's Times Odds Driver Med Var Comment Top 3 Finishers FS

            MONTICELLO RACEWAY - WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 11, 2026

~~196~~~25~~ ~22~~~20

 MICHAEL AUSTIN (St 60 W 13% P 7% S 18%)Trainer 

Red

7/2 Owner - Ralph R Silvestri,Coconutcreek,FL

1
Breeder - Luc R Ouellette & Aaron D Waxman,ON, CA

b g 11 Dali(ON®)-Precious Shopper(ON)-Precious BunnyALI Â
Driver - RALPH SILVESTRI III c red-wh-d grn (St 205 W 5% P 6% S 13% UDR .127) $690

Life  $212,824

2025
Off

     $690
  $20,647
  $25,924

150

157

3

MR½

PcDÁ

10

3
~~~~4~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~0
~~~35~~~~2~~ ~~4~~~~6
~~~30~~~~2~~ ~~5~~~~3

2026

L5

6000CL OP460024ftMR½204Feb26 283 59 129 2159 75 69 8L32.5 10130 200 Taggart, Jim Jr43 RoseRunWoodrow, Yepyepyep, Beebeetee1½ 3 2¾577½64 1
MADC 11150023ftM1223Jan26 28 355 3124 4155 78 67 10L26.6 1132 157 Sheridan, Newton55 RockOnLine, MadelinesBlkJack, LincolnBoulvrd2¼ 3½º 61063¾32½º 2
6000CL OP460040ftMR½713Jan26 274 457 3127 3156 73 73 8L30.5 3229 4157 Taggart, Jim Jr66 LifeInColor, GreatBet, RedDirtFlash9¾ 6º 6½679¾64¼º 6
6000CL OP460036ftMR½806Jan26 29 358 4128 2159 72 65 8L4.4 7430 1200 Merton, Michael33 DuncansRanger, LoveToFlirt, Yellowjerseyrichi1½ 2½ 3¾663¼52¾ 1

Trainer change from Ralph Silvestri III  (St 139 W 7% P 5% S 14% UTR .151)  after 27Dec25
TM<74.5CD900023ftM1227Dec25 274 57 1126 154 77 SCRATCHED - JUDGES 80 GalanteA, LyonsLiberty, SunshinesFinest-  
6000CL OP460040ftMR½218Dec25 283 359 129 2158 74 65 8L13.4 230 3159 Merton, Michael88 Yepyepyep, BanderasHanover, GotHotMom11 6½º 5¾763¾63½ºº 8

Trainer change from  Tammy Sowers  (St 555 W 19% P 19% S 12% UTR .348)  after 11Dec25
6000CL OP460024ftMR½511Dec25 29 359 2129 4159 75 70 8L3.9 13330 1200 Merton, Michael33 SignOfTheTimes, Ali, BarrywhiteHanover1¾ 2½º 2½222¼2¾º 2
6000CL OP460030ftMR½904Dec25 282 359 129 159 75 67 8L11.5 12131 1201 Merton, Michael67 BeachParty, GreatBet, Vinovio8½ 4¼ 11446¼55½ 7
6000CL OP460044ftMR½425Nov25 292 359 4128 2158 75 68 8L*0.4 1329 2158 Merton, Michael11 Ali, SpectacularPlus, BLikeCruiser1½ 1¼ ½11211¼ 3
6000CL OP460042ftMR½119Nov25 283 158 2127 157 73 72 7L*0.2 -2329 157 Merton, Michael11 Ali, Ponderance, AlbertAScootin1¼ 1¼ 211211¼ 5

PP1 (+54)

~~~39~~~~4~~ ~~4~~~~7

 CORY STRATTON (St 126 W 22% P 19% S 12%)Trainer 

Blue

5/1 Owner - Vip Internet Stb,NJ;Our Three Sons Stb,GA;Stratton Stb,NY

2
Breeder - Blair E Campbell,PE, CA

b g 4 Malicious-Camco Terra(PE)-Stonebridge TerrorCAMCO LUCAS Â
Driver -  CORY STRATTON wh-k grn-c red (St 115 W 23% P 15% S 13% UDR .357) $345

Life   $42,333

2025
Off

       $0
  $38,889
  $14,001

155

1554

4

Chrtn½

Chrtn½

3

3
~~~~2~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~0
~~~27~~~~4~~ ~~4~~~~4
~~~~5~~~~2~~ ~~2~~~~0

2026

L5

NW400PSL5460018ftMR½920Jan26 274 359 3128 2158 75 67 7L22.2 830 1200 Stratton, Cory75 SgExitVelocity, Levi, AlienPower5¾ 6½ 9668¾67¾ 6
NW500PSL5560040ftMR½313Jan26 282 158 128 2157 73 67 7L48.5 3330 2159 Stratton, Cory67 GoodInvestment, SweetNFastN, ElParranderoQ10º 5º 9¾778½64¼º 7
NW750PSL5690022ftMR½1030Dec25 294 2100 4128 3158 79 57 6L22.8 1632 3203 Stratton, Cory44 RustyBeach, RockAHoney, CigarSmokingJoe4½ 3¾ 255619x614 4
HGW2BN4PM1700030ftYR½716Dec25 274 158 127 156 80 72 7L48.9 10428 2158 Stratton, Cory66 Lafitte, CarronsidelegcyGb, CurrysFlurry10 8¾ 126612713º 6
HGW2BN4PM1700037gdYR½1102Dec25 281 457 2126 155 82 56 852.9 3132 1200 Stratton, Jordan65 Federer, CaptainFear, ThisJkRocks6½ 6¾ 26¼871178 3
TM<71CD850043ftM11422Nov25 274 157 4125 4153 73 64 92.8 -1228 2155 Stratton, Jordan44 SportyBob, ChoiceIsYours, CamcoLucas4 3¾ 8½32536½º 1

Trainer change from  Tom Weatherbie  (St 232 W 13% P 15% S 10% UTR .262)  after 25Oct25
MARITIMEBRDR2332448gdChrtn½825Oct25 284 459 3129 1158 64 60 510.2 1228 1158 Mac Phee, Brodie22 CamcoLucas, Bentley, Redeyetoshanghai1½ 1½ ¾121¼31½ 3
MACKENZIES970957ftTruro½1019Oct25 274 357 1128 1156 68 69 68.3 328 3156 Mac Phee, Brodie33 PhilMyBeer, CamcoLucas, RosetownEclipse3 2¾ 2¼232½31¾º 1
ATSS-BRCROWN2840055ftChrtn½1512Oct25 272 155 2125 154 69 65 841.9 -12128 3154 Mac Phee, Brodie55 Malevolent, PhilMyBeer, RosetownEclipse4¾ 7 2¾443½44¾º 1
JOEOBRIEN-GO2361657ftSumm½905Oct25 27 255 125 2154 68 66 759.6 0329 1157 Mac Phee, Brodie66 Malevolent, DustyLaneLevi, PhilMyBeer16 15 13¾6613613 7

PP2 (+16)

~~198~~~29~~ ~26~~~25

 TROY ROSSI (St 126 W 7% P 8% S 10%)Trainer 

White

3/1 Owner - Christopher M Elia,Warren,NJ

3
Breeder - Anvil& Lace Farm,KY

b g 9 Artspeak(PA®)-Calvados Hall(KY)-CambestWHAT THE LUCK Â
Driver - BRUCE ALDRICH JR r blu-blk-o go (St 1361 W 15% P 15% S 12% UDR .273) $2,218

Life  $226,982

2025
Off

   $2,218
  $25,618
  $33,066

151

201
157

3

MR½
MR½

M1

8
9

5
~~~~3~~~~1~~ ~~0~~~~0
~~~36~~~~6~~ ~~3~~~~6
~~~35~~~~3~~ ~~4~~~~4

2026

L5

NW200PSL5370036ftMR½722Jan26 284 259 130 201 70 65 8L*0.7 1131 201 Aldrich, B Jr11 WhatTheLuck, Machlicious, LanasDesire1½ 1¼ nk11¼1¼ 1
6000CL OP460028syMR½815Jan26 29 159 2128 3158 73 69 8L11.4 8330 3159 Carter, William33 MrBeast, BeachParty, AmericanRock2½ 3¼ 4¾445¼43½ 2
6000CL OP460038syMR½307Jan26 292 1100 2130 2201 75 70 8L27.4 23231 2202 Carter, William65 BeachParty, RecordYear, PhotobombrHanover6½ 5¼º 5754¼52¾ºº 5
8000CL OP560030snMR½323Dec25 283 59 129 158 74 69 8L16.7 630 3159 Aldrich, B Jr66 SweetNFastN, ElParranderoQ, GoodInvestment7½ 5½º 8657½53½º 4
8000CL OP560026ftMR½516Dec25 284 159 4128 3157 77 61 7L14.8 2430 200 Aldrich, B Jr24 YankeeOnTheMove, Beebeetee, PLQuesadilla3¾ 1º 12667½32¼º 3
6000CL OP460022ftMR½209Dec25 281 357 4128 3159 72 64 7L12.3 7431 3200 Carter, William22 JustWaveGoodbye, Beebeetee, NewtonsLawhdº nsº 5433¼2¼º 7
6000CL OP460054ftMR½226Nov25 28 159 2128 1158 73 69 8L2.9 2429 1158 Carter, William11 WhatTheLuck, RocksImage, BlackjackDragon1½ 1½ 1½112¾11 1
6000CL OP460034ftMR½218Nov25 281 258 4127 158 75 69 7L9.4 2130 2158 Carter, William22 SnappyChip, BeachParty, WhatTheLuck1¼ 1¼ 2322¾22½ 3
6000CL OP460052ftMR½204Nov25 281 158 3127 1157 76 67 8L36.3 5430 2159 Rossi, Troy33 Luckisontheway, JeremysAlibi, LucianoN3¼ 3¼ 11536¾35¼ 4
6000CL OP460048ftMR½328Oct25 274 157 126 4154 76 75 8L39.2 -3229 2156 Rossi, Troy66 Luckisontheway, Corporalpunishment, CoinFlip8º 7 7¾447½55½ 6

PP3 (+26)

~~190~~~26~~ ~29~~~28

 JASON RICCO (St 156 W 6% P 15% S 13%)Trainer 

Green

8/1 Owner - My Buddy Stables,Bronxville,NY

4
Breeder - Jerry W Haynes & Wendy S Brandt,MI

br g 8 Racing Hill(OH®)-Don't Flash Me(MI)-DontgetinmywayJW'S CHROME Â
Driver -  JASON RICCO red-blk-wh (St 229 W 5% P 13% S 12% UDR .162) $1,155

Life  $398,968

2025
Off

   $1,155
  $18,980
  $71,402

150

1543

1

Nfld½

ScDÁ

7

5
~~~~4~~~~0~~ ~~1~~~~0
~~~28~~~~1~~ ~~3~~~~4
~~~32~~~~6~~ ~~6~~~~3

2026

L5

NW300PSL5400016ftMR½129Jan26 292 1100 2129 1159 71 57 8L29.9 11330 3202 Ricco, Jason76 JeremysAlibi, MikisMagicRide, WalFinest8 9¼ 176614613 6
NW300PSL5400036ftMR½322Jan26 292 100 3129 4158 69 65 8L5.1 11130 201 Ricco, Jason66 ArtOfEndurance, Bueller, Dougsmonkeybusines11 6¾ 11658½55¾ 5
NW200PSL5370028syMR½615Jan26 283 358 4128 1200 71 66 8L10.6 1332 1201 Ricco, Jason44 Tron, JwsChrome, ItsRobNotBob4¾ 4 4¾242½41¾º 3
NW400PSL5460036ftMR½1106Jan26 281 358 3127 1158 74 70 8L34.7 7330 1159 Ricco, Jason44 Vinovio, GreatBet, JimBlue4½ 3½ 5543¾45½ 1
NW500PSL5560030snMR½323Dec25 283 59 129 158 74 63 8L14.1 631 4200 Merton, Gregory44 SweetNFastN, ElParranderoQ, GoodInvestment4 3¾ 14879¼64½ 2

Trainer change from  Dylan George  (St 130 W 17% P 10% S 11% UTR .275)  after 23Nov25
NW1250L4600050ftPhlÁ1123Nov25 271 57 2125 4154 76 56 8L4.9 232 4157 Herschberger, Ma22 WarraweeXtreme, Linnycalledfrankie, WstrnBym1½ 1½ 14¾63522 5
10CL SERL2800053ftPhlÁ614Nov25 274 256 4123 3152 75 73 8L25.8 330 3154 Herschberger, Ma33 BrookdaleSeb, InRockWeTrust, KatieCanWish3¼ 4 1063434 1
NW1250L4600062ftPhlÁ609Nov25 264 355 123 4151 77 78 7L8.2 129 2153 Napolitano, G Jr55 LeviSonic, SimplyFast, ItsMahomesA7 7¼ 8677½57½ 2
NW1250L4600060ftPhlÁ1302Nov25 273 456 2125 3155 73 61 5L*0.8 031 2156 Kennedy, James44 FollowYourHeart, FarBetter, WaltsNattyDatty5 4½ 4½421¾2 hdº 4
QUA49ftPhlÁ328Oct25 282 57 126 2154 8L130 3157 Lachance, Patric44 ItsMahomesA, FlipMyChip, ScandalousRumor-5 6½-- 16¼551147½ 6

PP4 (+27)

~~245~~~44~~ ~27~~~27

 DANIEL HARVEY (*St 61 W 10% P 31% S 8%)Trainer 

Black

5/2 Owner - William E Emmons,Farmingdale,NJ

5
Breeder - Steven E Peterink & Randy Dickerhoof,IN

b g 10 Real Desire(IN®)-Gd Lana(IN)-KilowattLANAS DESIRE Â
Driver -  GREGORY MERTON r blu-wh-blk (St 772 W 30% P 18% S 14% UDR .447) $2,742

Life  $303,352

2025
Off

   $2,294
  $41,716
  $78,440

152

158
1551
1
3

Btva½
MR½

MeaÁ

9
10Q

4
~~~~2~~~~1~~ ~~0~~~~1
~~~31~~~~5~~ ~~4~~~~2
~~~56~~~10~~ ~~8~~~~2

2026

L5

NW200PSL5370016ftMR½229Jan26 291 459 130 1200 71 69 8L*0.5 1130 1200 Merton, Gregory22 LanasDesire, SafensoundHanover, BadEyeBill1¼ 1¼ ¾121½21¼x 6
NW200PSL5370036ftMR½722Jan26 284 259 130 201 70 66 8L1.9 11330 1201 Merton, Gregory33 WhatTheLuck, Machlicious, LanasDesire3 2½ 1333¼33 8

Trainer change from  Arthur Green  (St 239 W 15% P 16% S 13% UTR .288)  after 14Jan26
QUA36ftMR½214Jan26 292 459 1129 1158 8L29 1158 Merton, Gregory11 LanasDesire, AlbertAScootin, CrookedKingdom1¼ 1¼-- 7½112¾11¾ 5
NW400PSL5460040ftMR½520Nov25 291 159 4127 3157 76 65 8L27.1 0429 1159 Aldrich, B Jr88 Chantepleure, BCoolFool, CoinFlip10 8¼ 8889¼88 8
NW500PSL5560028ftMR½311Nov25 282 258 2128 159 77 75 8L5.5 1431 3159 Merton, Gregory22 Aviator, Luckisontheway, Gotafoolishdesire1 1¼ 2¾431½21¼ 3

Trainer change from Ronald Beback Jr  (St 119 W 13% P 10% S 17% UTR .249)  after 31Oct25
CLASS C630043gdBtva½931Oct25 29 458 4127 4156 79 74 8L10.9 730 2158 Monti, Andrew44 AvionSeelster, Belmar, LyonsBeachboy4¾ 3 7¾763½53½º 3
CLASS B750048gdBtva½525Oct25 274 257 126 2155 79 75 8L28.0 030 2157 Mcdonough, Shawn88 SeasideSunset, NauticalHanover, WoodmrRllnpp9¼ 8½ 9¾788½86¾º 8
CLASS B750074ftBtva½518Oct25 28 58 2126 2155 81 77 8L29.6 0129 2156 Swift, Kyle66 FoxValleyDurham, SilverhillBlaze, TigerBaron11 3¾ 4¾777¼63¾º 5
15000CL OP880054syBtva½111Oct25 28 258 4127 2156 81 77 8L28.1 4128 2157 Swift, Kyle88 RockinWithelvisA, RocketteBaby, ThorDeVie10 9¾ 5½889¼87¼ 8
15000CL OP880077ftBtva½803Oct25 281 157 2125 4154 80 78 8L89.0 0428 2156 Swift, Kyle88 MachLeMoreA, RocketteBaby, Entrench11 12 8888¾811 7

PP5 (+5)

~~~36~~~~4~~ ~~1~~~~3

 JODY RIEDEL (*St 154 W 9% P 15% S 17%)Trainer 

Yellow

4/1 Owner - Super Mile LLC,Blasdell,NY

6
Breeder - Andrea Lea Racingstables Inc,QC;C B McKenna,ON

b g 4 Mcwicked(ON®)-Breezy(ON)-Shadow PlayWICKED STORM Â
Driver -  MICHAEL MERTON blu-blk-wh (St 1233 W 21% P 16% S 15% UDR .349) $1,815

Life   $20,653

2025
Off

   $1,815
  $10,018
   $3,372

155

200
1564
3
4

FlmD½
MR½

WbsbÂ

3
4

2
~~~~3~~~~1~~ ~~0~~~~0
~~~23~~~~2~~ ~~0~~~~3
~~~~5~~~~1~~ ~~0~~~~1

2026

L5

Ü

NW150PSL5330016ftMR½1029Jan26 302 2100 1130 3200 67 66 8L2.3 11130 3200 Merton, Michael22 WickedStorm, SmokinByN, LibertyNFreedom¾º ¾º 2¾1132¾º 5
NW150PSL5330036ftMR½222Jan26 303 2100 1130 3200 69 66 8L14.4 11429 1201 Merton, Michael66 ItsRobNotBob, JeremysAlibi, SkywayBilly6½ 7½ 3556¾66¼ 8
NW150PSL5330040ftMR½708Jan26 281 457 3127 2158 67 51 8L7.8 1234 204 Taggart, Jim Jr22 MasonsDelightN, WalFinest, PrincessBrisa2½º 3¼ 288417312 5
NW200PSL5370032gdMR½1124Dec25 281 358 1128 4158 69 64 718.2 931 4200 Devaux, James77 VelocityKomodo, BarrywhiteHanover, GotHotMm13 7¼º 9¾656¾57¾º 6
NW400PSL5460022ftMR½209Dec25 281 357 4128 3159 72 753.6 7Taggart, Jim Jr77 JustWaveGoodbye, Beebeetee, NewtonsLawds ds- ds77ds7ds x3
WO1-3PMLT520054ftMR½1126Nov25 282 59 128 2157 65 65 88.4 2330 159 Taggart, Jim Jr55 DearAbbey, EnaGottabebondi, SupplyCrunch7¾ 3¼º 8½846¾32¼º 1
WO1-3PMLT520040ftMR½820Nov25 271 57 3127 1158 67 66 816.1 0330 3158 Taggart, Jim Jr66 EnaGottabebondi, WellsFire, SouthwindRodan10 6½º 243332¼º 5
WO1-3PMLT520040ftMR½813Nov25 292 259 4128 159 66 67 824.3 6130 3159 Merton, Thomas66 NewtonsLaw, ChoiceIsYours, SupplyCrunch7½ 6º 366563½º 4
NW150PSL5330042gdMR½106Nov25 29 1100 2130 1201 68 SCRATCHED - INELIGIBLE 615 BanderasHanover, LetsFoalArond, RcknrllChrm-  
NW1251CD400043ftVDÂ701Nov25 27 156 4125 3154 74 54 824.2 332 3158 Merton, Thomas66 NorthernRein, SmokenBob, TheLastWaltz8 7½º 20¼881864¼º 2

PP6 (-40)
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~~133~~~~8~~ ~13~~~11

 ANTHONY REGINA (*St 75 W 3% P 9% S 8%)Trainer 

Pink

10/1 Owner - Stanley D Noga,Bronx,NY

7
Breeder - Winbak Farm,MD

b g 7 American Ideal(NY®)-Kim's Royal Day(MD)-Royal MattjestyAIN'T HE SPECIAL® Â
Driver -  THOMAS MERTON wh-blk-r blu (St 1323 W 8% P 15% S 15% UDR .213) $1,121

Life  $112,968

2025
Off

     $801
  $11,193
   $4,387

153 WbsbÂ 3
~~~~4~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~0
~~~36~~~~0~~ ~~5~~~~4
~~~18~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~1

2026

L5

NW200PSL5370016ftMR½229Jan26 291 459 130 1200 71 60 8L11.4 11430 4201 Merton, Michael55 LanasDesire, SafensoundHanover, BadEyeBill6½ 6½ 8¼566½65½º 3
NW200PSL5370036ftMR½722Jan26 284 259 130 201 70 62 8L17.5 11230 3201 Merton, Michael77 WhatTheLuck, Machlicious, LanasDesire11 7½ 3½45866½º 6
NW300PSL5400044ftMR½1114Jan26 29 59 2128 2157 72 69 7L64.7 1129 1158 Merton, Thomas33 Highborn, SgExitVelocity, HungryMax2¾ 2¾ 4¼445½43½ 3
NW300PSL5400040ftMR½208Jan26 29 259 3129 1200 69 56 8L28.2 12232 203 Merton, Thomas67 NetworkSeelster, CartersCaper, Ginzmdnghtdrm7¼ 3¼º 14788½74¾ºº 6
NW300PSL5400040ftMR½118Dec25 274 56 4125 157 72 73 7L51.9 2131 3157 Devaux, James44 Yellowjerseyrichie, HesRockinRalphie, BLkCrsr3¼ 3 3¼44353 2
NW300PSL5400024ftMR½711Dec25 291 100 1129 200 71 60 7L35.8 1332 1202 Taggart, Jim Jr33 SectionlineRacer, Teeter, Bangin2¾ 2½ 11736½44¾ 2
NW300PSL5400030ftMR½704Dec25 294 1100 4128 4159 69 58 8L35.7 1232 3202 Taggart, Jim Jr66 OakwoodVegasIr, BlackjackDragon, Beddanburg5¾ 4¾º 14868½59º 5
NW200PSL5370040ftMR½220Nov25 29 458 128 4158 68 65 7L4.7 0330 4158 Taggart, Jim Jr22 GrandPriority, AintHeSpecial, CartersCaper1¼ 1¼ ns22221¼ 2
NW300PSL5400040ftMR½513Nov25 302 4100 1130 200 71 60 8L29.1 630 201 Merton, Thomas55 VictorHic, SectionlineRacer, Bangin7 5¼ 5556¼54¼ 5
NW300PSL5400048syMR½230Oct25 303 4100 2130 2200 71 58 8L9.0 14430 203 Merton, Michael55 VelLarry, LyonsSomewhereboy, CartersCaper7¼ 9 13551159 4

PP7 (-63)

~~355~~~30~~ ~35~~~36

 MIKE DOHERTY (St 117 W 5% P 10% S 15%)Trainer 

Gray

12/1 Owner - Mike E Doherty,Monticello,NY

8
Breeder - David L Stanley,OH

b g 12 Art's Chip(OH®)-Ballroom Princess(OH)-Presidential BallPRINCE OF ART Â
Driver -  MCGWIRE SOWERS blk-wh-red (St 198 W 20% P 15% S 16% UDR .337) $1,350

Life  $144,113

2025
Off

     $200
  $15,061
  $23,140

154

1573

2

MR½

Nfld½

11

5
~~~~4~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~0
~~~40~~~~3~~ ~~3~~~~7
~~~63~~~~7~~ ~~3~~~~7

2026

L5

NW300PSL5400016ftMR½129Jan26 292 1100 2129 1159 71 62 8L54.0 11330 4201 Sowers, Mcgwire67 JeremysAlibi, MikisMagicRide, WalFinest9¼ 7½ºim 13551059¼ 7
NW300PSL5400036ftMR½522Jan26 283 358 2128 1200 73 63 8L46.1 11132 3201 Sowers, Mcgwire77 Tron, LyonsSomewhereboy, CoinFlip13 7 6¾876¼75º 6
NW400PSL5460028syMR½115Jan26 293 2100 129 2158 75 62 8L52.4 8430 201 Aldrich, B Jr43 SnappyChip, BCoolFool, SoManyRoads2¾ 3 13879¼66½ 2
NW400PSL5460040ftMR½808Jan26 29 1100 1129 4158 75 63 8L62.8 12131 202 Dibenedetto, Kyl88 BCoolFool, Hesjustadelight, SnappyChip11 8½ 16881388 8
NW400PSL5460022ftMR½831Dec25 284 259 1129 200 75 71 8L36.8 1130 200 Cushing, Ron66 SnappyChip, PrinceOfArt, CoinFlip6½ 4½ ns233¼54¼ 6
NW400PSL5460040ftMR½918Dec25 283 59 4127 3156 76 64 8L92.3 230 4159 Taggart, Shane77 BadBoyToo, SnappyChip, LoveToFlirt13 7¾º 16881489¾º 7
NW300PSL5400024ftMR½711Dec25 291 100 1129 200 71 62 7L34.8 13431 1202 Taggart, Shane77 SectionlineRacer, Teeter, Bangin10 6¼º 1167966¼º 7
NW150PSL5330030ftMR½1104Dec25 283 59 1129 3159 65 73 8L*0.7 12230 3159 Dibenedetto, Kyl11 PrinceOfArt, SaublePlay, Somepartysomewhere1¼ 1¼ 2¼11311¼ 4
NW200PSL5370054ftMR½1026Nov25 291 359 1129 4158 70 59 7L18.1 2330 2200 Dibenedetto, Kyl66 NihilatedTruth, SilkRoad, Allgonowhoa10 6½º 8½776½52¾ºº 6
NW200PSL5370040ftMR½220Nov25 29 458 128 4158 68 62 7L12.4 0230 2159 Quevedo, Bryan66 GrandPriority, AintHeSpecial, CartersCaper7¼ 5¼ 3½66765¼ 6

PP8 (-73)
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$1.00 EXACTA - $.50 TRIFECTA $.50 PICK 3 
(3-4-5) $.10 SUPERFECTA

PURSE $6,000
NW $600 PS L5 OR PS IN 2025 AE: NW 9 PM LT $8500 PC LS AE:$10000 CLM W/A B Aldrich Jr 8 over 2  TROT

1 MILE
WARM UP - White3

POST - 12:50   CR 77

Date/Race Track Cnd Purse Class 1Q 2Q 3Q Finish CR    SR Post 1Q Call 2Q Call 3Q Call Str Call Finish Horse's Times Odds Driver Med Var Comment Top 3 Finishers FS

            MONTICELLO RACEWAY - WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 11, 2026

~~236~~~38~~ ~46~~~37

 ALAN SCHWARTZ (St 88 W 13% P 15% S 17%)Trainer 

Red

6/1 Owner - Alan S Schwartz,Hurleyville,NY

1
Breeder - Diane N Ingham & Harry A Rutherford,ON, CA

b g 10 Yankee Glide(PA®)-Raising The Bar(ON)-Angus HallRACEACE †Â
Driver -  ALAN SCHWARTZ blu-red-wh (St 65 W 6% P 14% S 15% UDR .188) $2,762

Life  $385,672

2025
Off

   $2,402
  $29,981
  $55,695

154

202
2003
1
3

YR½
MR½

PcDÁ

9
10

3
~~~~3~~~~1~~ ~~0~~~~1
~~~35~~~~3~~ ~~4~~~~4
~~~44~~~~4~~ ~11~~~~8

2026

L5

NW450PSL5460024ftMR½502Feb26 303 1102 4131 3202 76 68 8†L10.8 1131 2203 Schwartz, Alan53 BlarneyCastle, WinAndDream, Raceace2¾ 3½ 4344¼53 3
NW300PSL5370024ftMR½119Jan26 30 3100 2131 1202 70 79 8†L*0.7 16430 1202 Schwartz, Alan11 Raceace, Tattooman, Poblano1¼ 1¼ nk11111¼ 1
NW450PSL5460034ftMR½512Jan26 294 101 3131 3203 73 59 8†L17.1 11432 3205 Schwartz, Alan66 JessiesOutlawed, MuscleDetector, SimonGtLcky10 7 10667¼66½ 8
NW600PSL5600022ftMR½131Dec25 284 458 4128 4159 76 75 8†L14.5 11132 1202 Schwartz, Alan66 StarHairdresser, WowLove, PartyAtSeven10 7 12669¼66¼ 5
NW900PSL5720030ftMR½310Dec25 293 159 129 2159 80 82 7†L50.1 11330 3200 Schwartz, Alan77 CarreraHanover, Psalmsfortysixfiv, MknMgcTnt8 6 6¼567¼75½º 5
NW750PSL5690032ftMR½303Dec25 292 359 3129 3200 78 71 7†L67.3 7331 2202 Schwartz, Alan33 DoverGlide, LgsJaxon, DracoS2¾º 2¼º 9¼77966º 7
NW600PSL5600054ftMR½826Nov25 292 4100 1130 2159 73 73 7†L9.3 2129 3200 Schwartz, Alan44 LgsJaxon, MuscleDetector, CharlieBar3¾ 3¾ 6½666¾66 4
NW600PSL5600038ftMR½612Nov25 301 2100 2130 201 73 72 7†L7.4 4130 1201 Schwartz, Alan33 Pleaseandthankyou, Raceace, WiscoWildCard3 3¼ 1½243½42¾ 2
NW550PSL5560056ftMR½503Nov25 294 3100 4130 1200 75 69 7†L25.0 2330 2201 Schwartz, Alan34 FatherMike, MightySurf, SimonGotLucky4¼ 1½º 6433½2¼º 4
NW350PSL5400050ftMR½227Oct25 302 101 3130 2201 73 68 7†L2.5 1230 2201 Schwartz, Alan22 Raceace, PaucHanover, HotSummerKnight1¼ 1¼ nk131¼31¾ 3

PP1 (+54)

~~217~~~41~~ ~55~~~35

 MICHAEL AUSTIN (St 60 W 13% P 7% S 18%)Trainer 

Blue

4/1 Owner - Raymond Schiaroli,Rock Tavern,NY

$10,000

2
Breeder - L Michelle Oglesby,FL;John R Hallett,NY

b g 12 Archangel(NY®)-Fox Valley London(NY)-VaporizeICANFLYLIKEANANGEL® †Â
Driver -  THOMAS MERTON wh-blk-r blu (St 1323 W 8% P 15% S 15% UDR .213) $4,210

Life  $685,116

2025
Off

     $760
  $12,970
  $92,662

152

1592

1

MR½

MeaÁ

11

6
~~~~3~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~0
~~~21~~~~3~~ ~~1~~~~5
~~~32~~~~6~~ ~~8~~~~7

2026

L5

10000CL OP600024ftMR½604Feb26 293 3101 4132 3203 75 63 7†L2.0 10131 1204 Aldrich, B Jr21 MuscleDetector, Pleaseandthankyou, SdElimintr1º 1¼ 3443¼31½ 4
10000CL OP600044ftMR½114Jan26 292 359 130 3159 76 71 8†L32.0 131 1201 Devaux, James23 PromiseForLife, InMyDreams, PartyAtSeven1¼º ¼º 8½86831¼º 7
9000CL OP560028gdMR½805Jan26 291 159 4129 201 86 80 7†L9.231 2201 Merton, Thomas65 InMyDreams, KilimanjaroNl, MuscleDetector7½ 5¼ 2¼555¾53½º 7
7000CL OP460040syMR½629Dec25 30 1101 1132 4203 73 74 7†L*1.2 18331 4203 Merton, Thomas11 Icanflylikeanangel, Pleaseandthankyou, BrnCrdt2 2½ 1111½1¾ 3
7000CL OP460032ftMR½522Dec25 29 459 4129 2200 72 75 8†L2.6 3330 2200 Merton, Thomas11 PartyAtSeven, Icanflylikeanangel, SavageLp2 1¼ ½212½12¼ 1
NW300PSL5370020ftMR½315Dec25 293 1100 130 201 71 74 7†L2.4 531 201 Taggart, Jim Jr11 Icanflylikeanangel, Wilson, OverSix2¼ 2 1¼11¾11¼ 5
NW450PSL5460020ftMR½508Dec25 294 101 1131 202 73 72 7†L56.3 9430 3202 Taggart, Shane77 MySecretAbility, PreciseFashion, JessiesOtlwd9¼ 6½º 3664¾53½º 7
7000CL OP460028ftMR½301Dec25 293 1101 1131 3202 72 63 8†L15.9 3131 203 Taggart, Jim Jr67 SimonGotLucky, MeadowbranchRicky, PrcsFshn8¾ 4½ 2½451¾53¼º 6
TM<71CD850049ftM11321Nov25 282 58 2127 3156 72 SCRATCHED - SICK 90 Muskingum, MassterBlue, FashionForever-  
TM<71CD850045ftM1413Nov25 284 457 127 3156 74 66 8†L62.7 -2130 3157 Kennedy, James22 ChampaBayHall, Muskingum, SunsetSail1¾ 1¼ 5¼53431¾ 3

PP2 (+16)

~~144~~~19~~ ~16~~~23

 ARTHUR GREEN (St 244 W 16% P 18% S 14%)Trainer 

White

3/1 Owner - William E Emmons,Farmingdale,NJ

$10,000

3
Breeder - Heather Vansickle,BM

b g 7 Father Patrick(PA®)-Weslynn Legacy(KY)-Windsong's LegacyWESLYNN CROWN †Â
Driver -  GREGORY MERTON r blu-wh-blk (St 772 W 30% P 18% S 14% UDR .447) $5,298

Life  $190,098

2025
Off

   $5,298
  $32,892
  $22,738

155

202
200
4
2

MR½
MR½

PhlÁ

6
7

3
~~~~5~~~~1~~ ~~0~~~~2
~~~40~~~~4~~ ~~6~~~~8
~~~21~~~~3~~ ~~1~~~~3

2026

L5

10000CL OP600024ftMR½804Feb26 29 258 2128 4158 78 84 6†L10.1 10430 1200 Merton, Gregorydx66 InMyDreams, ShowMe, PartyAtSeven5½ 8 6¾569½65½ 6
10000CL OP600016ftMR½228Jan26 302 101 4130 1201 80 77 7†L4.2 11330 3201 Merton, Gregory33 ChipChipConway, CarreraHanover, WslynnCrwn2¼ 2¼º 2¼3332¾º 4
12500CL OP690014ftMR½821Jan26 30 3100 4129 4158 80 81 6†L5.3 5129 3159 Merton, Gregory44 Domovoy, ReelEmIn, WeslynnCrown3¾ 3¾º 4½33433½º 4
12500CL OP690044ftMR½314Jan26 283 358 3128 159 78 79 8†L23.0 1130 3159 Merton, Gregory77 Erin, Perron, MassiveOpulence12 8¼ 3½776¼74¼ 8
12500CL OP690038syMR½1007Jan26 291 159 2130 4202 78 79 7†L7.7 18132 4202 Merton, Gregory33 WeslynnCrown, PromiseForLife, StarHairdressr1½ 1¼ ¾131¾21¼ 3
12500CL OP690022ftMR½331Dec25 292 159 4129 2200 78 82 8†L5.3 11330 4200 Merton, Gregory55 Erin, MySecretAbility, WeslynnCrown6 5º 2332½32½º 5
10000CL OP600032gdMR½224Dec25 291 2100 130 2201 77 76 8†L4.9 9131 2201 Merton, Gregory22 WeslynnCrown, LgsJaxon, WowLove1¼ 1¼ ½121½21¼ 2
10000CL OP600040ftMR½117Dec25 283 159 2128 4158 78 81 8†L63.9 530 200 Merton, Thomas77 MakinMagicTonite, SdEliminator, WeslynnCrown11 9½ 6¼361168¼ 7
10000CL OP600030snMR½810Dec25 303 4101 132 204 76 74 8†L7.6 22431 3204 Cushing, Ron55 LgsJaxon, MassiveOpulence, DracoS6¾ 4¾º 3½466¾64½ºº 2
10000CL OP600032ftMR½103Dec25 292 4100 4130 201 75 76 7†L1.4 7130 201 Aldrich, B Jr33 CarreraHanover, WeslynnCrown, Talismano2½ 1½º ½2112 nsº 4

PP3 (+26)

~~113~~~~9~~ ~14~~~23

 SHAWN GARLAND (*St 28 W 4% P 18% S 21%)Trainer 

Green

7/2 Owner - Shawn M Garland,Oneida,NY

4
Breeder - Harvey E Fry & Alvin R Fry,IN

br g 7 Dover Dan(IN®)-Oakiedokie Hanover(IN)-Credit WinnerJESMACH ONYX
Driver -  MICHAEL MERTON blu-blk-wh (St 1233 W 21% P 16% S 15% UDR .349) $2,898

Life   $83,941

2025
Off

   $2,583
  $13,905
  $13,863

157

2003

3

VDÂ

DTNÁ

6

3
~~~~4~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~3
~~~29~~~~2~~ ~~5~~~~5
~~~22~~~~1~~ ~~2~~~~7

2026

L5

CLASS C-D630026gdBtva½203Feb26 29 359 1129 2200 73 81 8112.9 18430 2201 Bucceri, Denny33 BabyYoda, WestRiverIvory, JesmachOnyx4¾º 4¼ 4¾335¼36¾ 7
CLASS C630011gdBtva½327Jan26 294 1102 2132 4203 73 68 718.1 2432 205 Fisher, Ray Jr21 EchoDeMeautisFr, ResolveIndeed, CountTheCon½º 1¼ 6½563¼53¼ 6
CLASS C630011gdBtva½420Jan26 292 101 132 4202 74 71 64.8 19131 2203 Fisher, Ray Jr22 MrCoolSeaeyreN, CelticsWhitesox, JesmchOnyx1¼ 1¼ 3331¾31½ 1
CLASS B-C630038syBtva½813Jan26 292 1102 3133 205 74 71 858.6 31331 4205 Fisher, Ray Jr21 MrCoolSeaeyreN, SpicyHops, JesmachOnyx2 1¼ 4¼34343 5
CLASS C630036syBtva½317Dec25 302 2103 1133 4204 73 69 74.9 28431 2205 Mcneight, J Jr32 EchoDeMeautisFr, BlazingDeo, AndyOver1¼ 1¾ 3½541¼42 1
CLASS C630030gdBtva½403Dec25 30 102 2132 203 72 64 832.1 11430 3203 Fisher, Ray Jr24 Simonthediamond, SilverBuckeye, ChequsInLmb2¾º 1¼º 3½54341¾º 8
CLASS B750037gdBtva½826Nov25 282 358 1129 1200 76 72 785.5 12430 202 Fisher, Ray Jr77 TruCash, WhatsThePoint, UncleArchie12 10 9676¾710 6
NW1251CD400043syVDÂ1315Nov25 282 1100 130 200 70 70 63.9 13229 200 Harp, Ronald44 MrFrench, ImmaculatePrayer, JesmachOnyx4 4¼ ¼331¾43 1
NW1251CD400046ftVDÂ308Nov25 28 257 4126 3157 69 69 821.6 2230 2158 Harp, Ronald88 FashionContender, WondrousBlueChip, MrFrnch9½ 12 3¾786¾76¼º 8
NW1251CD400043ftVDÂ101Nov25 282 458 129 3159 70 62 79.8 3130 3159 Harp, Ronald55 Lucario, JesmachOnyx, FashionContender5¾ 6 hd21 hd42º 3

PP4 (+27)

~~~37~~~~5~~ ~13~~~~6

 GARY MESSENGER (St 354 W 16% P 14% S 13%)Trainer 

Black

5/2 Owner - Kenneth B Weckstein,Oxon Hill,MD

5
Breeder - Marvin Katz & Al J Libfeld,ON, CA

b g 5 Chapter Seven(NY®)-Strawberry Hanover(KY)-Donato HanoverSHOW ME® †
Driver - JIM TAGGART JR red-l blu (St 827 W 11% P 13% S 12% UDR .222) $4,575

Life  $196,751

2025
Off

   $2,955
  $73,410
  $32,621

153

203
1552
2
4

PhlÁ
MR½

Lex1

4
5Q

2
~~~~3~~~~0~~ ~~2~~~~0
~~~23~~~~4~~ ~~7~~~~2
~~~~5~~~~2~~ ~~1~~~~1

2026

L5

NW600PSL5600024ftMR½804Feb26 29 258 2128 4158 78 89 6†*1.9 10230 159 Taggart, Jim Jr32 InMyDreams, ShowMe, PartyAtSeven1¼ 2½º 1222¾21º 3
NW600PSL5600016ftMR½828Jan26 301 2101 4130 202 77 75 7†2.5 11430 202 Taggart, Jim Jr44 PartyAtSeven, ShowMe^, InMyDreams4 3º hdÒ231¾42¼º 3
NW750PSL5690014ftMR½821Jan26 30 3100 4129 4158 80 74 6†6.7 5429 201 Taggart, Jim Jr55 Domovoy, ReelEmIn, WeslynnCrown5 5½ 11561057¼ 5
QUA34syMR½107Jan26 302 3101 2132 2203 6†330 2203 Taggart, Jim Jr33 ShowMe, LmcMassGem, HenryIamIam4¾ 5¼º-- 1½121½21¾ 5

Trainer change from Jim Taggart Jr  (St 10 W 10% P 10% S 0% UTR .155)  after 31Dec25
QUA24ftMR½131Dec25 323 3105 1138 2212 5†234 3212 Taggart, Jim Jr11 LmcMassGem, ShowMe, HenryIamIam2º 2-- ¾21111¼ 3

Trainer change from  Gary Messenger  (St 459 W 15% P 16% S 11% UTR .279)  after 05Dec25
NW7500L51500031ftYR½1005Dec25 282 258 2127 157 84 79 8†11.5 2329 1158 Gingras, Yannick66 OnceInALifetime, VinnyDeVie, Sapphirerainstar8¼ 8½ 6766¾66¼ 5

Trainer change from  Scott Di Domenico  (St 1401 W 15% P 15% S 13% UTR .285)  after 13Nov25
NW5PM1350052ftPhlÁ613Nov25 274 257 4126 3155 79 79 5†2.0 1328 156 Allard, Simon44 FlightOfFritz, MoniBuysHappynes, ShowMe5¼ 4¾ 2¼343½42¾º 5
NW5000L4750054ftPhlÁ1006Nov25 274 457 3126 2156 81 76 8†2.1 0129 2156 Allard, Simon55 HowlingathemoonDk, ShowMe, LuckyWeekend6 6 nk253¼53¼º 3
NW5000L4750064syPhlÁ1230Oct25 274 57 1126 4155 79 80 6†1.8 0130 2156 Tetrick, Tim13 KingAlphonso, ShowMe, LuckyWeekend2º 1½ 2¾211½1½ 4
NW5000L4750060ftPhlÁ323Oct25 282 58 3126 3155 80 78 7†*0.2 -1129 4155 Tetrick, Tim22 KingAlphonso, ShowMe, LuckyWeekend½º 1¾ ¾22¼2 hdº 4

PP5 (+5)

~~~63~~~15~~ ~~3~~~~4

 MCKENZIE SOWERS (St 115 W 26% P 15% S 10%)Trainer 

Yellow

9/2 Owner - Jaypaul R Hoover,Ephrata,PA

6
Breeder - Bros Stables,NE

bl g 8 Raja Mirchi-Bedtime Song(SWE)-Windsong's LegacyLABYAD BROS S †Â
Driver -  RON CUSHING c red-go (St 356 W 12% P 13% S 13% UDR .236) $1,275

Life   $94,055

2025
Off

       $0
  $14,109
   $3,960

153

1532

2

M1

M1

7

7
~~~~0~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~0
~~~24~~~~2~~ ~~0~~~~2
~~~~3~~~~0~~ ~~1~~~~0

2026

L5

QUA22ftMR½104Feb26 294 101 3130 3201 8†L429 3201 Sowers, Mckenzie55 Canthaveme, LabyadBrosS, HelpUsHelpYou8¼ 4¼-- nk243½46º 7
Trainer change from  Katie Gangell  (St 168 W 11% P 13% S 13% UTR .231)  after 17Dec25

QUA39ftDDÁ317Dec25 283 458 1128 2157 5†L131 2159 Beyer, Troy22 ThatOleBarStool, LabyadBrosS, Hespookshscrs1½ 1½-- 10½22311¼ 5
QUA37ftDDÁ103Dec25 284 158 129 2200 7†L231 2200 Beyer, Troy11 LabyadBrosS, FireballKate, SouthernPatricia2 4½-- 5½11617 6

Trainer change from  Paul Fusco  (St 160 W 4% P 9% S 11% UTR .133)  after 13Nov25
NW2500L4650052ftPhlÁ213Nov25 281 157 2126 1157 76 41 8†L40.8 1334 3203 Smith, Stephen66 ForeAndAfter, DoubleDealing, SouthwindPython8 11 32½8819813 2
NW1250L4600054ftPhlÁ406Nov25 28 357 3126 4157 75 58 8†L4.3 033 200 Ginsburg, Vincen12 VossBlueChip, DropTheMic, Timestorm½ 1¾ 10¾534½22 4
NAADA F L71310053ftYR½723Oct25 281 458 2127 3157 80 66 8†L55.7 031 3200 Beltrami, Anthon87 ShowTheWill, CalMilesNShell, ImaStandupGuy9¼ 8¾ 156614711 7
NAADA750058ftMR½215Oct25 28 258 1129 1200 78 66 7†L36.5 0431 3201 Faraldo, Joseph44 MuscleDetector, DooWopKid, KameranHanover2¼ 2¾ 7554¾42¾ 4
NAADA750064ftMR½301Oct25 301 1102 2131 3200 73 63 6†L12.9 -1429 202 Faraldo, Joseph55 WoodsideGenius, StarHairdresser, MuscleDtctr5½ 5½ 6¾445¾54½ 5
NAADA F L21340078ftYR½218Sep25 284 459 3129 1200 77 44 7†L4.3 1234 205 Adamczyk, Andrew44 Kilauea, JSHopscotch, Certify3¾ 2¾º 24779¾64¾º 1

Trainer change from  William Mackenzie  (St 319 W 15% P 10% S 13% UTR .254)  after 04Sep25
NW1250L4600081ftPhlÁ404Sep25 284 258 2127 3157 74 73 8†L3.1 1429 3157 Tetrick, Tim22 LabyadBrosS, FoxValleyTiegen, Outburst½ 1½ ¾11½21¾ 8

PP6 (-40)
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~~183~~~18~~ ~26~~~27

 ROBIN DI BENEDETTO (St 212 W 11% P 14% S 17%)Trainer 

Pink

12/1 Owner - Howard S Jacobs,West Orange,NJ

7
Breeder - Schare D Adams,KY

b g 8 Muscle Mass(ON®)-Rose De Vie Stena(KY)-Balanced ImageROSIE'S WAR BONDS
Driver -  KYLE DIBENEDETTO red-wh (St 1270 W 15% P 15% S 16% UDR .287) $3,675

Life  $199,714

2025
Off

   $2,750
  $20,082
  $22,353

154

204
1593

2

MR½
MR½

WbsbÂ

7
8

4
~~~~4~~~~1~~ ~~0~~~~0
~~~38~~~~3~~ ~~3~~~~6
~~~17~~~~4~~ ~~2~~~~2

2026

L5

NW600PSL5600024ftMR½604Feb26 293 3101 4132 3203 75 63 718.0 10430 1204 Dibenedetto, Kyl33 MuscleDetector, Pleaseandthankyou, SdElimintr2½ 2½ 3564½53 1
NW600PSL5600016ftMR½228Jan26 302 101 4130 1201 80 73 726.4 1131 2202 Dibenedetto, Kyl55 ChipChipConway, CarreraHanover, WslynnCrwn5¾ 4¼ 6¼55653½ 5
NW600PSL5600014ftMR½321Jan26 301 1101 131 4200 77 68 813.3 5330 1202 Dibenedetto, Kyl22 MassiveOpulence, LgsJaxon, Pleaseandthankyo1¼ 1¼ 6¾54732¾ 1
NW300PSL5370028snMR½105Jan26 301 3101 1133 204 80 78 7*0.9430 204 Dibenedetto, Kyl11 RosiesWarBonds, Tattooman, FinnickOdair1¼º 1¼ nk11¼11¼ 4
NW300PSL5370040syMR½129Dec25 301 1101 132 202 71 72 62.8 6231 4203 Dibenedetto, Kyl22 MeadowbrookDio, RosiesWarBonds, EverHopflG1¼ 1¼ 9½224½22½ 1
NW300PSL5370032ftMR½1122Dec25 30 1101 3131 2201 69 52 71.3 3430 1205 Dibenedetto, Kylx7x5 Wilson, PhyllisM, MeadowbrookDio6 12x 197718714 5
NW450PSL5460020ftMR½115Dec25 294 1101 4130 202 74 67 810.0 531 2202 Dibenedetto, Kyl22 CharlieBar-, PartyAtSeven+, Pleaseandthanky+1½ 1¼ 1¾Ô3422¾33 3
NW600PSL5600032ftMR½103Dec25 292 4100 4130 201 75 69 716.8 7331 2202 Dibenedetto, Kyl11 CarreraHanover, WeslynnCrown, Talismano1¼ 1¼ 6¾731¾1 ns 2
NW600PSL5600054ftMR½326Nov25 291 59 3129 200 75 70 822.6 2330 1201 Dibenedetto, Kyl33 WeslynnCrown, MassiveOpulence, SdEliminatr-3¾ 2½ 6767½64¾ 2
NW600PSL5600038ftMR½112Nov25 301 1100 3129 3159 76 73 727.1 431 2201 Dibenedetto, Kyl22 PromiseForLife, SdEliminator, MassiveOpulenc1 2¼ 8¾64733¾ 6

PP7 (-63)

~~~95~~~17~~ ~12~~~14

 JENNIFER PETRELLI (St 96 W 15% P 13% S 16%)Trainer 

Gray

10/1 Owner - Owen C Eiler Jr,Philadelphia,PA

8
Breeder - Hanover Shoe Farms Inc,PA

b h 6 Father Patrick(PA®)-Passageway(PA)-Angus HallKENOBI †Â
Driver - BRUCE ALDRICH JR r blu-blk-o go (St 1361 W 15% P 15% S 12% UDR .273) $2,882

Life  $214,040

2025
Off

   $2,402
  $32,040
  $21,540

155

200
1574
3

Wdstk½
MR½

Lex1

5
6

3
~~~~3~~~~1~~ ~~0~~~~1
~~~36~~~~5~~ ~~3~~~~5
~~~14~~~~4~~ ~~0~~~~1

2026

L5

NW300PSL5370024ftMR½102Feb26 291 100 2130 3200 74 82 7†L*0.4 11130 3200 Aldrich, B Jr11 Kenobi, Poblano, BrowniePoints1¼ 1¼ 3111¼11¼ 5
NW450PSL5460024ftMR½519Jan26 293 4100 131 203 76 74 8†L1.9 16132 1203 Aldrich, B Jr23 CinnamonStick, SimonGotLucky, Kenobi1¼ hdº 1½31¼1¼ 2
NW600PSL5600038syMR½107Jan26 29 101 3130 3201 77 70 8†L19.3 11130 4202 Aldrich, B Jr77 KruiseOnDover, WoodsideGenius, PatrickHanvr11 6¾ 6679810º 7
NW2500L4650048ftPhlÁ1324Dec25 282 457 127 3157 79 70 8†L2.2 8431 1159 Warren, Ridge33 HuntingAs, FastApproach, GoLong3 3 863222½ 1
NW600PSL5600040ftMR½117Dec25 283 159 2128 4158 78 78 8†L8.8 531 200 Quevedo, Bryan33 MakinMagicTonite, SdEliminator, WeslynnCrown3¼ 3º 6¼434¾33¼º 1
NW900PSL5720030ftMR½310Dec25 293 159 129 2159 80 82 7†L10.4 11330 3200 Aldrich, B Jr65 CarreraHanover, Psalmsfortysixfiv, MknMgcTnt4¾ 4½ 6¼677½65¼ 3
NW750PSL5690032ftMR½303Dec25 292 359 3129 3200 78 76 7†L29.8 7230 1201 Quevedo, Bryan77 DoverGlide, LgsJaxon, DracoS10 6¼ 356676¼ 6
OPEN750054ftMR½526Nov25 281 158 128 2158 81 74 8†L27.8 2331 2200 Carter, William55 JackFire, AcklesHanover, GeraldsAKeeper8½ 4º 10888½53¾º 2
OPEN750042ftMR½819Nov25 293 4100 3130 3159 81 76 7†L93.4 5428 3200 Carter, William55 EmmaTownBud, PromiseForLife, JackFire5¼ 5 4¾67776½º 3
OPEN750038ftMR½512Nov25 291 100 2129 4159 82 77 8†L33.4 4130 1200 Carter, William54 ReelEmIn, AcklesHanover, Kenobi3¾ 2¾ 2362¾52¾ 2

PP8 (-73)
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$1.00 EXACTA - $.50 TRIFECTA $.50 PICK 3 
(4-5-6) $.10 SUPERFECTA

PURSE $4,600
NW $400 PS L5 OR PS IN 2025 AE: NW 5 PM LT $6200 PC LS AE:$6000 CLM W/A R Cushing 3 over 4 M Sowers 7 
over 2  

PACE
1 MILE
WARM UP - Green4

POST - 1:10   CR 75

Date/Race Track Cnd Purse Class 1Q 2Q 3Q Finish CR    SR Post 1Q Call 2Q Call 3Q Call Str Call Finish Horse's Times Odds Driver Med Var Comment Top 3 Finishers FS

            MONTICELLO RACEWAY - WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 11, 2026

~~182~~~23~~ ~25~~~21

 PAUL BLUMENFELD (St 169 W 12% P 13% S 15%)Trainer 

Red

6/1 Owner - Boss Racing Usa,Elburn,IL

$6,000

1
Breeder - Emerald Highlands Farm,OH

bl g 10 Dragon Again(OH®)-Mississippi River(OH)-Western HanoverVELOCITY KOMODO Â
Driver -  THOMAS MERTON wh-blk-r blu (St 1323 W 8% P 15% S 15% UDR .213) $2,618

Life  $406,581

2025
Off

     $768
  $30,662
  $55,313

150

1563

4

YR½

PhlÁ

9

5
~~~~4~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~0
~~~28~~~~3~~ ~~4~~~~2
~~~22~~~~4~~ ~~6~~~~4

2026

L5

8000CL OP560024ftMR½304Feb26 274 257 3127 3158 76 8L44.6 10Merton, Thomas88 Levi, TyphoonStrideN, Aviator23 21- ds88ds8dsx 6
8000CL OP560012gdMR½127Jan26 29 259 3129 3159 78 70 8L31.2 14130 2200 Merton, Thomas33 Sullivan, ParklaneOdds, Aviator3¼ 2½ 4½464¾53¼ 2
NW600PSL5610018ftMR½820Jan26 281 257 1127 2158 78 54 8L26.4 8334 4202 Merton, Michael66 Hypnoticdream, ParklaneOdds, Minotaur6 6¾ 2288975¼ 4
NW300PSL5400040ftMR½1108Jan26 283 1100 130 200 74 68 8L17.3 12429 4200 Merton, Michael88 BettorRollOnA, ParmesanN, CoinFlip9½ 5½ 4½457¼75¼º 8
NW200PSL5370032gdMR½1124Dec25 281 358 1128 4158 69 73 7L1.4 9130 4158 Merton, Michael33 VelocityKomodo, BarrywhiteHanover, GotHotMm3¼ 2½ 2¼12¼32º 1
QUA36ftMR½317Dec25 30 1100 3128 2156 6L30 4201 Aldrich, B Jr66 SweetHayleyJaneA, HuntingForKisses, JimBlue9¼ 13-- 275625616º 4
QUA28ftMR½310Dec25 30 100 2129 158 5L329 4203 Campolong, Vince55 SmiffysTerrorN, JimBlue, MariaAllegondaN9 11x-- 295525524 5
NW400PSL5460032ftMR½703Dec25 281 59 1129 1200 73 49 8L19.4 7333 3203 Quevedo, Bryan77 Scootnroll, Bueller, ClaytonsBettorN13 7º 17881274ºx 7
QUA T/P48ftMR½126Nov25 29 100 4129 159 5L29 1200 Mccann, James34 RecordYear, CoventryHall, VelocityKomodo7½º 2¾º-- 6½331146¾º 3
MADC 11150057ftM11107Nov25 272 255 4123 152 77 SCRATCHED - LAME 9-3 GracefulGala, ArtistBest, SunshinesFinest-  

PP1 (+54)

~~146~~~23~~ ~27~~~22

 MCKENZIE SOWERS (St 115 W 26% P 15% S 10%)Trainer 

Blue

5/2 Owner - McKenzie I Sowers,Monticello,NY

$6,000

2
Breeder - Mario Henrique Vicensio,BZ

b g 10 Ok Commander-Mv Arts Patty(BRA)-SportswriterMV OK PALACIO BR Â
Driver -  WILLIAM CARTER c red-blk-wh (St 260 W 10% P 11% S 9% UDR .191) $5,650

Life  $186,850

2025
Off

   $5,330
  $15,330
  $17,035

152

157
1563
4

MR½
MR½

M1

9
10

6
~~~~4~~~~2~~ ~~1~~~~1
~~~17~~~~3~~ ~~0~~~~6
~~~16~~~~2~~ ~~2~~~~3

2026

L5

5000CL400026ftMR½1205Feb26 282 158 128 4157 73 75 8L*1.2 5429 4157 Sowers, Mcgwire11 MvOkPalacioBr, SharpRazor, ArtScene¾º 2 2¾11312 1
5000CL400016ftMR½1129Jan26 274 158 127 2157 72 SCRATCHED - SICK 711 LongWeekendA, ArtScene, StLadsFlirt-  
5000CL400036ftMR½622Jan26 294 1101 1131 2200 73 67 8L2.6 11129 3200 Dibenedetto, Kyl31 OddsOnBrexit, MvOkPalacioBr, Getheshownthrd¾º 1½ 1½221½21¼ 4
5000CLNW370028syMR½1115Jan26 29 4100 2130 1200 71 72 8L*0.5 14429 1200 Carter, William35 MvOkPalacioBr, WeekendAtnannies, AintnobttrA6½ 2¼º 1¾1112¼º 7
5000CL400040ftMR½108Jan26 282 459 129 159 72 74 8L46.3 12429 4159 Carter, William88 LongWeekendA, OddsOnBrexit, MvOkPalacioBr10 6½º 4¼344¾65ºº 8
5000CL400032gdMR½624Dec25 292 3100 3130 3159 72 63 8L12.5 9329 201 Taggart, Jim Jr77 OddsOnBrexit, LongWeekendA, NoPulseRichie10 5½º 6¾444¾63¾ºº 6
5000CL400040ftMR½518Dec25 284 1100 2128 1157 71 71 8L16.2 2228 158 Merton, Michael66 ZiggySky, GoldenGesture, SeattleHanover6¾ 4¾ 3¾448¼56º 5
QUA28ftMR½210Dec25 291 59 128 1156 5L30 2159 Sowers, Mckenzie44 LeonidasA, ElusiveA, WishIHadThyme7¼ 6¾-- 16448½46¾ 2

Trainer change from  Jason Ricco  (St 58 W 10% P 12% S 12% UTR .210)  after 24Jul25
6000CL OP580080ftMR½224Jul25 294 459 1128 157 72 72 6L1.5 -2428 157 Ricco, Jason24 MvOkPalacioBr, LifeInColor, Foxman4¾ 1¼º 3¼113½2 hdº 4
6000CL OP580084ftMR½317Jul25 284 259 2128 4156 75 71 8L27.3 -1428 2157 Ricco, Jason45 StonebridgeRocks, ZiggySky, Onlythetuffsurviv5 3½º 3¼432¾31½º 5

PP2 (+16)

~~~21~~~~3~~ ~~1~~~~0

 DUSTIN MILLER (St 61 W 10% P 8% S 16%)Trainer 

White

8/1 Owner - Michael D Euto,Massena,NY

3
Breeder - Ross G Bonafield,NY

b g 4 American Ideal(NY®)-Step Beyond(KY)-Art MajorRANZAR®
Driver -  RON CUSHING c red-go (St 356 W 12% P 13% S 13% UDR .236) $3,120

Life   $18,423

2025
Off

     $280
  $18,143

       $0

152

1524

4

TgDnÁ

TgDnÁ

3

3
~~~~3~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~0
~~~18~~~~3~~ ~~1~~~~0
~~~~2~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~0

2026

L5

NW400PSL5460024ftMR½1004Feb26 273 457 127 4157 75 69 866.3 10131 2200 Cushing, Ron88 YsDoItRight, YourBrother, LongWeekendA16 9½ 138813811 8
NW400PSL5460016ftMR½328Jan26 28 357 4127 4157 76 72 719.6 1131 3159 Cushing, Ron44 Levi, Minotaur, FunatthebeachN6 5½ 9657¼53¾ 3
NW500PSL5560044ftMR½1214Jan26 282 258 4127 4157 78 67 714.0 1230 4158 Taggart, Jim Jr55 BettorRollOnA, SectionlineRacer, ImACaptain7 4½ 4¾565¼63½ 4
WO1-3PMLT520022ftMR½931Dec25 293 2101 4130 2201 67 63 82.5 11330 2201 Devaux, James16 Ranzar, ShaileneHanover, OneHotShark7¼º 1½ 211312¾ 5
7500CL800044ftM11118Dec25 281 157 2127 4154 76 61 953.7 -1327 156 Borjas, Anibal77 LoorrimLakeA, DuncansRanger, BornToDance7¼ 5½ 6984¼75 5
QUA38ftM1313Dec25 304 159 2127 1156 6329 159 Smith, Stephen45 SeaworthyHanover, Vizcaya, MassTransit6¾ 9¼-- 144414410º 4
NW751CD350043syVDÂ615Nov25 274 257 2126 2156 71 SCRATCHED - JUDGES 59 KissesFromAbove, Beachin, CrackerjackPrize-  

Trainer change from  Julie Miller  (St 517 W 16% P 15% S 15% UTR .303)  after 02Nov25
NW4CDCL1300050gdCBRNÁ802Nov25 282 357 4125 3154 70 53 89.1 -1132 4158 Miller, Andyx45 DocsStar, DynamicDesire, RollinDice3¼ 2½º 21881744¼ººx 5
NW4CDCL1300057ftCBRNÁ828Oct25 28 58 126 1155 67 58 72.9 -4429 157 Miller, Andy55 DocsStar, WesternTrevor, LALaRush4½ 6½ 9669¼76½º 2
NW4CDCL1300081ftCBRNÁ718Oct25 271 57 125 1155 69 62 8*1.3 -331 1156 Miller, Andy35 LALaRush, OverHillNDelle, DocsStar3¼ 3º 564321½º 3

PP3 (+26)

~~220~~~23~~ ~29~~~23

 RICHARD CAMPOLONG (St 468 W 7% P 8% S 12%)Trainer 

Green

9/2 Owner - Rose Marie De Luca,Chester,NY

4
Breeder - H Lee Bauder & M G Dixon & H L Bauder,OH

b g 9 We Will See(OH®)-Aquatic Yankee(OH)-CambestSECTIONLINERONNIE Â
Driver -  BRETT BECKWITH blk-wh-c red (*St 2864 W 21% P 17% S 13% UDR .348) $1,120

Life  $238,102

2025
Off

   $1,120
  $23,037
  $32,366

150

1554

4

MR½

ScDÁ

8

5
~~~~5~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~1
~~~40~~~~4~~ ~~4~~~~2
~~~29~~~~3~~ ~~3~~~~5

2026

L5

8000CL OP560024ftMR½304Feb26 274 257 3127 3158 76 69 8L68.9 1032 2200 Cushing, Ron77 Levi, TyphoonStrideN, Aviator9¼ 6¼ 9665¼63¾º 8
8000CL OP560016ftMR½428Jan26 282 457 3127 3158 77 73 8L18.4 11231 2159 Cushing, Ron21 CaptainPlanet, ImACaptain, SignOfTheTimes1º 1¾ 474232¼ 3
8000CL OP560018ftMR½720Jan26 284 458 1128 4157 75 75 6L6.1 8429 2158 Devaux, James45 VelLarry, HardWorkinMan, Sectionlineronnie4¾ 3½º 3¼332¼32º 3
8000CL OP560044ftMR½214Jan26 29 59 2127 1156 76 75 8L20.3 1229 157 Dibenedetto, Kyl22 YourBrother, Yamaka, ShipDisturber1¼ 1¼ 4432¼31½ 2
8000CL OP560036ftMR½1206Jan26 284 359 129 2158 75 69 8L80.8 7130 4159 Devaux, James67 CoolManDude, SharkSolicitor, CrDudley8 4¾º 7½867¼53½º 8
NW400PSL5460032gdMR½424Dec25 272 157 3126 159 74 72 7L4.7 9131 159 Devaux, James66 Sectionlineronnie, HurriknChynn, LynsSmwhrby12 7º ns133½46ºº 5
NW500PSL5560026ftMR½116Dec25 283 258 3127 2156 79 73 8L74.0 2129 3157 Carter, William66 ShineALight, GoodInvestment, TahuyaHandsome6¾ 6¼ 6556½64¼ 5
NW500PSL5560020ftMR½809Dec25 282 258 4127 157 78 66 8L32.1 7131 200 Carter, William56 HarambeDeo, FrancoTotemN, RockOnLou7½ 4¼º 15779¾54¾º 6
8000CL OP560044ftMR½725Nov25 28 56 125 154 79 76 7L8.0 1131 4156 Carter, William33 SauvignonBluechip, SweetNFastN, TahuyHndsm4½ 4¾ 14557¾42¾º 2
NW600PSL5610034ftMR½118Nov25 283 159 4127 1156 79 74 8L14.3 2428 1157 Taggart, Jim Jr33 SugarBritches, MotiveHanover, WorldForTwo3½ 2¾ 5¼444½43º 3

PP4 (+27)

~~173~~~32~~ ~17~~~15

 CHRISTOPHER DUBOIS (*St 329 W 20% P 14% S 15%)Trainer 

Black

7/2 Owner - Christopher B Dubois,Mechanic Falls,ME

$6,000

5
Breeder - Ernest Graber,IN

b g 9 Rockin Image(IN®)-U R It Bb(IN)-Always A VirginODDS ON BREXIT Â
Driver -  MICHAEL MERTON blu-blk-wh (St 1233 W 21% P 16% S 15% UDR .349) $7,337

Life  $193,537

2025
Off

   $5,337
  $40,195
  $33,420

151

200
1553
2

Cumb½
MR½

HoPÂ

8
9

3
~~~~4~~~~2~~ ~~1~~~~0
~~~36~~~14~~ ~~4~~~~2
~~~20~~~~4~~ ~~5~~~~2

2026

L5

7500CLM675016ftStga½101Feb26 28 458 4128 159 74 63 8L2.1 7230 2159 Devaux, James22 Getheshowontheroad, BaronMichael, MonacHnvr1½ 1½ 2¼561¾41½ 2
5000CL400036ftMR½622Jan26 294 1101 1131 2200 73 68 8L*0.9 11129 2200 Merton, Gregory12 OddsOnBrexit, MvOkPalacioBr, Getheshownthrd¾º 1¼ 1½111½11¼ 1
5000CL400028syMR½515Jan26 291 1101 1131 1201 72 73 8L*0.4 1930 1201 Merton, Gregory11 OddsOnBrexit, Maximus, Gotafoolishdesire-1¼ 1 1¾11¼1¼ 1
5000CL400040ftMR½108Jan26 282 459 129 159 72 74 8L2.4 12130 2159 Merton, Gregory22 LongWeekendA, OddsOnBrexit, MvOkPalacioBr1¼ 1¼ 2¼222½31½ 6
5000CL400032gdMR½624Dec25 292 3100 3130 3159 72 69 8L4.3 929 3159 Merton, Gregory11 OddsOnBrexit, LongWeekendA, NoPulseRichie1¼ 1¼ 2½11211¼ 3
6000CL OP460040ftMR½218Dec25 283 359 129 2158 74 63 8L45.6 2329 3159 Merton, Thomas77 Yepyepyep, BanderasHanover, GotHotMom8½ 5¼ 6½874¾85¼ 6
8000CL OP560040ftMR½717Dec25 291 1100 3129 2158 77 SCRATCHED - INELIGIBLE 55 Aviator, HurrikaneCheyenne, ShuffleUpHanover-  
6000CL OP460024ftMR½511Dec25 29 359 2129 4159 75 68 8L53.8 13330 201 Merton, Thomas88 SignOfTheTimes, Ali, BarrywhiteHanover10 9 6¼88675¼º 8
5000CL420038ftCumb½430Nov25 282 359 3128 158 69 73 7L*0.6 -2229 158 Switzer, K Jr11 OddsOnBrexit, CirclingThePrey, HeadOfTheTabl1¼ 1¼ ½111¼11¼ 1
5000CL420037ftCumb½423Nov25 283 259 1128 2158 71 72 8L*0.7 0130 2158 Switzer, K Jr11 OddsOnBrexit, QuanBlueChip, MrFantasy2 1½ 411614 5

PP5 (+5)

~~~72~~~11~~ ~~9~~~~4

 PETER PELLEGRINO (St 180 W 28% P 24% S 12%)Trainer 

Yellow

3/1 Owner - Jay D Appelblatt,Brooklyn,NY

6
Breeder - Curran Racing LLC,NY

b g 5 Lazarus N(NJ®)-Kings Ideal(NY)-American IdealDIVINE COSMO Â
Driver -  GREGORY MERTON r blu-wh-blk (St 772 W 30% P 18% S 14% UDR .447) $768

Life   $85,484

2025
Off

     $280
  $45,134
   $9,000

153

1542

3

MR½

PRcÁ

4

3
~~~~4~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~0
~~~33~~~~8~~ ~~6~~~~0
~~~~8~~~~2~~ ~~0~~~~1

2026

L5

8000CL OP560024ftMR½304Feb26 274 257 3127 3158 76 69 8L15.3 10232 2200 Merton, Gregory66 Levi, TyphoonStrideN, Aviator6½º 4¾º 8¾543½42¼º 7
8000CL OP560012gdMR½127Jan26 29 259 3129 3159 78 66 8L*1.4 14131 1201 Merton, Gregory22 Sullivan, ParklaneOdds, Aviator1¼º 1¼ 8½be74331¾ 3
10000CL OP610018ftMR½820Jan26 281 257 1127 2158 78 73 8L36.8 8131 2159 Merton, Gregory88 Hypnoticdream, ParklaneOdds, Minotaur9½ 9 4¾77685½º 8
10000CL OP610040ftMR½1113Jan26 28 358 4127 4156 77 SCRATCHED - SICK 73 TahuyaHandsome^, Buddythebookie, ImABigShot-  
10000CL OP610036ftMR½706Jan26 281 258 1127 1157 78 75 8L2.9 7130 1158 Merton, Gregory43 ImABigShot, HurrikaneCheyenne, ThirdEdition3º 2¾ 5¼774½64¼ 2
10000CL OP610022ftMR½730Dec25 28 358 1129 3159 78 75 8L*0.5 16430 200 Merton, Gregory11 HankTheHunk, TahuyaHandsome, TyphoonStridN¾º 1¼ 2¼41½11¼ 4
10000CL OP610030snMR½423Dec25 282 358 3127 2157 80 81 6L*1.9 8429 2157 Merton, Gregory11 DivineCosmo, CaptainPlanet, RockOnLou2º 1 ns11½1 hd 4
10000CL OP610026ftMR½216Dec25 284 257 4126 2156 78 78 8L*0.3 2429 3156 Merton, Gregory11 Buddythebookie, DivineCosmo, DontChipMe¾ ns 1¼2121¾ 2
10000CL OP610020ftMR½909Dec25 28 257 1126 1155 78 84 8L4.9 729 4156 Merton, Gregory77 FunkyBunch, MachSilver, KjLeo13 7¾º 7¾461188¼ 7
12500CL OP690044ftMR½125Nov25 28 157 4125 2155 79 81 8L3.4 1229 4155 Merton, Gregory44 IdealsomemagicA, CaptainPlanet, EminemHanvr3¾ 3½º 1¾432¼53¼ºº 3

PP6 (-40)
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~~~82~~~~7~~ ~12~~~13

 TAMMY SOWERS (St 548 W 19% P 21% S 13%)Trainer 

Pink

4/1 Owner - Clifford N Grundy,Boca Raton,FL

$6,000

7
Breeder - Amanda Lynn Allender,OH

b g 6 Downbytheseaside(OH®)-Bettertime(OH)-Bettor's DelightYEPYEPYEP Â
Driver -  MCGWIRE SOWERS blk-wh-red (St 198 W 20% P 15% S 16% UDR .337) $4,068

Life   $76,205

2025
Off

   $4,068
  $44,641
   $4,484

153

1534

4

DDÁ

DDÁ

5

5
~~~~5~~~~0~~ ~~3~~~~0
~~~38~~~~6~~ ~~5~~~~7
~~~~8~~~~0~~ ~~1~~~~3

2026

L5

6000CL OP460024ftMR½204Feb26 283 59 129 2159 75 69 8L2.1 10330 4159 Sowers, Mcgwire12 RoseRunWoodrow, Yepyepyep, Beebeetee¼º 1¼ 223321¼ 2
6000CL OP460016ftMR½429Jan26 284 59 128 2157 73 73 8L14.6 1130 4159 Sowers, Mcgwire77 SammyBHappy, DenverSeelster, AintnobettorA10 7¼ 12461379½ 7
6000CL OP460014ftMR½421Jan26 273 156 1126 1158 76 72 8L2.7 5331 2158 Sowers, Mcgwire44 SoManyRoads, Yepyepyep, BullvilleTerror8 7 1231¼42¾ 4
8000CL OP560044ftMR½214Jan26 29 59 2127 1156 76 73 8L22.6 1428 4157 Sowers, Mcgwire56 YourBrother, Yamaka, ShipDisturber6¾ 6½º 8½789¼88 7
8000CL OP560038syMR½407Jan26 30 2101 3131 3200 75 75 7L5.7 2029 4200 Sowers, Mcgwire22 Sullivan, Yepyepyep, Yamaka1½ 1¼ 1221¼21¼ 5
8000CL OP560022ftMR½130Dec25 291 1100 2129 200 75 65 8L24.2 16330 1202 Dibenedetto, Kyl88 Yamaka, Aviator, RecordYear9¾ 8¼ 117813811 8
6000CL OP460040ftMR½218Dec25 283 359 129 2158 74 69 8L*0.2 2129 2158 Dibenedetto, Kyl22 Yepyepyep, BanderasHanover, GotHotMom1¼ 1¼ 3121½31½ 5

Trainer change from  Philip Sowers  (St 49 W 12% P 6% S 12% UTR .197)  after 12Dec25
10000CL700035ftPhlÁ312Dec25 273 456 2124 2154 78 71 7L31.6 6429 4155 Dibenedetto, Kyl77 ControlGroup, MrDunnigans, CaptainCash10 6 7½57977¾ 7
NW1250L4600040ftPhlÁ607Dec25 272 357 2126 4155 74 72 8L*1.2 829 4155 Callahan, Corey55 Yepyepyep, UncleTed, NorthwestYankee4 4 ¾121¾22½º 2
10CL SERL3800055ftPhlÁ721Nov25 272 57 125 3153 77 73 8L9.3 0328 154 Callahan, Corey55 SquadronSeelster, KootenySntnn, IshtthshrffGb6 6 2¼55452½ 5

PP7 (-63)

~~273~~~43~~ ~30~~~36

JIM DOHERTY JR (St 535 W 12% P 15% S 12%)Trainer 

Gray

10/1 Owner - James F Doherty Jr,Monticello,NY;Jennifer J Mitchell,Monticello,NY

8
Breeder - Hanover Shoe Farms Inc,PA

b g 13 Yankee Cruiser(PA®)-Singnoevil Hanover(PA)-The PanderosaSAFENSOUND HANOVER Â
Driver -  KYLE DIBENEDETTO red-wh (St 1270 W 15% P 15% S 16% UDR .287) $1,849

Life  $409,771

2025
Off

   $1,405
  $17,730
  $52,499

151

1562

1

MR½

PcDÁ

12

4
~~~~4~~~~0~~ ~~1~~~~1
~~~39~~~~4~~ ~~3~~~~4
~~~39~~~~7~~ ~~4~~~~4

2026

L5

NW300PSL5400026ftMR½1005Feb26 281 58 2127 2157 72 75 8L20.3 5429 4157 Dibenedetto, Kyl33 CrDudley, JustWaveGoodbye, SafensoundHanvr2½ 2½ 2½332¾42¾ 2
NW200PSL5370016ftMR½229Jan26 291 459 130 1200 71 68 8L5.5 11230 2200 Dibenedetto, Kyl11 LanasDesire, SafensoundHanover, BadEyeBill1¼ 1¼ ¾211½11¼ 1
5000CLNW370028syMR½715Jan26 291 100 2129 3200 72 69 7L42.0 1631 3201 Taggart, Jim Jr77 Getheshowontheroad, Scootnroll, LittleAdmiral9¼ 5 5¼679¼76º 6
5000CLNW370040ftMR½308Jan26 284 159 2129 1200 73 63 8L74.1 1231 4201 Taggart, Jim Jr77 FoxValleyInferno, SharpRazor, BaronChancey9¼ 8¼º 8¼881277º 7
5000CLNW370032gdMR½324Dec25 28 157 2127 4157 69 66 8L5.6 9331 2200 Taggart, Jim Jr66 CoolManDude, Chantepleure, SafensoundHanovr9 10º 1334947½ 4
NW300PSL5400040ftMR½1218Dec25 301 4100 2130 1200 71 57 8L8.1 2230 4200 Taggart, Jim Jr44 FredAndRoz, FreeToDream, MisterDavidC3 3¾º 3½6322½º 3
5000CLNW370032ftMR½403Dec25 29 100 129 159 71 67 8L*0.8 7230 3159 Carter, William33 SharpRazor, ItsAboveMeNow, AmericanRock2¼ 2¾º 3¼42221¼ 3
6000CL OP460044ftMR½1225Nov25 282 457 1127 157 75 73 8L32.4 1329 2157 Carter, William55 SnappyChip, BeachParty, Beebeetee6¾ 5½ 2¼443¼43 4
6000CL OP460042ftMR½119Nov25 283 158 2127 157 73 68 7L9.7 -2130 4157 Carter, William33 Ali, Ponderance, AlbertAScootin2½ 2½ 3¾43331½º 3
6000CL OP460038ftMR½712Nov25 273 257 2126 1158 75 68 8L72.7 4431 2159 Carter, William77 RoseRunWoodrow, BarrywhiteHanvr, OkwdVgsIr12 5¼º 687576º 7

PP8 (-73)
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$1.00 EXACTA - $.50 TRIFECTA $1.00 DAILY 
DOUBLE (5-6) $.50 PICK 3 (5-6-7) $.10 

SUPERFECTA

PURSE $6,100
NW $605 PS L5-6 OR PS IN 2025 AE: NW 7 PM LT $7300 PC LS AE:$10000 CLM W/A  PACE

1 MILE
WARM UP - Black5

POST - 1:30   CR 79

Date/Race Track Cnd Purse Class 1Q 2Q 3Q Finish CR    SR Post 1Q Call 2Q Call 3Q Call Str Call Finish Horse's Times Odds Driver Med Var Comment Top 3 Finishers FS

            MONTICELLO RACEWAY - WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 11, 2026

~~164~~~28~~ ~24~~~14

 KEN KOCH (St 212 W 33% P 16% S 17%)Trainer 

Red

3/1 Owner - Thomas G Milici,Montgomery,NY

$10,000

1
Breeder - Stephen P Richard,MA

b g 10 Pet Rock(OH®)-Beam Of Joy(MA)-Jate LobellLEVI Â
Driver -  KYLE DIBENEDETTO red-wh (St 1270 W 15% P 15% S 16% UDR .287) $6,250

Life  $386,542

2025
Off

   $6,250
  $23,470
  $78,383

150

157
154
4
3

PcDÁ
MR½

ScDÁ

9
10

5
~~~~4~~~~2~~ ~~1~~~~0
~~~14~~~~3~~ ~~2~~~~2
~~~27~~~~4~~ ~~6~~~~1

2026

L5

8000CL OP560024ftMR½304Feb26 274 257 3127 3158 76 76 8L*0.7 1031 3158 Dibenedetto, Kyl11 Levi, TyphoonStrideN, Aviator¾º hd 2112¼11 4
6000CL OP460016ftMR½328Jan26 28 357 4127 4157 76 81 7L4.6 11429 4157 Dibenedetto, Kyl21 Levi, Minotaur, FunatthebeachN1 1¼ ¾132¼31¼ 2
6000CL OP460018ftMR½920Jan26 274 359 3128 2158 75 77 7L8.5 8329 3158 Devaux, James43 SgExitVelocity, Levi, AlienPower2¾ 3 1242½41¾º 7
5000CL400040ftMR½408Jan26 29 458 129 4159 72 66 8L12.1 12231 1201 Poynton, Charles23 TheShining, Gotafoolishdesire, Maximus1½º ¼º 7¼767¼44½º 7
5000CL400032gdMR½624Dec25 292 3100 3130 3159 72 62 8L28.5 9130 2201 Poynton, Charles33 OddsOnBrexit, LongWeekendA, NoPulseRichie2¾ 2½ 9655¾53¼ 8
5000CL400040ftMR½718Dec25 291 159 1128 2157 74 SCRATCHED - SICK 72 PhotobombrHanover, TheShining, LongWeekndA-  
5000CL400024ftMR½1211Dec25 281 259 1129 159 72 76 8L*0.8 13429 159 Devaux, James11 Levi, PrairieFenway, BaronChancey1¼ 1¼ 1¼111½12¼ 1

Trainer change from  Dawn Devaux  (St 65 W 9% P 9% S 23% UTR .220)  after 26Nov25
5000CLNW370054ftMR½726Nov25 283 358 4127 1157 72 72 8L4.4 2429 4157 Poynton, Charles22 LucianoN, Levi, DakotaPearl½º 1¼ 3¼221¾x31½ 4
5000CLNW370040ftMR½420Nov25 291 459 2128 3158 71 65 8L6.8 0230 4158 Poynton, Charles11 LovinOnYou, Levi, Maximus1¼ hd 1211½1½ 3
QUA34ftMR½212Nov25 294 2100 3131 202 4L430 203 Poynton, Charles44 GbsTorpedo, ItsAboveMeNow, Levi5¾ 3-- 5¼344¾43¼ 2

PP1 (+54)

~~118~~~16~~ ~25~~~12

 VERONICA MERTON (St 171 W 6% P 10% S 9%)Trainer 

Blue

4/1 Owner - Christopher M Elia,Warren,NJ

2
Breeder - M Kenneth Weed & Kathryn L Weed,NJ

b g 6 All Bets Off(ON®)-Homegrown Honey(NJ)-Art MajorROCK A HONEY Â
Driver -  WILLIAM CARTER c red-blk-wh (St 260 W 10% P 11% S 9% UDR .191) $3,610

Life  $155,640

2025
Off

   $1,525
  $42,287
  $31,546

154

154 MR½

MR½

5

5
~~~~3~~~~0~~ ~~1~~~~0
~~~43~~~~6~~ ~~6~~~~2
~~~16~~~~5~~ ~~3~~~~3

2026

L5

NW750PSL5690016ftMR½128Jan26 274 58 2127 2158 81 73 8L16.1 1131 1159 Cushing, Ron54 RustyBeach, FunkyBunch, RockOnLou5 3¼ 4½855¾63¾ 2
NW600PSL5610018ftMR½120Jan26 281 258 2127 4156 78 80 8L*2.7 8229 2157 Carter, William22 LifeInColor, RockAHoney, BaronMichael2¾ 2 3222¾22¾ 1
NW900PSL5720040ftMR½1013Jan26 283 159 3127 4156 80 74 8L78.8 329 158 Carter, William88 LyricalGeniusA, ImAPowerplayA, VelLetsrollSth9½ 7½ 5¾887½86¾ 7
NW750PSL5690022ftMR½1030Dec25 294 2100 4128 3158 79 80 6L19.4 16329 159 Carter, William22 RustyBeach, RockAHoney, CigarSmokingJoe1¾ 1½ 1¾222¾22¾ 1
NW900PSL5720030snMR½1223Dec25 282 59 1128 3157 80 77 6L35.9 10229 2158 Carter, William55 WellThatsMarky, ImAPowerplayA, ImaHppyFllGb6 5¼ 4½543¾54 4
NW900PSL5720026ftMR½416Dec25 272 156 4124 2154 81 73 8L71.7 2231 158 Carter, William77 RustyBeach, ImaHappyFellaGb, VelLetsrollSoth11 10 18771379½ 7
NW900PSL5720022ftMR½609Dec25 284 358 1128 1157 81 69 7L9.4 730 2159 Carter, William65 SauvignonBluechip, ImaHappyFellaGb, CptnPlnt4¾ 6½º 11569¾66½ºim 4
NW500PSL5560032ftMR½1103Dec25 29 1100 2128 3157 78 77 8L*1.4 7129 3157 Carter, William11 RockAHoney, MysteryDragon, SnappyChip1º 1 211½1 ns 2
NW600PSL5610044ftMR½825Nov25 282 159 4127 3155 79 73 8L70.6 129 4157 Carter, William67 ImaHappyFellaGb, Buddythebookie, CigrSmkngJ11 6¼ 1177875¼ 7
NW400PSL5460034ftMR½618Nov25 281 59 2128 3158 74 68 7L1.5 230 4158 Carter, William55 Corporalpunishment, RockAHoney, JeremysAlib6½ 4º 1231¾42ºº 6

PP2 (+16)

~~~55~~~12~~ ~~4~~~~7

 TAYLOR FRITZ (*St 260 W 17% P 15% S 11%)Trainer 

White

5/2 Owner - Taylor L Fritz,Batavia,NY;Terry M Krawec,St Catharines,ON

$10,000

3
Breeder - Dr W Terry Fried,ON, CA

br g 5 Big Jim(ON®)-Lady Dillinger(ON)-D M DilingerSMOKIN HOT DUDE
Driver -  BRETT BECKWITH blk-wh-c red (*St 2864 W 21% P 17% S 13% UDR .348) $4,837

Life   $64,995

2025
Off

   $4,837
  $31,741
  $24,437

153

200
153
1

GrVrÁ
Btva½

GrVrÁ

4
5

4
~~~~4~~~~1~~ ~~1~~~~1
~~~29~~~~4~~ ~~2~~~~3
~~~11~~~~4~~ ~~3~~~~1

2026

L5

CLASS B750018gdBtva½405Feb26 282 59 3127 157 78 77 73.0 6329 3157 Fisher, Ray Jr55 DaGhettoWizard, ChiefsBeach, SmokinHotDude6 3 3½343½42½º 4
CLASS C630011gdBtva½1120Jan26 29 4100 130 1200 79 78 63.6 19429 1200 Fisher, Ray Jr56 MemphistennesseeN^, SmokinHotDd, WdmrSkylr7 4¾ ¾Ò13132º 6
CLASS C630038syBtva½613Jan26 291 100 130 1201 78 79 73.8 25131 2201 Fisher, Ray Jr44 MachSilver, SmokinHotDude, MyPlaymateGb6¼ 4¼ 122½21¼º 3

Trainer change from  Sandi Lawrence  (St 86 W 10% P 9% S 10% UTR .191)  after 04Jan26
20000CLMCD584021gdFlmD½304Jan26 274 158 1127 2158 79 74 86.5431 2159 Maclellan, Damia33 PHJim, Acefortyfourapollo, HoundOnTheBeach3¼ 1¾ 4¾63332º 7
20000CLMCD876030ftWbsbÂ1122Dec25 271 156 125 2154 75 64 1022.5 1230 156 Davis, Billy Jr67 DustyLaneLevi, BelmontBlazer, WickedExpress6¼º 6º 8¼763½53½º 7
NW1250L4CD730012ftWbsbÂ114Dec25 273 356 2125 1154 75 76 1056.5 10328 1155 Drury, Jonathan55 EasilyTheBest, BayfieldBeach, BronxDrifter6½ 5 5576½66½ 2
NW1000L4CD720015ftWbsbÂ1008Dec25 282 157 4125 2154 75 72 925.1 5328 155 Drury, Jonathan66 BronxDrifter, Hesincontrol, BayfieldBeach6½ 7¼º 3¼54353½º 1
20000CLMCD864021ftWbsbÂ901Dec25 261 355 4124 3152 75 67 838.1 -4128 2154 Davis, Billy Jr66 WickedExpress, AmbitiousMind, SmilesForMiles6 6 8¾568¾67½º 4

Trainer change from  Benjamin Wallace  (St 40 W 15% P 12% S 10% UTR .252)  after 26Oct25
NW4000L4CD568041ftFlmD½826Oct25 28 58 4126 4154 78 65 934.2 -5228 4156 Maclellan, Damia65 OddsOnCapitalism, VerticalSquirt, WilcatRocky7¼ 6½ 10¼781388½ 4
NW2650L4CD852048ftWbsbÂ1220Oct25 272 356 1125 4152 79 67 1037.5 -6427 154 Macdonald, James44 LetsGetRocked, HfPansShadow, Highlandbchlvr4½ 4¾ 5¾Ô787664¾i 3

PP3 (+26)

~~194~~~47~~ ~24~~~34

 ANTHONY REGINA (St 200 W 7% P 15% S 15%)Trainer 

Green

7/2 Owner - Anthony J Regina,Kings Park,NY;Nicole M Regina,Rock Hill,NY

4
Breeder - Fox Valley Standardbreds,IL

b g 9 Yankee Skyscaper(IL®)-Fox Valley Raquel(IA)-SportsmasterYANKEE ON THE MOVE Â
Driver -  THOMAS MERTON wh-blk-r blu (St 1323 W 8% P 15% S 15% UDR .213) $2,499

Life  $248,834

2025
Off

   $1,224
  $25,606
  $41,745

152

155

1

MR½

OakGrÁ

8

3
~~~~3~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~1
~~~26~~~~3~~ ~~3~~~~4
~~~28~~~10~~ ~~3~~~~2

2026

L5

NW900PSL5720026ftMR½303Feb26 282 58 1127 3157 80 80 8L11.5 11230 158 Merton, Thomas31 LifeInColor, WishIHadThyme, YankeeOnTheMove¼º 1½ 2¼32231¾ 4
NW900PSL5720012gdMR½827Jan26 282 158 3127 2158 81 79 7L27.3 14330 159 Merton, Thomas77 KjHunter, TahuyaHandsome, AirGuitar7¾ 4¾º 2¾765¾64½º 6
NW900PSL5720018ftMR½1020Jan26 283 358 1127 4156 80 SCRATCHED - JUDGES 68 BetterBeGouda, OstroHanover, KjHunter-  
NW900PSL5720040ftMR½1013Jan26 283 159 3127 4156 80 76 8L15.8 3129 157 Merton, Thomas23 LyricalGeniusA, ImAPowerplayA, VelLetsrollSth2½ 1º 1¼532¼2¾º 2
OPEN TWO750022ftMR½830Dec25 284 458 2128 4157 83 83 8L48.9 16329 2158 Merton, Thomas66 ImaHappyFellaGb, GoldStarSven, SauvgnnBlchp9½ 6½º 3¼541¾42º 4
OPEN TWO750030snMR½823Dec25 301 100 4128 3157 80 79 7L19.5 10328 158 Merton, Thomas33 SethHanover, CigarSmokingJoe, YankeeOnThMv2¾ 2½ 2½345¼53¼ 4
NW500PSL5560026ftMR½516Dec25 284 159 4128 3157 77 73 7L*0.2 2428 3157 Merton, Gregory11 YankeeOnTheMove, Beebeetee, PLQuesadilla1¼º 1 ¾111½11½ 2
NW750PSL5690022ftMR½109Dec25 281 257 1127 4156 80 78 7L27.5 7129 2157 Cushing, Ron66 VelLetsrollSouth, RustyBeach, BetterBMyWay7¾ 5¼ 3½456½74¾ 4
NW600PSL5610038ftMR½812Nov25 282 358 3127 4156 77 76 8L2.3 429 1157 Dibenedetto, Kyl66 SipOfBourbon, KjLeo, YankeeOnTheMove7¼ 7¾º 2½341¾53¼ 5
NW750PSL5690048ftMR½205Nov25 274 158 2127 157 78 77 8L19.8 2428 1157 Dibenedetto, Kyl77 SomeDealHanover, LifeInColor, Katana7¾ 6º 1¼464¼64¾ºº 7

PP4 (+27)

~~189~~~25~~ ~20~~~33

GREGORY DECKER JR (St 90 W 9% P 20% S 17%)Trainer 

Black

9/2 Owner - Gino Toscani,Mount Hope,ON

5
Breeder - Woodlands Stud LTD,NZ

br g 11 Bettor's Delight(PA®)-Beach Parade(NZL)-Beach TowelTYPHOON STRIDE N Â
Driver -  GREGORY MERTON r blu-wh-blk (St 772 W 30% P 18% S 14% UDR .447) $2,925

Life  $217,953

2025
Off

   $2,925
  $16,039
  $15,918

149

1584

3

MR½

WbsbÂ

10

7
~~~~5~~~~0~~ ~~1~~~~1
~~~32~~~~1~~ ~~4~~~~7
~~~18~~~~2~~ ~~2~~~~2

2026

L5

NW500PSL5560024ftMR½304Feb26 274 257 3127 3158 76 73 8L12.7 10131 159 Decker, G Jr33 Levi, TyphoonStrideN, Aviator1¾ 1¼ 2222¼31¼ 1
NW600PSL5610016ftMR½728Jan26 292 359 2128 158 77 77 8L7.1 11429 3158 Merton, Gregory44 SoManyRoads, Forza, VelStraightOut5¼ 4º 3542½42¼º 4
NW600PSL5610018ftMR½820Jan26 281 257 1127 2158 78 74 8L*2.3 8131 3158 Cushing, Ron32 Hypnoticdream, ParklaneOdds, Minotaur¾ 2 ¾431¾31¼ 1
NW600PSL5610040ftMR½1113Jan26 28 358 4127 4156 77 74 7L9.8 3428 3157 Decker, G Jr75 TahuyaHandsome^, Buddythebookie, ImABigShot5½ 6 4664½75º 2
NW600PSL5610036ftMR½106Jan26 281 57 3125 3155 79 85 8L49.7 7329 1156 Decker, G Jr44 FunkyBunch, KjLeo, TyphoonStrideN6½ 5¼ 2¾343½55be 3
NW600PSL5610022ftMR½730Dec25 28 358 1129 3159 78 75 8L31.2 16130 200 Decker, G Jr55 HankTheHunk, TahuyaHandsome, TyphoonStridN6½ 5 1¾342¼53¼º 3
NW500PSL5560030snMR½623Dec25 284 158 4127 4158 75 75 7L27.0 1030 4158 Merton, Gregory77 TyphoonStrideN, SectionlineRacer, JacksLgndN7¾ 8½ ½17574¾º 7

Trainer change from  Ashley Lendvoy  (St 272 W 7% P 10% S 12% UTR .175)  after 14Dec25
NW4510L4CD657014ftFlmD½414Dec25 282 458 4127 158 77 65 8L77.3 630 2159 Harris, J88 OhareHanover, GraniteBeach, PHJim11 7½ 788777¾º 7
NW2700L4CD864019ftWbsbÂ1007Dec25 272 57 2125 2153 83 68 10L59.3 7429 2156 Jamieson, Jody78 PremierFirstStar, SergeantSlaughter, SaubleAc10º 7½ 14¾10101076¼ 7
NW4000L4CD648032gdFlmD½530Nov25 274 457 127 4155 78 60 9L106.9 3230 2159 Harris, J68 OddsOnCapitalism, ControlHeaven, BigSir9½ 5¼º 18½891499¾ 8

PP5 (+5)

~~245~~~38~~ ~32~~~34

 DAWN DEVAUX (St 80 W 9% P 13% S 18%)Trainer 

Yellow

6/1 Owner - David Andrew Yarock,Tenafly,NJ

6
Breeder - David Andrew Yarock,NJ

b g 12 American Ideal(NY®)-Shania Twain(NY)-Keystone RaiderSAMMY B HAPPY®
Driver -  WINTER ASHER-STALBAUM red-wh-blk (*St 218 W 11% P 7% S 11% UDR .186) $2,788

Life  $223,652

2025
Off

   $2,788
  $16,473
  $43,204

154

157
156
2
2

TgDnÁ
MR½

TgDnÁ

11
12

4
~~~~5~~~~1~~ ~~0~~~~0
~~~22~~~~3~~ ~~1~~~~4
~~~52~~~~8~~ ~~5~~~~9

2026

L5

NW750PSL5690024ftMR½704Feb26 293 100 2129 1158 78 72 716.2 1029 1159 Yarock, David33 MachSilver, Highborn, SoManyRoads3 3¼ 5664¾54 3
NW400PSL5460016ftMR½429Jan26 284 59 128 2157 73 83 82.0 11229 2157 Aldrich, B Jr11 SammyBHappy, DenverSeelster, AintnobettorA1¼ 1¼ ¾112½11½ 6
NW600PSL5610014ftMR½121Jan26 281 159 4127 1157 78 76 713.4 5129 3157 Devaux, James43 Buddythebookie, Forza, Beebeetee2½ 3¼ 2454½53¼ 4

Trainer change from  Larry Ferrari  (St 55 W 1% P 9% S 10% UTR .105)  after 07Jan26
NW750PSLC700040syNfld½1307Jan26 273 457 127 1157 78 74 92nd tier25.9 1431 3158 Ciocca, John Jr44 UGoing, RjMaverick, BornToRunAs4¾ 2º 7775½43º 9
NW750PSLC700018frNfld½601Jan26 274 157 4125 4156 85 78 856.6130 3157 Ciocca, John Jr88 MasterConfection, SportyDeal, PetMyRock12 9¼ 4½677½78 8

Trainer change from  Lee Morris  (St 257 W 7% P 12% S 12% UTR .186)  after 12Dec25
MADC 11150030ftM1512Dec25 271 56 4125 3154 77 57 1059.2 4231 4157 Yarock, David56 YerSoBad, GatsbyHanover, SamsunOfABeach4º 3¾º 1610107½53º 6
MADC 11150030ftM1305Dec25 271 455 4124 1153 77 65 948.0 2130 3155 Yarock, David56 HungryhungryHippo, MasterMiki, BigBadBill4¼ 3 12¼56663 5
MADC 11150049ftM1421Nov25 273 256 126 1154 75 64 1082.7 0228 4155 Yarock, David1010 DunsanHarry, MasterMiki, HungryhungryHippo12 6¾ 7¾896¾106¾ 10
MADC 11150045ftM1714Nov25 28 256 124 1153 76 64 930.4 0430 3155 Yarock, David74 SunshinesFinest, ArtistBest, SeizeControl2½ 4 11¾99764½ 2
NW1251CD400051gdVDÂ507Nov25 28 59 3128 157 74 68 6*1.6 9228 157 Morris, Lee11 SammyBHappy, BettorSea, HotJoe1¼ 1¼ 1¾113½11¼ 6

PP6 (-40)
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~~176~~~19~~ ~26~~~30

 MICHAEL AUSTIN (St 60 W 13% P 7% S 18%)Trainer 

Pink

8/1 Owner - Ralph R Silvestri,Coconutcreek,FL

$10,000

7
Breeder - James R Beluscak & Robert K Carson,OH

b g 8 The Panderosa(OH®)-Fantail Hanover(OH)-No Pan IntendedTHIRD EDITION Â
Driver - RALPH SILVESTRI III c red-wh-d grn (St 205 W 5% P 6% S 13% UDR .127) $2,604

Life  $271,170

2025
Off

   $2,604
  $52,845
  $41,525

150

1554

4

YR½

PcDÁ

7

5
~~~~5~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~1
~~~34~~~~4~~ ~~6~~~~5
~~~28~~~~3~~ ~~3~~~~5

2026

L5

Claimed from  Robin Di Benedetto  (St 225 W 10% P 13% S 17% UTR .242)  for $8,000 on 03Feb26
©8000CL OP560026ftMR½203Feb26 292 4100 4129 3159 77 70 8L*1.8 11329 200 Dibenedetto, Kyl53 Vinovio, Yellowjerseyrichie, ImACaptain2¼ 2¾ 2½453¼53 2
8000CL OP560012gdMR½427Jan26 28 357 4126 2157 77 81 8L2.0 1431 1158 Dibenedetto, Kyl22 GreatBet, GoodInvestment, Yellowjerseyrichie2¾ 1½ 442322½ 2
10000CL OP610018ftMR½120Jan26 281 258 2127 4156 78 79 8L2.8 8329 3157 Dibenedetto, Kyl44 LifeInColor, RockAHoney, BaronMichael6½ 4¾º 4½43333¼º 4
10000CL OP610040ftMR½213Jan26 282 457 1127 4155 79 80 8L15.2 3128 2156 Dibenedetto, Kyl54 RacingRipper, BadBoyToo, IBLovin3¼ 3 2¾443½74¾ 2
10000CL OP610036ftMR½706Jan26 281 258 1127 1157 78 77 8L5.3 730 4157 Dibenedetto, Kyl32 ImABigShot, HurrikaneCheyenne, ThirdEdition1¾ 1¼ 3351¾42¾ 1
8000CL OP560022ftMR½1130Dec25 282 457 4127 159 77 80 8L6.9 16430 159 Dibenedetto, Kyl55 ThirdEdition, NuiBaDenN, Sullivan10 6½ ¾14242½ 4
NW400PSL5460026ftMR½316Dec25 274 357 1127 2157 74 75 8L*2.1 2429 2157 Dibenedetto, Kyl77 ThirdEdition, BuyIn, Hankscoltfortyfive9½ 6º ns12¼22¼ºº 6
NW500PSL5560020ftMR½809Dec25 282 258 4127 157 78 76 8L46.7 729 1158 Dibenedetto, Kyl77 HarambeDeo, FrancoTotemN, RockOnLou9¾ 5¾ 6½568¾87 7
NW600PSL5610044ftMR½1025Nov25 28 157 4125 3155 78 73 6L9.2 1230 1157 Dibenedetto, Kyl33 WorldForTwo, DontChipMe, Thundra2½ 4½ 8½535¾35¼ 1

Trainer change from  Cory Stratton  (St 1450 W 15% P 15% S 14% UTR .289)  after 11Nov25
15000CL OP720028ftMR½711Nov25 29 59 128 1158 82 78 7L40.1 1430 4158 Merton, Michael44 RockmeRollme, JohnnyChip, VelLetsrollSouth4 3¾ 3½652½53¾ 4

PP7 (-63)

~~~36~~~~6~~ ~~2~~~~9

 MICHAEL RIZZO (St 107 W 10% P 10% S 16%)Trainer 

Gray

12/1 Owner - Michael C Rizzo,Hauppauge,NY

8
Breeder - J V Betro,NY;I Behar,FL;Kristie Leigh Fm Inc,NY

b g 4 Huntsville(NY®)-Brownsville Bomber(NY)-American IdealCIGAR SMOKING JOE® Â
Driver -  RON CUSHING c red-go (St 356 W 12% P 13% S 13% UDR .236) $3,078

Life   $59,171

2025
Off

       $0
  $35,471
   $5,500

155

1552

2

MR½

MR½

3

3
~~~~2~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~0
~~~26~~~~5~~ ~~2~~~~6
~~~~5~~~~0~~ ~~2~~~~0

2026

L5

NW600PSL5610040ftMR½213Jan26 282 457 1127 4155 79 75 8L11.6 3229 1157 Sowers, Mcgwire66 RacingRipper, BadBoyToo, IBLovin6¼ 3¼º 7½66753¼ºº 4
NW600PSL5610036ftMR½106Jan26 281 57 3125 3155 79 83 8L7.1 730 3156 Dibenedetto, Kyl55 FunkyBunch, KjLeo, TyphoonStrideN9 6¾ 5654½44¾º 5
NW750PSL5690022ftMR½1030Dec25 294 2100 4128 3158 79 77 6L6.5 16329 2159 Cushing, Ron55 RustyBeach, RockAHoney, CigarSmokingJoe6½ 5¼º 4½335¼45¼ 5
OPEN TWO750030snMR½823Dec25 301 100 4128 3157 80 80 7L22.9 10428 4157 Cushing, Ron22 SethHanover, CigarSmokingJoe, YankeeOnThMv1¼ 1¼ 1¼223½31½ 3
10000CL OP610026ftMR½716Dec25 29 358 3127 1156 78 SCRATCHED - INELIGIBLE 72 HarambeDeo, ImABigShot, JacksLegendN-  
15000CLHC1250034ftM11206Dec25 264 54 3122 3151 83 77 10L102.5 0428 153 Ryder, Patrick109 RockmeRollme, PeterPetrifyN, BelmontMajorN7¾ 10 7894¼108¼ 3
NW600PSL5610044ftMR½825Nov25 282 159 4127 3155 79 77 8L5.2 1228 4156 Merton, Gregory55 ImaHappyFellaGb, Buddythebookie, CigrSmkngJ5 4¾ 5¾355¼52¾ 6
NW600PSL5610042ftMR½1019Nov25 282 59 2128 3157 77 72 7L5.4 7429 3158 Carter, William45 Forza, DontChipMe, Katana5 3½º 5¼632¾31¾º 5
NW750PSL5690048ftMR½1005Nov25 273 157 3125 4154 80 85 8L52.3 2428 3155 Carter, William78 CaptainPlanet, FunkyBunch, KourageousKey15 8½º 4¼668¼66½ºº 8
NW500PSL5560048ftMR½629Oct25 274 157 126 4155 78 80 8L5.0 0129 4155 Dibenedetto, Kyl43 CigarSmokingJoe, Sectionlineronnie, ThyHndsm2¾ 2¾ nk143¾53ºº 1

PP8 (-73)
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$1.00 EXACTA - $.50 TRIFECTA $.50 PICK 3 
(6-7-8) $.10 SUPERFECTA

PURSE $6,900
NW $750 PS L5 OR PS IN 2025 AE: NW $4300 L5 $8400 PC LS AE: NW 10 PM LT AE: $12,500 CLM WA  AE: NW 2 PM 
IN 2025  

TROT
1 MILE
WARM UP - Yellow6

POST - 1:50   CR 79

Date/Race Track Cnd Purse Class 1Q 2Q 3Q Finish CR    SR Post 1Q Call 2Q Call 3Q Call Str Call Finish Horse's Times Odds Driver Med Var Comment Top 3 Finishers FS

            MONTICELLO RACEWAY - WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 11, 2026

~~~70~~~15~~ ~11~~~~9

 ROBERT LOUNSBURY (St 186 W 18% P 17% S 18%)Trainer 

Red

5/2 Owner - Margaret M Olmstead,Monticello,NY

1
Breeder - Hanover Shoe Farms Inc,PA

b g 5 Bar Hopping(PA®)-Cankeysto(PA)-Cantab HallCARRERA HANOVER Â
Driver -  RON CUSHING c red-go (St 356 W 12% P 13% S 13% UDR .236) $3,027

Life  $183,777

2025
Off

   $3,027
  $45,395
  $31,741

155

1571

2

MVRÁ

DTNÁ

4

3
~~~~5~~~~0~~ ~~1~~~~0
~~~31~~~~6~~ ~~2~~~~4
~~~13~~~~4~~ ~~0~~~~1

2026

L5

OPEN750024ftMR½504Feb26 282 159 129 1159 83 84 8L8.2 10230 200 Cushing, Ron44 DooWopKid, DcAnna, WoodsideGenius6 3¾ 4532¾43½º 1
NW600PSL5600016ftMR½228Jan26 302 101 4130 1201 80 77 7L*1.3 11230 3201 Cushing, Ron44 ChipChipConway, CarreraHanover, WslynnCrwn4 3½º 224442½º 2
NW750PSL5690014ftMR½821Jan26 30 3100 4129 4158 80 76 6L7.4 5329 4200 Cushing, Ron66 Domovoy, ReelEmIn, WeslynnCrown6½ 7º 9¾459¼67½º 6
OPEN TWO750044ftMR½814Jan26 292 159 3128 2158 79 82 7L2.4 1329 4158 Cushing, Ron44 DcAnna, KameranHanover, Domovoy5¼ 3 1¾442¾42¾ 3
OPEN ONE750038syMR½507Jan26 29 259 1129 3200 83 83 8L4.2 12231 201 Aldrich, B Jr43 DoverGlide, TheLastChapter, MakinMagicTonite1¼ 2¾ 2¼742¾42¼º 1
OPEN750022ftMR½531Dec25 291 59 2128 1159 82 87 7L13.0 11130 4159 Aldrich, B Jr67 MakinMagicTonite, PrinceArchie, WinAndDream9¼º 6¾ 3555½66º 5
OPEN720040ftMR½517Dec25 294 100 3129 4159 79 78 7L2.1 530 1200 Cushing, Ron57 DoverGlide, MySecretAbility, ChipChipConway9º 5¼º 2¼44343º 6
NW900PSL5720030ftMR½310Dec25 293 159 129 2159 80 89 7L3.1 11429 2159 Cushing, Ron56 CarreraHanover, Psalmsfortysixfiv, MknMgcTnt6¼ 4¼º ½14242¾º 4
NW600PSL5600032ftMR½103Dec25 292 4100 4130 201 75 76 7L*0.8 730 201 Cushing, Ron44 CarreraHanover, WeslynnCrown, Talismano4¼ 3º ½12141¼º 3
OPEN750054ftMR½526Nov25 281 158 128 2158 81 80 8L26.4 2130 1159 Taggart, Shane66 JackFire, AcklesHanover, GeraldsAKeeper11 5½ 4¼555½75 3

PP1 (+54)

~~108~~~17~~ ~16~~~15

 JODY RIEDEL (*St 154 W 9% P 15% S 17%)Trainer 

Blue

4/1 Owner - Super Mile LLC,Blasdell,NY

2
Breeder - L CJ Schalkoort,NE

br g 9 Conway Hall(NY®)-Adena Boko(NED)-Pearsall HanoverKILIMANJARO NL® Â
Driver -  THOMAS MERTON wh-blk-r blu (St 1323 W 8% P 15% S 15% UDR .213) $8,155

Life  $236,188

2025
Off

   $7,675
  $20,709
  $22,535

156

201
2001

2

MR½
MR½

YR½

8
9

6
~~~~4~~~~1~~ ~~2~~~~0
~~~24~~~~1~~ ~~4~~~~3
~~~13~~~~1~~ ~~5~~~~2

2026

L5

OPEN750024ftMR½504Feb26 282 159 129 1159 83 82 8L46.3 10130 2200 Merton, Thomas66 DooWopKid, DcAnna, WoodsideGenius10 6½ 666566¼ 5
NAADA W L11310036ftYR½322Jan26 294 2101 4130 1201 77 64 8L9.1 6430 202 Lee, Joseph22 Certify, KilimanjaroNl, Velociraptor1½ 1½ 4222½21¾ 5
NW600PSL5600044ftMR½714Jan26 302 101 131 201 76 71 8L6.6 130 201 Taggart, Jim Jr11 KilimanjaroNl, Jumpshot, Feeriedesbrouetsfr2¾ 1¼ ½111¼11¼ 5
NW550PSL5560028gdMR½805Jan26 291 159 4129 201 86 82 7L13.6131 1201 Taggart, Jim Jr22 InMyDreams, KilimanjaroNl, MuscleDetector1¼ 1¼ ¾221¾21¼ 5
NW600PSL5600032gdMR½824Dec25 284 359 1129 2200 78 76 7L40.6 9331 2201 Merton, Thomas44 PremierVictor, PatrickHanover^, SdEliminator4½ 4½ 5452½43½ 5
NW600PSL5600030ftMR½110Dec25 291 1100 131 1202 75 72 8L45.5 1131 203 Merton, Thomas77 SdEliminator, Jumpshot, PatrickHanover12 5½ 4½78685º 7
NW750PSL5690032ftMR½303Dec25 292 359 3129 3200 78 75 7L25.7 7131 1201 Merton, Thomas44 DoverGlide, LgsJaxon, DracoS4¼ 3¼ 3½632¾32½º 4
NW1500L4700042ftPcDÁ118Nov25 282 258 1127 2156 78 SCRATCHED - PERSONAL 72 Bodelicious, BuckeyeCash, DominionDay-  
NW1500L4700030gdPcDÁ711Nov25 273 257 4126 4157 72 73 7L4.3 5430 4157 Pantaleano, Jame22 BrookroadMaster, KilimanjaroNl, KevlarCcl1¼ 1¼ nk221¼21½ 2
MADC1150046ftM1606Nov25 28 57 4126 156 78 69 10L40.0 2230 3157 Polansky, Mike22 Velociraptor, MuscleDan, Chiplosive1¼ 1¼ 8¼742¾21¾ 5

PP2 (+16)

~~193~~~53~~ ~26~~~26

 GARY MESSENGER (St 354 W 16% P 14% S 13%)Trainer 

White

7/2 Owner - Kenneth B Weckstein,Oxon Hill,MD;Gary L Messenger,Monticello,NY

3
Breeder - Kenneth B Weckstein,MD;Gary L Messenger,NY

b g 10 Conway Hall(NY®)-Get Chipped(NY)-Chip Chip HoorayCHIP CHIP CONWAY® Â
Driver - JIM TAGGART JR red-l blu (St 827 W 11% P 13% S 12% UDR .222) $4,239

Life  $389,517

2025
Off

   $3,375
  $23,014
  $82,609

155

201
159
1
1

MR½
MR½

TgDnÁ

9
10

4
~~~~3~~~~1~~ ~~0~~~~0
~~~22~~~~5~~ ~~1~~~~3
~~~44~~~18~~ ~~6~~~~4

2026

L5

NW600PSL5600016ftMR½228Jan26 302 101 4130 1201 80 79 7L3.0 11230 1201 Taggart, Jim Jr11 ChipChipConway, CarreraHanover, WslynnCrwn¾º 1¼ 2112¾1¾ 1
OPEN750014ftMR½521Jan26 291 359 4128 158 82 82 7L15.5 5229 2159 Taggart, Jim Jr54 MakinMagicTonite, AcklesHanover, DooWopKid4¾ 5¼ 6¾667½66 2
OPEN TWO750044ftMR½814Jan26 292 159 3128 2158 79 81 7L43.7 1329 1159 Taggart, Jim Jr66 DcAnna, KameranHanover, Domovoy11 9½º 3¾55555 6
OPEN720040ftMR½517Dec25 294 100 3129 4159 79 78 7L7.5 530 1200 Taggart, Jim Jr22 DoverGlide, MySecretAbility, ChipChipConway3 2 2332¼32¾ 4
OPEN TWO720032ftMR½803Dec25 292 2100 2129 2159 79 81 7L9.4 7329 4159 Taggart, Jim Jr43 TheLastChapter, WinAndDream, Psalmsfortysxfv2¾ 2¾ 2½653¼54½ 2
NW600PSL5600042ftMR½319Nov25 29 359 2129 159 75 79 7L*0.7 0329 159 Taggart, Jim Jr11 ChipChipConway, DoverGlide, WeslynnCrown1¼ ¾ nk111½1¼ 3
NW450PSL5460042gdMR½510Nov25 284 159 4129 2200 74 82 8L4.4 8330 2200 Taggart, Jim Jr13 ChipChipConway, WinAndDream, HomenDry1¼º 1¼ 111211¼ 6
NW550PSL5560056ftMR½503Nov25 294 3100 4130 1200 75 70 7L5.3 2329 3201 Taggart, Jim Jr66 FatherMike, MightySurf, SimonGotLucky7 6º 7¼665½76 7
NW750PSL5690052ftMR½622Oct25 281 458 4127 2157 78 51 7L7.6 0135 3204 Taggart, Jim Jr55 DcAnna, WaverlyHanover, WinAndDream8 4½º 36x7x715x67¾ºx 2
OPEN830058ftMR½515Oct25 283 59 2128 4158 83 76 8L63.7 0130 3159 Dibenedetto, Kyl44 AcklesHanover, AltusHanover, SdEliminator3 4¼ 4655½65½ 2

PP3 (+26)

~~198~~~26~~ ~34~~~23

GREGORY DECKER JR (St 90 W 9% P 20% S 17%)Trainer 

Green

5/1 Owner - Diane B Smith,Deerfield Beach,FL

4
Breeder - P G Van Camp Stables,ON, CA

b g 10 E L Titan(ON®)-Chef Heartsalot(ON)-Angus HallJUMPSHOT Â
Driver - GREGORY DECKER JR wh-c red-blu (St 98 W 3% P 16% S 14% UDR .166) $3,480

Life  $274,602

2025
Off

   $3,480
  $23,626
  $28,669

154

1591

3

MR½

GeoDÁ

9

5
~~~~5~~~~0~~ ~~2~~~~0
~~~27~~~~1~~ ~~7~~~~4
~~~26~~~~2~~ ~~4~~~~6

2026

L5

NW600PSL5600024ftMR½804Feb26 29 258 2128 4158 78 84 6L11.9 10430 200 Decker, G Jr55 InMyDreams, ShowMe, PartyAtSeven4¼ 5 6¼45753¾ 2
NW600PSL5600016ftMR½228Jan26 302 101 4130 1201 80 74 7L48.2 11430 2202 Decker, G Jr66 ChipChipConway, CarreraHanover, WslynnCrwn7¼ 5½ 6½66764¼º 6
NW600PSL5600014ftMR½621Jan26 293 3100 131 2200 78 70 6L12.0 5130 4201 Decker, G Jr44 WoodsideGenius, Jumpshot, PartyAtSeven4¼ 3¾ 6¾225½33¼º 3
NW600PSL5600044ftMR½714Jan26 302 101 131 201 76 70 8L8.8 1429 201 Decker, G Jr22 KilimanjaroNl, Jumpshot, Feeriedesbrouetsfr2¾ 1¼ ½221¼21¼ 2
NW550PSL5560028gdMR½805Jan26 291 159 4129 201 86 74 7L13.7331 3202 Decker, G Jr77 InMyDreams, KilimanjaroNl, MuscleDetector13 6¾ 8½668¾66 6
NW600PSL5600022ftMR½131Dec25 284 458 4128 4159 76 83 8L19.5 11131 3200 Decker, G Jr54 StarHairdresser, WowLove, PartyAtSeven5 4¼ 3¾543½52¾ 3
NW600PSL5600040ftMR½117Dec25 283 159 2128 4158 78 77 8L22.6 5430 1200 Decker, G Jr44 MakinMagicTonite, SdEliminator, WeslynnCrown4¾ 4½ 7½64745¼ 2
NW600PSL5600030ftMR½110Dec25 291 1100 131 1202 75 73 8L6.9 11231 2202 Decker, G Jr12 SdEliminator, Jumpshot, PatrickHanover¼º 1¼ 1¼2111¾ 1
NW600PSL5600032ftMR½103Dec25 292 4100 4130 201 75 SCRATCHED - PERSONAL 77 CarreraHanover, WeslynnCrown, Talismano-  
NW600PSL5600054ftMR½326Nov25 291 59 3129 200 75 72 8L10.5 2330 4200 Decker, G Jr55 WeslynnCrown, MassiveOpulence, SdEliminatr-7¼ 4½ 4Ô3434¼42¾º 5

PP4 (+27)

~~258~~~41~~ ~40~~~29

 ROB HARMON (St 72 W 17% P 17% S 17%)Trainer 

Black

3/1 Owner - Rose Russo,Batavia,NY

$12,500

5
Breeder - Daniel J Schlabach & Wayne J Schlabach,OH

b g 11 Winning Fireworks(OH®)-Iam Spikes Wish(OH)-KadabraIN MY DREAMS Â
Driver -  MICHAEL MERTON blu-blk-wh (St 1233 W 21% P 16% S 15% UDR .349) $8,710

Life  $706,145

2025
Off

   $8,710
  $59,330
  $88,272

154

158
1543
4
3

PcDÁ
MR½

PcDÁ

10
11

10
~~~~5~~~~2~~ ~~2~~~~0
~~~32~~~~5~~ ~~3~~~~5
~~~33~~~~5~~ ~~6~~~~5

2026

L5

10000CL OP600024ftMR½804Feb26 29 258 2128 4158 78 90 6L3.3 10230 4158 Merton, Michael11 InMyDreams, ShowMe, PartyAtSeven1¼ 1¼ 1112¾11 4
10000CL OP600016ftMR½828Jan26 301 2101 4130 202 77 76 7L9.0 11330 202 Merton, Michael66 PartyAtSeven, ShowMe^, InMyDreams6¾ 6 hdÒ253½53 6
10000CL OP600014ftMR½621Jan26 293 3100 131 2200 78 69 6L4.8 5130 202 Merton, Michael21 WoodsideGenius, Jumpshot, PartyAtSeven¼º 1¼ 8¼54844½ 5
NW600PSL5600044ftMR½114Jan26 292 359 130 3159 76 75 8L8.2 130 1200 Merton, Michael32 PromiseForLife, InMyDreams, PartyAtSeven1 1¼ 2¾244¼41½ 2
NW550PSL5560028gdMR½805Jan26 291 159 4129 201 86 82 7L9.1430 201 Merton, Michael33 InMyDreams, KilimanjaroNl, MuscleDetector3¼ 2½ ¾143½42½ 1
NW600PSL5600022ftMR½131Dec25 284 458 4128 4159 76 69 8L31.6 11232 2203 Merton, Michael77 StarHairdresser, WowLove, PartyAtSeven12 8 187714711 6
NW600PSL5600032gdMR½224Dec25 291 2100 130 2201 77 66 8L38.0 932 4203 Merton, Michael77 WeslynnCrown, LgsJaxon, WowLove7¾ 8¼ 12771079¼ 7
QUA36ftMR½117Dec25 294 101 2132 3203 4L232 4204 Harmon, Robert11 DcAnna, SouthwindBanshee, InMyDreams4½ 1½-- 6311½11½ 4
NW2500L5CD630033ftStga½501Dec25 283 259 3129 1200 76 8L3.1 7243 3216 Randall, Jay54 KJTitle, SevenLickPrise, JesmachOnTarget6¾ 6º- 8288ds818 3

Trainer change from Herbert Lux III  (St 157 W 10% P 11% S 16% UTR .220)  after 11Nov25
12500CLHC1100032gdPcDÁ911Nov25 281 459 4127 157 77 65 8L77.7 5430 2159 Mullin, William55 Gaelihill, FashionCantab, LovePoison5¼ 3¾ 12¼774¼64½ 2

PP5 (+5)

~~116~~~~7~~ ~11~~~11

 JESSIE PACHECO (St 68 W 10% P 12% S 15%)Trainer 

Yellow

8/1 Owner - Ronald M Rettig-Zucchi,Oakland,CA;Jessie L Pacheco,Rancho 

6
Breeder - Atlantic Trot Inc,FL;Steve H Stewart,KY

b h 7 Muscle Hill(NJ®)-Donato Fashion(KY)-Donato HanoverTALISMANO Â
Driver -  JESSIE PACHECO blk-c red (*St 258 W 8% P 10% S 10% UDR .169) $1,785

Life   $82,713

2025
Off

   $1,785
  $18,894
  $10,523

154

1564

4

AcesÁ

WbsbÂ

6

5
~~~~4~~~~0~~ ~~1~~~~0
~~~32~~~~2~~ ~~2~~~~4
~~~17~~~~1~~ ~~1~~~~0

2026

L5

25000 OPCD1075020ftStga½403Feb26 281 458 4127 1158 78 77 6L12.9 4230 159 Huckabone, Justi55 Rothko, NobleWine, SetTheBar7½ 4¾ 4¼44544½ 4
NW600PSL5600014ftMR½321Jan26 301 1101 131 4200 77 70 8L74.9 530 1202 Pacheco, Jessie88 MassiveOpulence, LgsJaxon, Pleaseandthankyo10 7½ 7¼67976ºº 8
NW300PSL5370034ftMR½312Jan26 293 3100 1131 3202 72 72 7L*0.6 11231 3202 Aldrich, B Jr11 PhyllisM, Talismano, Tattooman2¾ 1¼ hd212½12 3
NW450PSL5460028gdMR½1005Jan26 301 459 2130 1201 86 7L12.5 Aldrich, B Jr7x7 WowLove, BarnCredit, Pleaseandthankyoudsx ds- ds77ds7dsx 1
NW600PSL5600032gdMR½224Dec25 291 2100 130 2201 77 69 8L12.7 9132 3202 Cushing, Ron33 WeslynnCrown, LgsJaxon, WowLove2½ 1½º 6½64332¼º 5
NW600PSL5600040ftMR½317Dec25 291 3100 3129 1200 76 78 8L73.6 530 3200 Pacheco, Jessie77 PatrickHanover, DracoS, StarHairdresser9¾ 6½º 1¾664¾64¾º 8
NW600PSL5600030snMR½810Dec25 303 4101 132 204 76 70 8L11.4 22432 2205 Merton, Thomas23 LgsJaxon, MassiveOpulence, DracoS2º 1¼º 7856½43º 4
NW600PSL5600032ftMR½103Dec25 292 4100 4130 201 75 73 7L9.7 7330 3201 Pacheco, Jessie22 CarreraHanover, WeslynnCrown, Talismano1¼ 1¼ 2¾342¼31 5
NW600PSL5600054ftMR½326Nov25 291 59 3129 200 75 71 8L4.9 231 201 Pacheco, Jessie21 WeslynnCrown, MassiveOpulence, SdEliminatr-2º ½im 5¼Ô4544½32½ 4
NW2500L5CD630040ftStga½119Nov25 282 58 4127 3157 77 77 8L17.4 0329 1158 Cutting, Jacob44 NationalLoveAs, CantabMyParty, Talismano3¼ 3 3345¼63¾ 2

PP6 (-40)
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~~~66~~~~6~~ ~~8~~~~7

 JENNIFER PETRELLI (St 96 W 15% P 13% S 16%)Trainer 

Pink

10/1 Owner - Caeleo Enterprises LLC,Eden,NY

7
Breeder - A C Adams,OH;D A Hoffman,AZ;T A Charters,NJ

b g 5 Triumphant Caviar(OH®)-Lotstoliveupto(OH)-Armbro IliadOK CORRAL †Â
Driver - BRUCE ALDRICH JR r blu-blk-o go (St 1361 W 15% P 15% S 12% UDR .273) $0

Life   $93,068

2025
Off

       $0
  $45,550
   $1,250

157

1574

4

DDÁ

DDÁ

4

4
~~~~2~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~0
~~~34~~~~3~~ ~~6~~~~3
~~~~7~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~0

2026

L5

Trainer change from  Christine Crissman-Bier  (St 623 W 15% P 14% S 10% UTR .272)  after 13Jan26
WO5/91500042ftDDÁ313Jan26 281 357 3125 4154 82 63 9†L99.6 -1331 3159 Stafford, A Jr99 Greenspan, PierreInParis, FiftyRivers11 11 24½9919912 4
NW6001L5800043ftDDÁ1306Jan26 283 157 1126 1156 83 74 9†L82.6 -1429 4157 Wolfenden, Ross77 MuscleDynasty, IraWho, SassyReagan11 9¾ 7¾887½89½ 7
CLM175001350030ftDDÁ1530Dec25 281 58 2127 1157 78 73 9†L17.2 3230 4158 Thompson, Jason88 JackNAbs, Muscledover, TouchOfWhite11 8¾ 877775½ 6
CLM175001250032ftDDÁ916Dec25 272 156 3125 3154 77 58 8†L6.0 -5133 200 Stafford, A Jr32 Sevecheetah, TheFastLane, BreezyHall1º 1¾º 27¼881575¾º 5
CLM250001600032ftDDÁ1109Dec25 273 157 3126 3157 81 56 8†L19.4 1333 3201 Stafford, A Jr87 WarriorOne, Gaelihill, SlimJimmy7¼ 7º 20¼881686¾ 2
WO5/91500055syDDÁ1325Nov25 282 258 127 4156 78 71 9†L14.0 -1430 4158 Tetrick, Tim55 Capicola, QueenCabal, EverClever4½ 5½ 10¼668¾im65 8
WO5/91500045ftDDÁ1118Nov25 273 156 1125 4154 81 83 9†L28.8 130 1156 Stafford, A Jr43 FiftyRivers, SixPackTony, OkCorral3 4½ 7½33555½ 6
WO5/91500038ftDDÁ911Nov25 283 58 4126 1157 77 79 9†L*2.2 3230 3157 Stafford, A Jr22 BreezyHall, OkCorral, KatsFancy1½ 1¾ 2¼22232 1
WO5/91400051ftDDÁ1404Nov25 28 58 1127 1157 77 76 8†L10.0 -1130 2157 Stafford, A Jr11 DesignerDrink, OkCorral, EverClever1½ 1½ 12211¾ 7
NW8PMLT1200069ftHar½1015Oct25 30 359 2129 4158 78 72 8†L14.3 0228 1159 Stafford, A Jr77 WestRiverIvory, HighLife, Hespookshescores11 9½ 2¼56677¼ 8

PP7 (-63)
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$1.00 EXACTA - $.50 TRIFECTA $.50 PICK 3 
(7-8-9) $.10 SUPERFECTA

PURSE $5,000
SIX YEAR OLD AND UNDER NW 2 PM (MARES 3 PM) LT A/O $5000 LIFE J Taggart Jr 1 over 7  PACE

1 MILE
WARM UP - Pink7

POST - 2:10   CR 60

Date/Race Track Cnd Purse Class 1Q 2Q 3Q Finish CR    SR Post 1Q Call 2Q Call 3Q Call Str Call Finish Horse's Times Odds Driver Med Var Comment Top 3 Finishers FS

            MONTICELLO RACEWAY - WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 11, 2026

~~~~3~~~~1~~ ~~0~~~~0

GREGORY DECKER JR (St 90 W 9% P 20% S 17%)Trainer 

Red

9/2 Owner - Gino Toscani,Mount Hope,ON

1
Breeder - Hanover Shoe Farms Inc,PA

b g 3 Captaintreacherous(PA®)-Good News Lady(PA)-Western IdealGOBY HANOVER
Driver - JIM TAGGART JR red-l blu (St 827 W 11% P 13% S 12% UDR .222) $2,100

Life    $2,100

2025
Off

   $2,100
       $0
       $0

204

204 MR½

MR½

3

3
~~~~1~~~~1~~ ~~0~~~~0
~~~~2~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~0
~~~~0~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~0

2026

L5

Ü

NW1PMLTCD420026ftMR½603Feb26 301 2102 4132 204 45 50 7*0.4 11131 204 Taggart, Jim Jr24 GobyHanover, WickedRockStar, TheCaptainSpks4¾º 1¼º 111111 1
QUA12ftMR½228Jan26 301 4101 4131 202 531 205 Taggart, Jim Jr55 HuntressvilleA, GoudaMan, GobyHanover8¾ 7¾-- 153413511ºim 4

Trainer change from  Desiree Jones  (St 70 W 8% P 11% S 11% UTR .187)  after 23Jul25
NW3000L452677ftGrVrÁ723Jul25 274 358 2127 3155 51 41 859.1 -14328 1159 Fillion, Samuel87 BarracudaHanover, AllstarCrds, FshnInthshdws12 11 187717716 5
2Y-NW1R8000L1184077ftWbsbÂ410Jul25 271 456 3125 4152 79 44 8broken equip64.7 -7131 2158 Toscani, Gino66 SweetLovinLo, LdsHntr, CldBKng8¾ 7½º 28½882077¾ºº 7
2YR-QUA77ftWbsbÂ228Jun25 292 158 4126 1155 7330 2157 Toscani, Gino11 SweetLovinLou, DontenvymeHanover, GobyHnvr1¾ 1½-- 11½322¼11½ 1
2YR-QUA80ftWbsbÂ1321Jun25 29 259 2129 2157 8428 2158 Toscani, Gino22 AlcatrazBlueChip, HarborFury, ScorpionSeelstr2 1¾-- 5¼422½21½ 5
2YR-QUA59ftWbsbÂ1013Jun25 283 358 4126 4153 8428 2159 Toscani, Gino86 NoWaitlist, TwinBCabo, BeauJangles10º 17-- 288824819 5

PP1 (+54)

~~~39~~~~1~~ ~~6~~~~5

 CHRISTINA KLEIN (St 145 W 3% P 5% S 5%)Trainer 

Blue

12/1 Owner - Kimberly A Sunnekalb,Monticello,NY

2
Breeder - Best Bet Stables LLC,FL

b g 4 Heston Blue Chip(PA®)-Xfinity Beach(PA)-SomebeachsomewhereBEACH CHILLIN Â
Driver -  RICK HARP red-gra-blk (St 149 W 2% P 5% S 5% UDR .064) $650

Life   $18,432

2025
Off

     $650
  $17,782
   $3,755

205

205 MR½

MR½

3

3
~~~~5~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~0
~~~34~~~~1~~ ~~6~~~~5
~~~~3~~~~1~~ ~~0~~~~0

2026

L5

NW2PMLTCD500024ftMR½404Feb26 291 3100 1131 4202 58 49 7L106.0 10331 204 Harp, Rick77 SeaYaSophia, WatchingYouGirl, Dollywood9¼ 9¼ 6½676¼76¼º 6
NW2PMLTCD500016ftMR½628Jan26 29 4100 131 201 59 56 7L17.9 11130 4202 Harp, Rick66 Bullvillevalentina, Wattwstndrnkn, AllstrOnlystr6¼ 5¼º 9561068½º 1
WO1-3PMLT520036ftMR½1022Jan26 293 359 3130 3201 66 52 8L42.1 11132 204 Harp, Rick88 RuckerPark, GerryCamo, Bullvillevalentina12 8½ 12881085¾ 8
NW2PMLTCD500044ftMR½914Jan26 294 4100 2130 200 61 49 7L60.0 1230 2202 Harp, Rick66 OhhHerewego, WatchingYouGirl, WishinForKisss7 7º 12771467¾º 6
NW2PMLTCD500038syMR½907Jan26 30 4102 1133 4202 65 55 8L37.6 2031 1205 Harp, Rick44 BestaBrynn, RedDirtRockIt, SuperSarah4½ 4¼ 1244965½ 2
WO1-3PMLT520040ftMR½618Dec25 282 458 3128 3158 67 60 8L138.4 2230 2200 Harp, Rick77 ThisDudesPerfect, EnaGottabebondi, Lucean9½ 6¼º 8¾881087½º 6
WO1-3PMLT520024ftMR½611Dec25 292 2101 1131 2202 63 47 8L57.7 13431 4204 Harp, Rick66 ShesABrujaja, RolloverBaythovn, Blvlnncyslgcy6¾ 4½ 12781469½º 2
NW2PMLTCD500032ftMR½903Dec25 30 100 4130 201 62 50 8L52.2 7131 1203 Harp, Rick66 KatieCotton, GerryCamo, Bullvillevalentina5¾ 5½ 1156775¾ 4
NW2PMLTCD500042ftMR½619Nov25 30 101 131 201 60 47 7L98.5 3330 1203 Harp, Rick67 Canwebefriends, BapasOleFashion, HungryEd8¾ 9¼º 11451158½º 7
WO1-3PMLT520040ftMR½813Nov25 292 259 4128 159 66 56 8L69.0 6431 202 Harp, Rick88 NewtonsLaw, ChoiceIsYours, SupplyCrunch10 9º 15881387¼º 7

PP2 (+16)

~~~11~~~~0~~ ~~2~~~~1

 RONALD LANGLEY (St 51 W 14% P 12% S 16%)Trainer 

White

6/1 Owner - George Gilbert,Middletown,NY

3
Breeder - Spring Haven Farm,OH

br c 3 Mcwicked(ON®)-Rockn On The Beach(OH)-SomebeachsomewhereWICKED ROCK STAR
Driver -  MICHAEL MERTON blu-blk-wh (St 1233 W 21% P 16% S 15% UDR .349) $3,150

Life    $3,783

2025
Off

   $2,940
     $843
     $504

~~~~4~~~~0~~ ~~2~~~~1
~~~~7~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~0
~~~~1~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~1

2026

L5

Ü

NW1PMLTCD420026ftMR½603Feb26 301 2102 4132 204 45 49 73.4 11131 1204 Merton, Michael11 GobyHanover, WickedRockStar, TheCaptainSpks1 1¼ 122121º 3
NW1PMLTCD420012gdMR½627Jan26 292 3100 2132 4204 47 45 5*1.5 14432 2205 Merton, Michael22 RawSugar, Betterbpennywise, WickedRockStar1¼ 1¼ 3¼341¾21¼ 1
NW1PMLTCD420018ftMR½620Jan26 292 4100 2132 205 51 37 611.0 8332 1206 Merton, Michael55 CrookedKingdom, WickedRockStar, HeBettorNot8½ 7¼ 6236½56¼ 6
NW1PMLTCD420040ftMR½613Jan26 294 1101 2132 203 48 45 516.5 3130 2203 Merton, Michael55 LuckyArtThou, RawSugar, HomeRunHanover9¼ 5 2¼443½54¼ 3
NW2PMLTCD500032gdMR½924Dec25 301 2102 133 4202 57 SCRATCHED - INJURED 69 SuperSarah, AllstarOnlystar, ShadyMapleBridgt-  
NW1PMLTCD420026ftMR½816Dec25 303 1102 132 3201 53 41 625.0 2230 1204 Aldrich, B Jr66 ShadyMapleBridgt, RawSugar, MrsDash11 10º 13551259¼ 6
NW1PMLTCD420020ftMR½709Dec25 311 1103 3133 204 55 33 719.7 731 3206 Aldrich, B Jr76 AllstarOnlystar, ShadyMapleBridgt, KeepThnkng8¼ 8 137716710 1
NW1PMLTCD420044ftMR½625Nov25 293 2101 2131 1202 55 15 726.8 1432 209 Aldrich, B Jr75 Pharaoh, Crunchinit, RawSugar7¼x 16 347727724 6

Trainer change from  Robert Doyle  (St 237 W 16% P 14% S 18% UTR .307)  after 07Nov25
20000CLMCD355050ftLon½707Nov25 292 1101 3130 201 54 45 69.1 -231 2202 Doyle, Robert43 WickedySplit, TheDarkLord, ShillHanover3¼ 4 7½656½54½ 2
NW4000LCD333750ftLeam½202Nov25 283 458 4129 1201 45 41 78.5 -3232 1203 Doyle, Robert44 NightTrain, SummersShadow, WatchYourSpeed4 8 10566½55 3

PP3 (+26)

~~~23~~~~2~~ ~~3~~~~4

 MICHAEL RIZZO (St 107 W 10% P 10% S 16%)Trainer 

Green

5/2 Owner - Michael C Rizzo,Hauppauge,NY

4
Breeder - Winbak Farm,MD

b m 4 Sportswriter(ON®)-Ashlee's Star(MD)-Western HanoverSPEED WRITER
Driver -  KYLE DIBENEDETTO red-wh (St 1270 W 15% P 15% S 16% UDR .287) $6,785

Life   $14,341

2025
Off

   $4,695
   $8,744
   $2,992

200

200
2014
4
4

FlmD½
MR½

MR½

3
4

4
~~~~3~~~~1~~ ~~1~~~~0
~~~17~~~~1~~ ~~2~~~~3
~~~~5~~~~0~~ ~~1~~~~1

2026

L5

NW2PMLTCD500024ftMR½904Feb26 29 359 1130 4200 57 65 71.6 10330 4200 Dibenedetto, Kyl11 SpeedWriter, AllstarOnlystar, Littlestitious1 1¼ 2¾1111¾ 4
FMTM<68CD800030ftM1116Jan26 271 256 3126 2156 67 60 921.8 2429 4156 Ryder, Patrick44 BabyDollJen, SpeedWriter, CuttingHumor3½ 4 1¾24342½ 3
FM5U NW2CD1450049ftM11209Jan26 28 356 2124 2152 73 62 9135.3 -2429 3155 Symington, Kyle44 CoverTheCrown, HouseBlend, Nightoftreachery4 4¼ 15¾771256¾ 3
FMTM<68800033gdM1119Dec25 284 58 128 4159 66 50 834.4 12230 4200 Symington, Kyle88 CuttingHumor, SpeedWriter, MystiqueGirl11 11 5½269¾812 8
NW2PMLTCD500030snMR½1010Dec25 302 3102 2134 4204 64 60 640.6 29230 206 Dibenedetto, Kyl66 GerryCamo, Bullvillevalentina, DestinysImage11 8¾ 6½565½66¼º 6
NW2PMLTCD500032ftMR½603Dec25 291 3100 2130 200 62 56 8124.5 7330 1202 Carter, William88 ThisDudesPerfect, OhhHerewego, WickedlySmrt9 8º 11771176½ºº 8
NW2PMLTCD500054ftMR½926Nov25 283 4100 3129 3159 61 57 748.2 2229 4200 Carter, William64 Bullvillevalentina, OhhHerewego, WishinFrKsss5¾ 5½ 6¼776¾78¾ 4
NW2PMLTCD500042ftMR½219Nov25 274 457 1127 2159 63 53 746.8 -131 1201 Carter, William77 WishinForKisses, OhhHerewego, ThisDudesPrfct12 12 95614715º 6

Trainer change from  Walter Whelan  (St 523 W 6% P 12% S 18% UTR .196)  after 01Nov25
F-NW2R15300L532546ftFlmD½401Nov25 281 259 128 2158 60 56 928.0 -530 3158 Whelan, Michael43 Irie, TjBliss, AllLynn3 3¼ 1¼653¾53½ 4
F-NW12500LCD511244ftLon½328Oct25 283 2100 3129 2159 58 55 84.2 -3429 1200 Whelan, Michael45 LaurasCrush, MomasOnARoll, Lookmomicanfly6½ 3¼º 4553¾44º 1

PP4 (+27)

~~~49~~~~4~~ ~11~~~10

 TAMMY SOWERS (St 548 W 19% P 21% S 13%)Trainer 

Black

10/1 Owner - Clifford N Grundy,Boca Raton,FL

5
Breeder - Freeman A Mast & Chester F Mast,IL

b m 4 Captain Trevor(IL®)-Fat Fannie Annie(IL)-Always A VirginSHADY MAPLE BRIDGT Â
Driver -  MCGWIRE SOWERS blk-wh-red (St 198 W 20% P 15% S 16% UDR .337) $4,086

Life   $19,980

2025
Off

       $0
  $16,352
   $5,365

201

2013

3

MR½

MR½

3

3
~~~~0~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~0
~~~35~~~~4~~ ~~8~~~~6
~~~14~~~~1~~ ~~4~~~~3
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* BACK ON LASIX *

QUA22ftMR½404Feb26 282 358 4128 3158 7L332 1203 Sowers, Mcgwire55 TurnThePageN, EazyHunting, SweetParlay10 10-- 23651459¼ 3
NW2PMLTCD500032gdMR½924Dec25 301 2102 133 4202 57 47 64.4 9330 204 Dibenedetto, Kyl22 SuperSarah, AllstarOnlystar, ShadyMapleBridgt1¼ 1¼ 6¼334¼32½ 3
NW1PMLTCD420026ftMR½816Dec25 303 1102 132 3201 53 53 6*0.5 2329 3201 Dibenedetto, Kyl11 ShadyMapleBridgt, RawSugar, MrsDash1½ 1¼ 5¼11312 3
NW1PMLTCD420020ftMR½709Dec25 311 1103 3133 204 55 42 74.7 7230 3204 Dibenedetto, Kyl22 AllstarOnlystar, ShadyMapleBridgt, KeepThnkng2½ 1¼ 3½23532¾º 5
NW1PMLTCD420044ftMR½625Nov25 293 2101 2131 1202 55 45 73.2 1231 4202 Dibenedetto, Kyl11 Pharaoh, Crunchinit, RawSugar1¼ 1¼ 3½41¾1 hd 2
NW1PMLTCD420028ftMR½611Nov25 30 3100 3131 4203 55 6*0.6 14Dibenedetto, Kylbe61 WishinForKisses, Betterbpennywise, Pharaoh2¼ dspu- dnf 1
NW1PMLTCD420052ftMR½604Nov25 284 359 3130 202 55 48 88.1 5132 1203 Quevedo, Bryan23 BlueJeanBaby, RawSugar, AllstarOnlystar2¼º 1º 674332¼º 3
NW1PMLTCD420048ftMR½428Oct25 281 59 128 1159 56 43 68.8 -3233 3202 Sowers, Philip31 MojarrasMaverik, RawSugar, WatchingYouGirl1º 1¼ 17551056½ 5
NW1PMLTCD420056ftMR½621Oct25 283 359 3129 159 58 51 65.6 -231 1201 Sowers, Philip33 OhhHerewego, KeepThinking, ShadyMapleBridgt2½ 2½ 11347¼43½ 4
NW1PMLTCD460074ftMR½607Oct25 29 459 1130 159 55 54 74.9 -4129 200 Sowers, Philip33 KillerBeeDeo, ShadyMapleBridgt, UltimateFate3½ 2½ 5½23432¾ 2

PP5 (+5)

~~~67~~~~2~~ ~~9~~~~9

 JEBIDIAH EUTO (*St 88 W 8% P 9% S 7%)Trainer 

Yellow

3/1 Owner - My Buddy Stables,Bronxville,NY

6
Breeder - Philip R Brummel & Gone Coastal Farms,MI

b m 5 Downbytheseaside(OH®)-Upfront Miss Major(OH)-Art MajorSEA YA SOPHIA Â
Driver -  JEBIDIAH EUTO (P) (*St 48 W 10% P 6% S 6% UDR .153) $6,650

Life   $48,999

2025
Off

   $6,250
  $24,898
   $4,033

158

202
158
4

MeaÁ
MR½

MeaÁ

4
5

4
~~~~4~~~~1~~ ~~3~~~~0
~~~36~~~~1~~ ~~3~~~~4
~~~~7~~~~0~~ ~~1~~~~2
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NW2PMLTCD500024ftMR½404Feb26 291 3100 1131 4202 58 56 7L2.5 10131 4202 Euto, Jebidiah44 SeaYaSophia, WatchingYouGirl, Dollywood4 4¼ 2141¾42¼º 7
NW2PMLTCD500016ftMR½928Jan26 291 102 133 3202 59 SCRATCHED - JUDGES 511 AlwaysBeAnAngel, SuperSarah, Dollywood-  
NW2PMLTCD500014ftMR½721Jan26 303 2101 3130 4200 59 60 7L*1.4 5129 4200 Euto, Jebidiah44 SuperSarah, SeaYaSophia, WishinForKisses2¾ 3 nk232½34¾ºº 4
NW2PMLTCD500044ftMR½614Jan26 292 359 4129 2200 62 60 7L30.2 1330 2200 Euto, Jebidiah24 RedDirtRockIt, SeaYaSophia, Dollywood3¾º ¼º hd22¼2½º 7
NW2PMLTCD500038syMR½1107Jan26 301 4101 4132 1203 58 57 8L2.4 15330 3203 Dibenedetto, Kyl22 DreamBayShark, SeaYaSophia, Dollywood2¼ 1¼ 2½221½21½ 3
NW2PMLTCD500022ftMR½731Dec25 294 101 3131 1202 57 53 8L4.0 1131 2203 Euto, Jebidiah55 WickedlySmart, Crunchinit, CrookedKingdom5½ 6º 6¼445¼44º 3
FMNW2PMCD1000029ftStga½916Dec25 282 258 1127 4157 70 62 7L86.3 7131 200 Crews, Irvin77 HpTerpsichore, BackdoorCover, CoccoPuffPowr10 6¼ 10¾768¾68¼ 6
FMNW2PMCD1000044ftStga½925Nov25 28 257 3126 1156 69 68 7L65.9 6130 158 Euto, Jebidiah44 OurTripleMajorA, AmericanLily, ArmeninPrncss6 6 9¼667¾56½ 2
QUA36ftStga½218Nov25 282 100 2129 1159 7L330 1201 Euto, Jebidiah65 SkywayFreakshow, ArielStrike, SeaYaSophia10 6¼º-- 9¾336¼46¼º 6
QUA30ftStga½311Nov25 294 4100 130 4159 7L32 1204 Euto, Jebidiah55 OurTripleMajorA, TuttoBene, Exclusivinvitation6¾ 8-- 21¾5513511 7

PP6 (-40)
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~~~17~~~~2~~ ~~0~~~~6

 MICHAEL AUSTIN (St 60 W 13% P 7% S 18%)Trainer 

Pink

7/2 Owner - Michael Dale Austin,Pine Bush,NY

7
Breeder - Dean R Malin,MA

b m 4 Dude's The Man(ME®)-Thirsty For Kisses(MA)-ArtsplaceWISHIN FOR KISSES Â
Driver -  BRETT BECKWITH blk-wh-c red (*St 2864 W 21% P 17% S 13% UDR .348) $2,300

Life   $13,485

2025
Off

   $1,700
  $11,785
     $850

159

1592

2

MR½

MR½

3

3
~~~~4~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~2
~~~13~~~~2~~ ~~0~~~~4
~~~~2~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~1

2026

L5

NW2PMLTCD500024ftMR½404Feb26 291 3100 1131 4202 58 50 7L*1.4 10332 4203 Taggart, Jim Jr11 SeaYaSophia, WatchingYouGirl, Dollywood1½º 1¼ 551¾1¾ 4
NW2PMLTCD500014ftMR½721Jan26 303 2101 3130 4200 59 59 7L2.9 5230 201 Taggart, Jim Jr11 SuperSarah, SeaYaSophia, WishinForKisses¾ 1¾ ¾311½12¼ 1
NW2PMLTCD500044ftMR½914Jan26 294 4100 2130 200 61 57 7L2.3 1130 3200 Taggart, Jim Jr33 OhhHerewego, WatchingYouGirl, WishinForKisss2¾ 2½ 3332½2¼º 2
NW2PMLTCD500038syMR½907Jan26 30 4102 1133 4202 65 55 8L20.2 20231 1205 Taggart, Jim Jr56 BestaBrynn, RedDirtRockIt, SuperSarah8¼ 4½º 12551033¼º 6
NW2PMLTCD500032gdMR½724Dec25 284 259 3128 3159 62 55 6L4.3 9232 2202 Taggart, Jim Jr33 VelMrsQuick, DreamBayShark, WishinForKisses4¾ 2¾ 14331037¼ 1
FMNW1PMCD940029ftStga½1216Dec25 284 459 3128 158 65 61 7L7.0 730 200 Monti, Andrew66 IdealAmy, HankyPanky, SuperSarah7¾ 5½ 9¾6ip6967 5
NW2PMLTCD500054ftMR½926Nov25 283 4100 3129 3159 61 62 7L4.6 2229 3159 Taggart, Jim Jr53 Bullvillevalentina, OhhHerewego, WishinFrKsss4¼ 4 ½34242¾ 1
NW2PMLTCD500042ftMR½219Nov25 274 457 1127 2159 63 61 7L44.4 -1132 2159 Taggart, Jim Jr11 WishinForKisses, OhhHerewego, ThisDudesPrfct½ 1¼ 1¾114¾14¾ 2
NW1PMLTCD420028ftMR½611Nov25 30 3100 3131 4203 55 54 6L1.5 14132 4203 Aldrich, B Jrim15 WishinForKisses, Betterbpennywise, Pharaoh6º 2½º 4¼111½12 6
NW1PMLTCD420052ftMR½604Nov25 284 359 3130 202 55 51 8L10.2 5231 3202 Aldrich, B Jr55 BlueJeanBaby, RawSugar, AllstarOnlystar5¾ 5½ 2¾46653¼ºº 2

PP7 (-63)

~~~28~~~~2~~ ~~3~~~~8

TIMOTHY MILLER JR (*St 291 W 5% P 8% S 17%)Trainer 

Gray

4/1 Owner - Ashley A Simonds,Earlville,NY;Chris R McCracken,Hamilton,NY

8
Breeder - David Burkholder,NY

b m 4 Major Moe(NY®)-Blazin' Fanny(NY)-Richess HanoverSUPER SARAH®
Driver -  WILLIAM CARTER c red-blk-wh (St 260 W 10% P 11% S 9% UDR .191) $5,150

Life   $18,995

2025
Off

   $5,150
  $12,283
   $3,100

200

200
2024
4
4

MR½
MR½

MR½

3
4

4
~~~~5~~~~1~~ ~~1~~~~1
~~~20~~~~1~~ ~~1~~~~6
~~~~3~~~~1~~ ~~0~~~~1

2026

L5

NW2PMLTCD500024ftMR½904Feb26 29 359 1130 4200 57 57 7*1.4 1031 1202 Carter, William32 SpeedWriter, AllstarOnlystar, Littlestitious1º 2¾ 7¼436½34¾ 5
NW2PMLTCD500016ftMR½928Jan26 291 102 133 3202 59 55 52.7 11429 203 Cushing, Ron22 AlwaysBeAnAngel, SuperSarah, Dollywood1¼ 1¼ 2¼222½21¼ 1
NW2PMLTCD500014ftMR½721Jan26 303 2101 3130 4200 59 60 71.6 5429 4200 Devaux, James23 SuperSarah, SeaYaSophia, WishinForKisses1½ 1¾ nk121½22¼º 2
NW2PMLTCD500044ftMR½614Jan26 292 359 4129 2200 62 57 71.9 1230 3200 Devaux, James45 RedDirtRockIt, SeaYaSophia, Dollywood4¾ 2½º 1¼43¾41¾ºº 3
NW2PMLTCD500038syMR½907Jan26 30 4102 1133 4202 65 63 83.3 20429 3203 Devaux, James33 BestaBrynn, RedDirtRockIt, SuperSarah3¼ 3 433543½ 3
NW2PMLTCD500032gdMR½924Dec25 301 2102 133 4202 57 53 6*0.4 9429 4202 Devaux, James11 SuperSarah, AllstarOnlystar, ShadyMapleBridgt1¼ 1¼ 1¾112¾11½ 1
FMNW1PMCD940029ftStga½1216Dec25 284 459 3128 158 65 67 79.3 7329 3158 Devaux, James34 IdealAmy, HankyPanky, SuperSarah4¾ 2¼º 3¼33332¼º 2
FMNW1PMCD940020ftStga½1209Dec25 293 2100 130 200 62 57 87.2 8230 4200 Devaux, James32 StingCandy, ThePerfume, SuperSarah1½ 2 4½331½32 1
FMNW1PMCD940041ftStga½218Nov25 281 258 2127 4157 65 62 611.7 5430 1159 Long, Chris44 AmericanLily, ThePerfume, Trineville5¾ 5 7½445¼45¼ 4
FMNW1PMCD940033ftStga½111Nov25 282 58 2127 3157 61 59 787.5 9232 201 Long, Chris67 Rbsluckyshadydaisy, ThePerfume, SuperSarah10 6¾º 16¾338¾46½º 7

PP8 (-73)
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$1.00 EXACTA - $.50 TRIFECTA $1.00 DAILY 
DOUBLE (8-9) $.50 PICK 3 (8-9-10) $.10 

SUPERFECTA

PURSE $7,500
OPEN  TROT

1 MILE
WARM UP - Gray8

POST - 2:30   CR 83

Date/Race Track Cnd Purse Class 1Q 2Q 3Q Finish CR    SR Post 1Q Call 2Q Call 3Q Call Str Call Finish Horse's Times Odds Driver Med Var Comment Top 3 Finishers FS

            MONTICELLO RACEWAY - WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 11, 2026

~~111~~~27~~ ~18~~~10

 ROBERT LOUNSBURY (St 186 W 18% P 17% S 18%)Trainer 

Red

7/2 Owner - Margaret M Olmstead,Monticello,NY

1
Breeder - Beechwood Acres,ON, CA

b h 7 Royalty For Life(ON®)-Ipromisenottotell(ON)-Angus HallPROMISE FOR LIFE †Â
Driver -  RON CUSHING c red-go (St 356 W 12% P 13% S 13% UDR .236) $5,700

Life  $242,658

2025
Off

   $5,700
  $41,826
  $15,439

154

159
1574
3
4

MR½
MR½

YR½

6
7

4
~~~~4~~~~1~~ ~~1~~~~0
~~~32~~~~7~~ ~~4~~~~4
~~~14~~~~1~~ ~~2~~~~3

2026

L5

OPEN750016ftMR½528Jan26 283 358 129 4158 82 87 7†L8.7 11429 3159 Cushing, Ron44 DooWopKid, DcAnna, KameranHanover1¾ 2½ 4¼44553¾ 1
OPEN750014ftMR½521Jan26 291 359 4128 158 82 84 7†L7.2 5229 4158 Cushing, Ron33 MakinMagicTonite, AcklesHanover, DooWopKid3 3¼ 4½544½53½ 1
NW600PSL5600044ftMR½114Jan26 292 359 130 3159 76 78 8†L*0.3 1329 3159 Cushing, Ron45 PromiseForLife, InMyDreams, PartyAtSeven5 2¼º 2¾1132 hdºº 5
NW750PSL5690038syMR½1007Jan26 291 159 2130 4202 78 79 7†L*1.1 18332 203 Cushing, Ron11 WeslynnCrown, PromiseForLife, StarHairdressr¼ hd ¾211½11¼ 1
NW750PSL5690022ftMR½331Dec25 292 159 4129 2200 78 82 8†L3.8 11130 1201 Cushing, Ron77 Erin, MySecretAbility, WeslynnCrown9¾ 7½º 3¾67585¾º 7
OPEN750032gdMR½524Dec25 284 459 130 201 81 72 7†L18.0 9430 1202 Cushing, Ron77 DooWopKid, AcklesHanover, CinnamonStick8½ 6½º 6¼776¾76¾ 6
OPEN750040ftMR½817Dec25 283 258 128 1158 83 80 7†L5.9 5431 4159 Cushing, Ron11 DooWopKid, TheLastChapter, WoodsideGenius2º 1¾ 8721¼1¾ 2
OPEN750030snMR½510Dec25 284 100 3129 1200 81 81 8†L3.6 8330 3200 Cushing, Ron23 EmmaTownBud, DoverGlide, PromiseForLife2¼º ¼º 2331¾32¼º 2
OPEN ONE750032ftMR½503Dec25 29 159 2129 1200 81 79 7†L10.5 7430 2200 Cushing, Ron22 DooWopKid, AcklesHanover, JackFire1¾ 1½ ¾431¼2¾ 2
OPEN750042ftMR½819Nov25 293 4100 3130 3159 81 80 7†L14.6 529 4159 Aldrich, B Jr22 EmmaTownBud, PromiseForLife, JackFire1¼ 1¼ 1½222¼21¼ 2

PP1 (+54)

~~115~~~12~~ ~22~~~22

 AGOSTINO ABBATIELLO (*St 186 W 8% P 11% S 10%)Trainer 

Blue

9/2 Owner - Durazzano Stable LLC,Pine Bush,NY

2
Breeder - Determination,QC, CA

b g 7 Wheeling N Dealin(ON®)-Miss Everything(ON)-Yankee GlideWANIA Â
Driver -  MCGWIRE SOWERS blk-wh-red (St 198 W 20% P 15% S 16% UDR .337) $1,330

Life  $193,746

2025
Off

     $315
  $31,172
  $21,118

156

157

3

MR½

Stga½

6

5
~~~~2~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~0
~~~23~~~~3~~ ~~4~~~~2
~~~15~~~~0~~ ~~5~~~~0

2026

L5

40000CLM1800013ftYR½529Jan26 282 158 1127 158 84 72 7L77.9 8430 4200 Marohn, James Jr55 PedalOnMetal, EnergyKing, BusyMakingMoni7½ 7½ 147612614 1
NW5000L5CD1050026ftM1402Jan26 274 156 2125 4154 90 80 10L93.9329 3156 Tritton, Lauren109 MahoneSeelster, StampedByLindy, Cactstthclds8¼º 10 9½998107¾º 8
QUA32ftM1320Dec25 294 158 127 4155 6L229 1158 Tritton, Lauren33 DonatoPatriotK, JulaTacticalson, Wania5½ 7½-- 12¼331039º 1
NW5000L51300054ftYR½907Nov25 29 458 127 2156 83 80 8L16.3 3429 158 Stratton, Jordan55 HoolieNHector, BarnHall, FullRights6 7½ 8½65756½ 2
NW5000L51400048ftYR½931Oct25 283 358 2127 157 82 72 7L59.9 3230 4159 Siegelman, Austi67 InfinityStone, AltusHanover, FullRights9¼ 10 14¼5614610 6
NW5000L5CD1050059ftM1918Oct25 281 257 4126 4154 83 74 9L28.2 -1228 156 Ginsburg, Vincen76 LoveThisBar, PrinceArchie, Rothko5 6 6¼575¾54½ 3
NW7500L51600057ftYR½610Oct25 281 356 126 1156 84 80 8L67.0 -1429 1157 Marohn, James Jr55 DoroteaTrioIt, MrKnowitall, Mycrownmykingdom7¼ 8 5½776¾77¼ 5
40000CLM2000061ftYR½902Oct25 284 358 2127 156 85 76 8L50.1 -2428 4157 Brennan, George66 WillyWalton, WarriorOne, CantstopYankee7½ 7¾ 9¼767½68¼ 4
40000CLM2000073ftYR½825Sep25 282 258 3127 2157 84 71 8L11.2 -1230 1159 Marohn, James Jr55 JasBluestone, Kilauea, PcFreeWheeling6 6 8¾678¾66 4
NW10874L53000076ftYR½913Sep25 284 457 4127 2229 86 75 10L32.9 3230 Marohn, James Jr77 MazeppaN, PcFreeWheeling, Cactustotheclouds4¾ 9 3½557½67½ 21¼

PP2 (+16)

~~236~~~28~~ ~53~~~41

 JODY RIEDEL (*St 154 W 9% P 15% S 17%)Trainer 

White

6/1 Owner - Jody L Riedel,Port Jervis,NY;Joseph D Lee,Mahopac,NY

3
Breeder - Hanover Shoe Farms Inc,PA

b h 12 Donato Hanover(PA®)-Kandor Hanover(PA)-TagliabueKAMERAN HANOVER †Â
Driver -  THOMAS MERTON wh-blk-r blu (St 1323 W 8% P 15% S 15% UDR .213) $4,365

Life  $434,632

2025
Off

   $3,990
  $29,259
  $46,511

153

200

2

Stga½

WbsbÂ

11

4
~~~~4~~~~0~~ ~~1~~~~2
~~~23~~~~2~~ ~~6~~~~8
~~~27~~~~4~~ ~~5~~~~4

2026

L5

NW5000L5CD1050030gdM11106Feb26 281 357 1127 1155 83 69 10†L84.3 330 158 Lee, Joseph55 YankMyHalo, RocketManHill, BankOnMe4¾ 5¼ 14¼889½64½º 8
OPEN750016ftMR½528Jan26 283 358 129 4158 82 88 7†L36.0 11329 3159 Merton, Thomas66 DooWopKid, DcAnna, KameranHanover5½ 4 3¾356¼64¾ 5
OPEN TWO750044ftMR½814Jan26 292 159 3128 2158 79 83 7†L3.2 1229 2158 Devaux, James22 DcAnna, KameranHanover, Domovoy1½ 1¼ ½231¾31¾ 1
OPEN TWO750038syMR½807Jan26 284 359 3130 2202 78 80 7†L12.1 1632 3202 Devaux, James11 ShakeNBake, DcAnna, KameranHanover1¼ 1 ¾31¾11¼ 3
OPEN750032gdMR½524Dec25 284 459 130 201 81 76 7†L7.6 931 2201 Devaux, James33 DooWopKid, AcklesHanover, CinnamonStick2¾ 2½ 255342½ 3
NW5000L5CD920020ftStga½208Dec25 282 100 4129 200 76 75 7†L*1.2 7429 200 Beckwith, Brett45 KameranHanover, MysticalSomolli, MuscleDan6¼ 3º 1¼12142½º 4
TM<71CD850038ftM1128Nov25 28 356 2126 157 73 79 9†L5.4 9430 1157 Ginsburg, Vincen44 ChampaBayHall, KameranHanover, Resolved2¾ 4¼ ¾211½2 hdº 2
NW5000L5CD920038ftStga½117Nov25 292 101 3130 2201 77 64 7†L29.6 5130 4201 Long, Chris77 Powerscourt, Sevenatchi, WoodsideGabe9 6¾ 2¼664¾74¾º 7
NW1500L4700036ftPcDÁ510Nov25 283 158 3127 157 73 68 7†L2.9 631 159 Pantaleano, Jame33 MysticalWynn, KameranHanover, Vanguard2 2½ 9¾235¼32½ 1
NW2501CD550043ftVDÂ1101Nov25 272 157 4126 3156 74 75 8†L4.2 330 157 Merton, Thomas22 NightStar, DrinkOnIt, KameranHanover1½ 1½ 2¼33221¼ 6

PP3 (+26)

~~101~~~22~~ ~18~~~19

 GARY MESSENGER (St 354 W 16% P 14% S 13%)Trainer 

Green

4/1 Owner - Brenda M Messenger,Monticello,NY;Scott D Woogen,North 

4
Breeder - Lester A Beechy,IN

br g 6 Dover Dan(IN®)-Cutie Pie(IN)-Cantab HallWOODSIDE GENIUS †Â
Driver - JIM TAGGART JR red-l blu (St 827 W 11% P 13% S 12% UDR .222) $5,400

Life  $128,677

2025
Off

   $5,400
  $38,904
  $18,884

157

200
1584
2
2

MR½
MR½

Ind1

5
6

3
~~~~4~~~~1~~ ~~1~~~~1
~~~31~~~~5~~ ~~6~~~~5
~~~17~~~~4~~ ~~2~~~~3

2026

L5

OPEN750024ftMR½504Feb26 282 159 129 1159 83 84 8†L22.1 10130 200 Taggart, Jim Jr55 DooWopKid, DcAnna, WoodsideGenius8 5 3¾353½54½º 3
OPEN750016ftMR½528Jan26 283 358 129 4158 82 83 7†L23.3 11131 2200 Taggart, Jim Jr55 DooWopKid, DcAnna, KameranHanover3 2¾º 8633½21½ºº 2
NW600PSL5600014ftMR½621Jan26 293 3100 131 2200 78 77 6†L*1.4 5229 2200 Taggart, Jim Jr33 WoodsideGenius, Jumpshot, PartyAtSeven2½ 2½ 6¾115½13º 2

Trainer change from Jim Taggart Jr  (St 15 W 13% P 13% S 0% UTR .207)  after 07Jan26
NW600PSL5600038syMR½107Jan26 29 101 3130 3201 77 74 8†L*0.9 11331 1202 Taggart, Jim Jr11 KruiseOnDover, WoodsideGenius, PatrickHanvr¾º 1¼ 2¾21¾1¼ 2
OPEN750032gdMR½524Dec25 284 459 130 201 81 74 7†L10.4 9331 4201 Taggart, Jim Jr22 DooWopKid, AcklesHanover, CinnamonStick1¼ 1¼ 4631¼21 1

Trainer change from  Gary Messenger  (St 461 W 14% P 16% S 11% UTR .277)  after 17Dec25
OPEN750040ftMR½817Dec25 283 258 128 1158 83 85 7†L25.6 5230 4158 Taggart, Jim Jr22 DooWopKid, TheLastChapter, WoodsideGenius2 1¾ 2¾34331¾ 1
NW5000L51300031ftYR½1205Dec25 284 59 2128 1158 80 70 7†L23.4 2131 200 Brennan, George22 FatherMike, MazeppaN, CreativeVenture1½ 1¼ 8¾533¾22 3
NAADA750038ftMR½312Nov25 291 359 3129 3159 80 74 6†L10.2 4131 4200 Krivelin, Robert12 DooWopKid, TheLastChapter, Fanatic¼º 1¼ 6631½1¼ 5
OPEN ONE750048ftMR½805Nov25 281 159 3128 159 81 79 7†L17.2 2130 2159 Merton, Gregory44 AcklesHanover, EmmaTownBud, MakinMagicTnt6 3¾º 2¼53343¼ºº 3
OPEN750048ftMR½529Oct25 291 1100 1130 1159 80 78 7†L21.8 029 1159 Merton, Gregory11 ReelEmIn, WoodsideGenius, EmmaTownBud1¼ 1¼ ns212¼11¼ 2

PP4 (+27)

~~136~~~33~~ ~19~~~15

 ARTHUR GREEN (St 244 W 16% P 18% S 14%)Trainer 

Black

3/1 Owner - William E Emmons,Farmingdale,NJ

5
Breeder - Hanover Shoe Farms Inc,PA

b g 7 Cantab Hall(PA®)-A Youre Adorable(PA)-Malabar ManACKLES HANOVER †Â
Driver -  GREGORY MERTON r blu-wh-blk (St 772 W 30% P 18% S 14% UDR .447) $7,500

Life  $189,509

2025
Off

   $5,625
  $65,964
  $25,682

157

158
1574
2
4

MR½
MR½

Stga½

6
7

4
~~~~4~~~~1~~ ~~1~~~~0
~~~42~~~~9~~ ~~9~~~~5
~~~25~~~~5~~ ~~4~~~~1

2026

L5

OPEN750024ftMR½504Feb26 282 159 129 1159 83 84 8†L29.3 1030 2200 Merton, Gregory77 DooWopKid, DcAnna, WoodsideGenius12 7¾ 677677½º 8
OPEN750016ftMR½528Jan26 283 358 129 4158 82 SCRATCHED - PERSONAL 711 DooWopKid, DcAnna, KameranHanover-  
OPEN750014ftMR½521Jan26 291 359 4128 158 82 88 7†L*1.8 5129 1158 Devaux, James22 MakinMagicTonite, AcklesHanover, DooWopKid1¼ 1¼ 1½222½31½ 4
OPEN ONE750044ftMR½514Jan26 29 459 3128 2158 83 84 8†L7.3 1429 2158 Aldrich, B Jr11 AcklesHanover, ShakeNBake, PremierVictor1¼ 1¼ 1½11111 1
OPEN ONE750038syMR½507Jan26 29 259 1129 3200 83 82 8†L7.8 12431 1201 Taggart, Jim Jr21 DoverGlide, TheLastChapter, MakinMagicTonitensº 1¼ 3½831¾31¼ 2
OPEN750032gdMR½524Dec25 284 459 130 201 81 77 7†L*0.7 9131 1201 Merton, Gregory11 DooWopKid, AcklesHanover, CinnamonStick1¼º 1¼ 121111 5
OPEN750040ftMR½817Dec25 283 258 128 1158 83 84 7†L4.6 5230 159 Aldrich, B Jr77 DooWopKid, TheLastChapter, WoodsideGenius8½ 9 445453¼ 5
OPEN750030snMR½510Dec25 284 100 3129 1200 81 54 8†L21.9 8235 206 Aldrich, B Jr88 EmmaTownBud, DoverGlide, PromiseForLife11 5¾º 298x87½85½º 8
OPEN ONE750032ftMR½503Dec25 29 159 2129 1200 81 81 7†L4.2 7130 1200 Aldrich, B Jr56 DooWopKid, AcklesHanover, JackFire7¼ 4½ ns262¾52¾ 6
OPEN750054ftMR½526Nov25 281 158 128 2158 81 84 8†L2.8 2330 4158 Aldrich, B Jr21 JackFire, AcklesHanover, GeraldsAKeeper1¼º 1¼ 2221½31½ 7

PP5 (+5)

~~152~~~37~~ ~21~~~21

 ALAN SCHWARTZ (St 88 W 13% P 15% S 17%)Trainer 

Yellow

5/2 Owner - Alan S Schwartz,Hurleyville,NY

6
Breeder - Lawrence J Crawford,GA

b g 7 Wishing Stone(OH®)-What A Joy(IN)-Enjoy LavecDOO WOP KID †Â
Driver -  MICHAEL MERTON blu-blk-wh (St 1233 W 21% P 16% S 15% UDR .349) $9,000

Life  $309,707

2025
Off

   $9,000
  $81,753
  $19,950

154

158
158
4
3

MR½
MR½

MVRÁ

6
7

3
~~~~5~~~~2~~ ~~0~~~~1
~~~42~~~11~~ ~~6~~~~3
~~~16~~~~3~~ ~~2~~~~2

2026

L5

OPEN750024ftMR½504Feb26 282 159 129 1159 83 89 8†L*0.7 1030 1159 Merton, Michael22 DooWopKid, DcAnna, WoodsideGenius1¼ 1¼ 1¾121½21¼ 6
OPEN750016ftMR½528Jan26 283 358 129 4158 82 92 7†L*0.4 11429 4158 Merton, Michael12 DooWopKid, DcAnna, KameranHanoverhdº 1 1½112½11½ 4
OPEN750014ftMR½521Jan26 291 359 4128 158 82 87 7†L2.7 5229 3158 Merton, Michael66 MakinMagicTonite, AcklesHanover, DooWopKid7¼ 6¼º 3355½42½º 6
OPEN ONE750044ftMR½514Jan26 29 459 3128 2158 83 83 8†L4.4 1129 159 Merton, Michael67 AcklesHanover, ShakeNBake, PremierVictor7¾ 7º 2¾45556º 7
OPEN ONE750038syMR½507Jan26 29 259 1129 3200 83 83 8†L25.5 12330 201 Merton, Michael88 DoverGlide, TheLastChapter, MakinMagicTonite8¼ 7 1¾684¾85¾º 8
OPEN750032gdMR½524Dec25 284 459 130 201 81 80 7†L2.6 9430 201 Merton, Michael56 DooWopKid, AcklesHanover, CinnamonStick6¾ 4¼º 112131¼º 7
OPEN750040ftMR½817Dec25 283 258 128 1158 83 88 7†L2.4 530 1158 Merton, Michael33 DooWopKid, TheLastChapter, WoodsideGenius3½ 2¾º 2111¼2¾º 3
OPEN750030snMR½510Dec25 284 100 3129 1200 81 78 8†L29.3 8430 1201 Schwartz, Alan67 EmmaTownBud, DoverGlide, PromiseForLife8¾ 4º 5675¾64º 7
OPEN ONE750032ftMR½503Dec25 29 159 2129 1200 81 80 7†L18.4 7130 1200 Schwartz, Alan44 DooWopKid, AcklesHanover, JackFire4¼ 3¾º ns152½63ºº 3
NAADA F F2000039ftYR½220Nov25 283 458 128 3158 79 77 7†L*1.6 330 3158 Schwartz, Alan54 DooWopKid, VossBlueChip, TheLastChapter2½ 3¼º ns132¼42¾ºº 3

PP6 (-40)
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$1.00 EXACTA - $.50 TRIFECTA $1.00 PICK 3 
(9-10-11) $.10 SUPERFECTA

PURSE $3,700
$5000 CLAIMING/ALOWANCES NW $1450 LAST 3 STARTS  K DiBenedetto 3 over 5  PACE

1 MILE
WARM UP - Purple9

POST - 2:50   CR 72

Date/Race Track Cnd Purse Class 1Q 2Q 3Q Finish CR    SR Post 1Q Call 2Q Call 3Q Call Str Call Finish Horse's Times Odds Driver Med Var Comment Top 3 Finishers FS

            MONTICELLO RACEWAY - WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 11, 2026

~~326~~~45~~ ~40~~~40

 ANN YURENKA (*St 93 W 8% P 10% S 13%)Trainer 

Red

4/1 Owner - Ann A Yurenka,Burlington Flats,NY

$5,000

1
Breeder - Richard A Davelaar,IA

b g 13 Voracious Hanover(MN®)-Matter Of Life(IA)-Western IdealSWAGASAURUSREX Â
Driver -  MICHAEL MERTON blu-blk-wh (St 1233 W 21% P 16% S 15% UDR .349) $1,170

Life  $376,218

2025
Off

       $0
  $10,199
  $39,347

149

1572

1

Btva½

HoPÂ

12

4
~~~~0~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~0
~~~28~~~~1~~ ~~1~~~~3
~~~49~~~~6~~ ~~4~~~~5

2026

L5

QUA8ftStga½403Feb26 29 159 3128 1158 6L430 4200 Nassimos, Joseph55 RauRu, JoPasWarrior, MenloPark7¾ 7½-- 13½55857¼º 5
5000CL OP500030ftBtva½1229Nov25 29 458 129 2159 74 65 8L17.7 4430 4159 Chindano, J Jr11 MajorAuthority, JustPlaying, HuntsvillePlace1 ½ 251 hd11 6
5000CLHC400040ftVDÂ314Nov25 271 355 4124 1154 73 68 5L6.6 6230 1156 Whittemore, D55 SamsunOfABeach, HooNienA, PrintMedia7¾ 9½ 10½55755 5
5000CLHC400046ftVDÂ408Nov25 273 455 3124 154 71 71 6L9.0 2329 4154 Long, Chris55 HooNienA, SamsunOfABeach, Cheesehead7 5½ 4¼451¾53¼º 4
CLASS D500046ftBtva½901Nov25 29 100 1129 158 73 SCRATCHED - PERSONAL 60 GoldinKid, DryRidgeAce, ErinwoodBigrig-  
CLASS D500054ftBtva½517Oct25 27 56 3125 156 73 70 8L12.4 -1131 2157 Huckabone, Justi44 Belmar, OreoDreamXtreme, Imwoncaptainwiser1¼ 1½ 7½432½23 4
5000CL OP500064ftBtva½210Oct25 284 458 4127 4157 71 72 8L61.2 4329 2158 Huckabone, Justi77 DryRidgeAce, SteubenIroquois, FoxValleyCrete7¾ 7½ 3¼77575½ 7
5000CL OP500077ftBtva½603Oct25 28 457 1126 3155 71 76 8L37.2 0229 4156 Chindano, J Jr55 BlackIsBack, HuntsvillePlace, ExactlyMyType9¼ 6¼ 5¾55555¾ 6
5000CL OP530072ftBtva½724Sep25 283 358 3127 157 75 SCRATCHED - JUDGES 60 BlackIsBack, Carrythetorchman, ImTheRock-  
5000CL OP530076ftBtva½617Sep25 281 158 4127 4157 71 69 8L22.9 0329 2158 Monti, Andrew88 MightySantanaN, BlackIsBack, CatchTheWave13 10 3¼67575º 8

PP1 (+54)

~~293~~~23~~ ~40~~~37

 RICHARD CAMPOLONG (St 468 W 7% P 8% S 12%)Trainer 

Blue

10/1 Owner - Richard Campolong,Glen Spey,NY

$5,000

2
Breeder - Winbak Farm,MD

b g 13 Western Ideal(PA®)-Joy Luck Hall(PA)-CambestGRAND PRIORITY Â
Driver -  VINCENT CAMPOLONG (P)n blu-wh-r blu (*St 48 W 4% P 6% S 2% UDR .080) $320

Life  $243,605

2025
Off

       $0
  $15,438
  $29,190

149

1573

4

MR½

PcDÁ

12

6
~~~~2~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~0
~~~39~~~~3~~ ~~6~~~~1
~~~56~~~~3~~ ~~5~~~~5

2026

L5

NW200PSL5370036ftMR½722Jan26 284 259 130 201 70 58 8L28.3 11131 2202 Taggart, Jim Jr66 WhatTheLuck, Machlicious, LanasDesire9½ 6 7868¼55¾ 5
5000CLNW370044ftMR½414Jan26 281 257 127 2157 69 65 8L30.8 1131 159 Taggart, Jim Jr66 VictorHic, StarIsland, SkywayBilly5¼ 2¾º 7¾864½64¼ºº 3
5000CL400022ftMR½1231Dec25 292 458 3129 3159 73 67 7L45.7 11230 3200 Taggart, Jim Jr66 ThorAndDrJones, DesiresCaptain, TheLastSong7¼ 4 544463 4
5000CL400030snMR½123Dec25 301 4101 3130 159 74 63 7L27.9 10429 3201 Taggart, Jim Jr75 Vinovio, TheLastSong, Hankscoltfortyfive6 5½ 13771076½ 3
5000CL400024ftMR½1211Dec25 281 259 1129 159 72 58 8L88.0 1332 203 Taggart, Jim Jr77 Levi, PrairieFenway, BaronChancey13 6¼ 20881389½ 7
5000CL400030ftMR½1204Dec25 291 3100 3130 200 73 54 8L51.3 12231 4203 Aldrich, B Jr77 ZiggySky, PrairieFenway, WalkItTalkIt12 8 19881478¾ 8
NW200PSL5370040ftMR½220Nov25 29 458 128 4158 68 65 7L3.3 0430 4158 Devaux, James11 GrandPriority, AintHeSpecial, CartersCaper1¼ 1¼ ns11211¼ 1
NW150PSL5330040ftMR½413Nov25 292 100 4129 1200 67 62 7L2.1 6330 2200 Devaux, James11 PembrokeJoey, GrandPriority, GoMrJohnny1½º 1¼ 1¼21211¼ 2
5000CLNW370042ftMR½606Nov25 274 158 128 4158 69 55 8L36.4 533 4201 Silvestri, R III33 GotHotMom, BeastMode, WeekendAtnannies2½ 2½ 15871254 1
5000CL400052ftMR½223Oct25 282 258 2127 1157 73 62 8L144.7 -3330 4158 Silvestri, R III55 WalkItTalkIt, SharpRazor, LadyfordBuckGb5¼ 3¾ 8¼775¾64 4

PP2 (+16)

~~236~~~20~~ ~29~~~38

 JOSE CASTILLO (St 159 W 11% P 14% S 13%)Trainer 

White

7/2 Owner - Jose Castillo,Sacramento,CA

$5,000

3
Breeder - Roll The Dice Stable,DE

b h 10 Always A Virgin(IN®)-This Fool Rocks(PA)-Life SignMIKI'S MAGIC RIDE Â
Driver -  KYLE DIBENEDETTO red-wh (St 1270 W 15% P 15% S 16% UDR .287) $1,275

Life  $131,686

2025
Off

   $1,000
  $13,274
  $15,642

153

1554

1

AcesÁ

CalX1

9

8
~~~~4~~~~0~~ ~~1~~~~0
~~~34~~~~2~~ ~~3~~~~5
~~~37~~~~4~~ ~~3~~~~3

2026

L5

5000CLNW370026ftMR½605Feb26 284 259 4128 4158 70 60 7L5.0 532 201 Dibenedetto, Kyl33 TheLastSong, HcCommander, ErSam2¾ 2½º 11732¼21º 6
Trainer change from  Jessie Pacheco  (St 190 W 9% P 11% S 15% UTR .209)  after 29Jan26

NW300PSL5400016ftMR½129Jan26 292 1100 2129 1159 71 72 8L17.2 1130 2159 Pacheco, Jessie11 JeremysAlibi, MikisMagicRide, WalFinest1¾ 2 1212½12 1
NW400PSL5460018ftMR½420Jan26 292 100 1129 4158 72 52 8L118.6 8431 2203 Pacheco, Jessie88 SharkyBear, DenverSeelster, VillageBlueChip12 10º 237816812 8
NW300PSL5400044ftMR½1114Jan26 29 59 2128 2157 72 SCRATCHED - INELIGIBLE 71 Highborn, SgExitVelocity, HungryMax-  
NW400PSL5460038syMR½307Jan26 292 1100 2130 2201 75 69 8L29.7 23431 3202 Merton, Thomas56 BeachParty, RecordYear, PhotobombrHanover8¼ 4¼º 6¼843¾32¼º 6
QUA24ftMR½431Dec25 31 2101 132 203 4L330 203 Pacheco, Jessie22 KjHunter, MikisMagicRide, JonesBeachDeVie1¼ 1¼-- ns22221¾ 4
NW400PSL5520062ftMR½1202Oct25 273 157 3125 2154 76 SCRATCHED - INELIGIBLE 71 MagicByTheSea, AirGuitar, Ginazmidnightdream-  
NW1401L4550076ftAcesÁ714Sep25 273 456 1126 1156 73 58 7L11.1 -1330 157 Pacheco, Jessie22 MysteryDragon, TheLastWaltz, MajorOffense1¼ 1½ 4½53221¼ 3

Trainer change from  Liberio Pacheco  (St 157 W 12% P 10% S 13% UTR .232)  after 07Sep25
5000CLHC615063ftAcesÁ307Sep25 282 457 4125 2154 74 66 7L15.2 4130 2156 Pacheco, Jessie22 Hankscoltfortyfive, DuncansRangr, JkStndngvtn1 1¼ 10½622½22½ 3
5000CLHC580075ftAcesÁ231Aug25 273 455 2124 2153 72 70 6L21.6 1429 1155 Pacheco, Jessie44 Hankscoltfortyfive, Sullenberger, DuncansRngr2¾ 2½ 8¾665½55ºº 3

PP3 (+26)

~~181~~~41~~ ~20~~~16

 MONICA ERIKSEN (St 497 W 23% P 13% S 12%)Trainer 

Green

5/2 Owner - Monica Eriksen,Port Jervis,NY

$5,000

4
Breeder - Gene Oldford Farms LLC,MI;Tyler L Buter,PA

b g 9 Roll With Joe(NY®)-Billmar Scooter(NY)-Keystone RaiderSCOOTNROLL® Â
Driver -  JAMES DOUCETTE (P)blk-b go-mar (*St 65 W 11% P 14% S 5% UDR .204) $2,061

Life  $290,429

2025
Off

   $1,693
  $50,527
  $25,142

150

1523 TgDnÁ

TgDnÁ

8

4
~~~~4~~~~0~~ ~~1~~~~0
~~~35~~~10~~ ~~4~~~~4
~~~25~~~~1~~ ~~6~~~~0

2026

L5

5000CL400026ftMR½1205Feb26 282 158 128 4157 73 70 8L16.8 5429 4158 Doucette, James45 MvOkPalacioBr, SharpRazor, ArtScene5¼ 4¾º 5½559¼65½º 3
5000CL400036ftMR½622Jan26 294 1101 1131 2200 73 62 8L7.2 1129 2201 Doucette, James75 OddsOnBrexit, MvOkPalacioBr, Getheshownthrd3¾ 6 5½56476¼ 3
5000CLNW370028syMR½715Jan26 291 100 2129 3200 72 73 7L*1.2 16330 4200 Cushing, Ron55 Getheshowontheroad, Scootnroll, LittleAdmiral6½ 3º 1243¾54º 4
6000CL OP460036ftMR½1106Jan26 281 358 3127 1158 74 71 8L4.6 7230 1159 Cushing, Ron56 Vinovio, GreatBet, JimBlue8¼ 4¾º 4¾457¾56½º 4
6000CL OP460032gdMR½424Dec25 272 157 3126 159 74 68 7L22.0 9430 2200 Cushing, Ron77 Sectionlineronnie, HurriknChynn, LynsSmwhrby16 13 6¾4513715º 7
6000CL OP460040ftMR½218Dec25 283 359 129 2158 74 65 8L6.3 2229 1159 Cushing, Ron66 Yepyepyep, BanderasHanover, GotHotMom7¼ 4½º 4485½74½º 4
6000CL OP460030snMR½710Dec25 294 3100 130 2200 73 47 8L8.9 16234 4205 Cushing, Ron77 Yamaka, SharkSolicitor, RiskyLightning10 6 278sn77½ººx 7
6000CL OP460032ftMR½703Dec25 281 59 1129 1200 73 66 8L44.3 7230 1200 Cushing, Ron88 Scootnroll, Bueller, ClaytonsBettorN15 8 1¾14263¼ºº 8
6000CL OP460044ftMR½425Nov25 292 359 4128 2158 75 63 8L5.0 1229 1159 Cushing, Ron55 Ali, SpectacularPlus, BLikeCruiser5½ 6 4¼467¾65 2

Claimed from  Brandy Wine  (St 89 W 17% P 14% S 15% UTR .313)  for $5,000 on 13Nov25
©5000CL400040ftMR½313Nov25 283 359 4128 158 75 8L1.5 6Merton, Gregory88 PrairieFenway, PhotobombrHanover, JstAWrnglrds dsx- ds88ds8dsxi 1

PP4 (+27)

~~~96~~~21~~ ~13~~~14

JIM DOHERTY JR (St 535 W 12% P 15% S 12%)Trainer 

Black

3/1 Owner - James F Doherty Jr,Monticello,NY

$5,000

5
Breeder - B Bongiorno,NJ;B K Lambos & D Liberatos,NY

b g 8 Roll With Joe(NY®)-Crazy On You(NY)-Always A VirginLIBERTY N FREEDOM® Â
Driver -  BRETT BECKWITH blk-wh-c red (*St 2864 W 21% P 17% S 13% UDR .348) $1,424

Life  $178,646

2025
Off

     $980
   $4,594
  $30,655

151

1581

1

MR½

MeaÁ

7

5
~~~~3~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~1
~~~13~~~~1~~ ~~1~~~~1
~~~13~~~~4~~ ~~1~~~~2

2026

L5

NW300PSL5400026ftMR½505Feb26 294 1100 1130 2200 69 59 8L3.2 5330 201 Dibenedetto, Kyl46 BadEyeBill, Getaway, Machlicious5½º 1½º 3½43221ºº 5
NW150PSL5330016ftMR½1029Jan26 302 2100 1130 3200 67 63 8L*0.8 11430 1201 Dibenedetto, Kyl34 WickedStorm, SmokinByN, LibertyNFreedom5 2¼º 3¼333½31½º 1
NW150PSL5330036ftMR½222Jan26 303 2100 1130 3200 69 65 8L13.9 1130 1201 Taggart, Jim Jr55 ItsRobNotBob, JeremysAlibi, SkywayBilly5 5¼ 3444¼54¾ 6
5000CLNW370022ftMR½1031Dec25 281 458 129 3159 71 57 8L23.7 11332 203 Taggart, Jim Jr88 Gotafoolishdesire, HungryMax, BadEyeBill17 8º 17881177¼º 8
5000CLNW370040ftMR½318Dec25 282 459 129 2159 70 63 8L21.1 2329 4159 Dibenedetto, Kyl77 NoPulseRichie, BrotherJames, LibertyNFreedom10 6¼ 2½375¼75¾ 7
6000CL OP460024ftMR½511Dec25 29 359 2129 4159 75 67 8L34.4 13330 4200 Dibenedetto, Kyl55 SignOfTheTimes, Ali, BarrywhiteHanover4¾ 5º 5½65463¾º 4
6000CL OP460030ftMR½904Dec25 282 359 129 159 75 66 8L66.0 12430 2201 Dibenedetto, Kyl88 BeachParty, GreatBet, Vinovio10 6¼ 12658¾88¼ 8
6000CL OP460040ftMR½520Nov25 291 159 4127 3157 76 68 8L18.1 0429 1158 Sowers, Mcgwire44 Chantepleure, BCoolFool, CoinFlip4 3º 355443º 3
5000CLNW370040ftMR½913Nov25 29 259 128 1158 70 73 8L*1.0 6130 1158 Merton, Michael53 LibertyNFreedom, FoxValleyInferno, NtwrkSlstr2½ 3½ ¾12¼3½ºº 1
5000CLNW370048ftMR½905Nov25 29 59 4128 2158 73 66 7L*1.5 2429 159 Dibenedetto, Kyl56 DylanTheLegend, FullSpeedSteve, LdyfrdBckGb8 5º 3557½42½ºº 2

PP5 (+5)

~~213~~~21~~ ~34~~~43

 DANIEL GILL (St 509 W 11% P 15% S 16%)Trainer 

Yellow

9/2 Owner - Adam Friedland,Brooklyn,NY;Brenna J Gill,Monticello,NY

$5,000

6
Breeder - John E Barnard,FL

b g 9 Straight Shooting(IN®)-Star Palace(IN)-Bettor's DelightSTAR ISLAND Â
Driver -  THOMAS MERTON wh-blk-r blu (St 1323 W 8% P 15% S 15% UDR .213) $1,665

Life  $239,327

2025
Off

   $1,665
  $29,169
  $29,806

151

1573

2

MR½

HoPÂ

8

3
~~~~4~~~~0~~ ~~1~~~~1
~~~38~~~~6~~ ~~7~~~~9
~~~29~~~~2~~ ~~5~~~~6

2026

L5

5000CL400026ftMR½305Feb26 284 359 3129 1200 72 58 8L*2.5 5331 1201 Merton, Thomas11 FineNDandy, DakotaPearl, PhotobombrHanover1¼º 1¼ 5¼71½1 hd 4
5000CLNW370016ftMR½1028Jan26 29 2100 4130 1200 71 65 8L41.9 1130 1201 Merton, Thomas78 PrairieFenway, BaronChancey, StarIsland10 4¼º 5½343½42ºº 8
5000CLNW370014ftMR½221Jan26 282 257 4127 159 71 67 8L6.2 5131 2159 Merton, Thomas33 ElmGroveQwiggly, DancingJoe, BaronChancey3¼ 2¾ 2¼431¼32¼ 4
5000CLNW370044ftMR½414Jan26 281 257 127 2157 69 72 8L13.4 1330 3157 Merton, Thomas11 VictorHic, StarIsland, SkywayBilly¼ hd 1½21½11 5
5000CL400032gdMR½124Dec25 291 3100 4129 159 73 62 8L56.3 9130 2201 Merton, Thomas78 ZiggySky, FoxValleyInferno, AintnobettorA10 4¼º 12671076¾º 8
5000CL400040ftMR½718Dec25 291 159 1128 2157 74 70 7L40.6 2229 1158 Merton, Thomas55 PhotobombrHanover, TheShining, LongWeekndA5½ 5¼ 4¼443½43¼º 5
5000CLNW370024ftMR½311Dec25 281 159 3128 3159 70 72 8L4.0 1331 4159 Merton, Thomas34 ItzalldowntoluckN, StarIsland, FredAndRoz4½ 2º 1½221¾21¼ 3
5000CLNW370030ftMR½1004Dec25 293 59 1129 4159 72 66 8L4.9 12231 201 Merton, Thomas44 TheLastSong, SeattleHanover, AintnobettorA3¾ 3¼ 643342½ºº 2
5000CLNW370054ftMR½726Nov25 283 358 4127 1157 72 69 8L5.8 2130 1158 Merton, Thomas45 LucianoN, Levi, DakotaPearl5¼ 2½º 5¼43221¼º 5
5000CLNW370042ftMR½419Nov25 282 158 4127 3157 72 70 7L3.1 1429 158 Merton, Thomas33 BaronChancey, WeekendAtnannies, StarIsland2¾ 2½ 2332¾32½ 3

PP6 (-40)
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~~~31~~~~5~~ ~~3~~~~5

 AUTYM SOWERS (*St 528 W 20% P 13% S 14%)Trainer 

Pink

6/1 Owner - Autym L Sowers,Whitefield,ME

$6,250

7
Breeder - John R Cummins,KY

b g 4 Captain Crunch(PA®)-Zipporah(KY)-Rock N Roll HeavenZIP TIME Â
Driver -  MCGWIRE SOWERS blk-wh-red (St 198 W 20% P 15% S 16% UDR .337) $2,468

Life   $36,603

2025
Off

       $0
  $33,403

       $0

155

1554

4

MR½

MR½

3

3
~~~~1~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~0
~~~26~~~~5~~ ~~3~~~~5
~~~~2~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~0

2026

L5

5000CL400026ftMR½305Feb26 284 359 3129 1200 72 59 8L5.8 5330 201 Sowers, Mcgwire65 FineNDandy, DakotaPearl, PhotobombrHanover5¼ 6¼ 4¼662¾64ºº 5
T/P QUAL12ftMR½128Jan26 303 2101 1132 4203 5L32 1204 Moeykens, Elliot11 Chandon, HippieShake, Mattucci1¼ 1¼-- 2¼411½11¼ 4
6000CL OP440042ftCumb½621Dec25 284 259 4128 200 71 68 6L5.0 9132 201 Sowers, Mcgwire11 JjMaximus, SoItGoes, LongviewLadN1¼ 1¼ 5½62 hd1¾ 1
5000CL OP850029gdCumb½1014Dec25 282 259 130 1201 71 58 6L4.4 15433 1204 Sowers, Mcgwire32 QuanBlueChip, MrFantasy, JonesHanover1½ 1¾ 14¾663½42½ 2
NW1125L4420019ftCumb½708Dec25 283 100 3129 3200 69 70 7L*1.2 931 3200 Sowers, Mcgwire11 ZipTime, BoltRuler, HuntingAngels1½ 1½ 1¾11111½ 5
W2-4PM460033ftCumb½729Nov25 292 359 129 1201 71 54 6L3.0 1133 2202 Sowers, Mcgwire22 AmericanRhythm, MajesticMason-, ShppngSpr+1¼ 1¼ 5¾Ô4532i31¼ 3

Trainer change from  Tammy Sowers  (St 536 W 20% P 19% S 11% UTR .352)  after 18Nov25
8000CL OP560034ftMR½418Nov25 274 58 1127 157 76 72 8L44.2 230 1158 Merton, Michael66 TahuyaHandsome, Luckisontheway, SpectclrPls7¼ 5½ 5¾662564¾ 7
NW500PSL5560028ftMR½311Nov25 282 258 2128 159 77 74 8L9.1 14230 3159 Dibenedetto, Kyl44 Aviator, Luckisontheway, Gotafoolishdesire5 4 3¼542¼53¾º 2

Trainer change from  Philip Sowers  (St 25 W 8% P 4% S 8% UTR .128)  after 02Nov25
NW2500L4650060ftPhlÁ702Nov25 272 356 125 4152 80 69 6L26.1 0229 155 Dibenedetto, Kyl66 TenTotheDozenA, HurrymikiHanover, MarketBsd6½ 7¾ 11¼55763½ 6

Trainer change from  Nicholas Devita  (St 754 W 23% P 15% S 13% UTR .360)  after 16Oct25
WO3-5PMLT650052ftMR½816Oct25 281 59 127 157 77 72 8L46.5 0429 4157 Taggart, Shane88 Yepyepyep, Forza, SgExitVelocity11 11 4475¾75¼º 8

PP7 (-63)
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$1.00 EXACTA - $.50 TRIFECTA $1.00 DAILY 
DOUBLE (10-11) $.10 SUPERFECTA

PURSE $5,000
SIX YEAR OLD AND UNDER NW 2 PM (MARES 3 PM) LT A/O $5000 LIFE  M Merton 5 over 2  PACE

1 MILE
WARM UP - Blue-Red10

POST - 3:10   CR 56

Date/Race Track Cnd Purse Class 1Q 2Q 3Q Finish CR    SR Post 1Q Call 2Q Call 3Q Call Str Call Finish Horse's Times Odds Driver Med Var Comment Top 3 Finishers FS

            MONTICELLO RACEWAY - WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 11, 2026

~~~31~~~~3~~ ~~6~~~~6

 KEN HOPPER (St 54 W 4% P 11% S 19%)Trainer 

Red

3/1 Owner - Kenneth W Hopper,Wurtsboro,NY

1
Breeder - Little Bapa, LLC,CA

b g 4 Fort Knox(IL®)-Watts Was I Drinkn(IL)-Yankee CruiserBAPA'S OLE FASHION
Driver -  SHANE TAGGART s red-col blu-w (St 577 W 6% P 10% S 11% UDR .152) $1,700

Life   $18,432

2025
Off

   $1,200
  $13,389
   $3,045

200

2004

4

MR½

MR½

3

3
~~~~3~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~0
~~~21~~~~1~~ ~~5~~~~5
~~~~5~~~~1~~ ~~1~~~~1

2026

L5

NW2PMLTCD500014ftMR½721Jan26 303 2101 3130 4200 59 58 721.6 5129 1201 Taggart, Shane55 SuperSarah, SeaYaSophia, WishinForKisses4½ 5 1¾443½47½ 5
NW2PMLTCD500044ftMR½914Jan26 294 4100 2130 200 61 57 714.4 1229 3200 Taggart, Shane55 OhhHerewego, WatchingYouGirl, WishinForKisss5¾ 5¾º 3½446¼44½ 5
NW2PMLTCD500038syMR½1107Jan26 301 4101 4132 1203 58 51 89.7 15231 205 Taggart, Shane33 DreamBayShark, SeaYaSophia, Dollywood5¼ 3½ 8¾434¾34¼ 4
NW2PMLTCD500022ftMR½731Dec25 294 101 3131 1202 57 52 810.1 1131 3203 Taggart, Shane44 WickedlySmart, Crunchinit, CrookedKingdom4 5 7½557¾55 2
NW2PMLTCD500040ftMR½617Dec25 293 1101 3131 3201 60 49 814.1 5330 203 Taggart, Shane64 DestinysImage, Bullvillevalentina, Wttwstndrnkn5¼ 4½º 6¾576¼64½ºº 3
NW2PMLTCD500030snMR½610Dec25 304 2103 134 1204 56 52 78.7 182205 Taggart, Shane44 WickedlySmart, Crunchinit, BapasOleFashion5¾ 3¾º 63snsn 3
NW2PMLTCD500054ftMR½626Nov25 301 3101 2131 3201 58 51 81.6 230 202 Taggart, Shane22 KatieCotton, BapasOleFashion, MidnightCarrie2 2 1¾222½22¾ 1
NW2PMLTCD500042ftMR½619Nov25 30 101 131 201 60 55 75.1 330 2201 Taggart, Shane22 Canwebefriends, BapasOleFashion, HungryEd2 2 2¼22322½ 3
NW2PMLTCD500038ftMR½412Nov25 29 159 2129 3200 60 56 850.5 4230 3201 Taggart, Shane77 Bullvillevalentina, KatieCotton, DestinysImage15 11º 5558¼68¾º 6
WO1-3PMLT520042ftMR½806Nov25 284 3100 130 2200 66 52 828.7 531 2202 Taggart, Shane65 NewtonsLaw, EnaGottabebondi, SupplyCrunch6¼ 5¾ 10661067 1

PP1 (+54)

~~~69~~~~7~~ ~~8~~~12

 MCKENZIE SOWERS (St 115 W 26% P 15% S 10%)Trainer 

Blue

9/2 Owner - Jennifer M Ritchie,Kingston,NB

2
Breeder - Stephen Klunowski,ON, CA

b m 5 Bettor's Delight(ON®)-Palm Patrol(ON)-Mach ThreeLITTLESTITIOUS
Driver -  MCGWIRE SOWERS blk-wh-red (St 198 W 20% P 15% S 16% UDR .337) $1,100

Life   $29,671

2025
Off

   $1,100
   $9,363
   $3,605

157

1594

3

Bang½

Wodst½

4

3
~~~~5~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~1
~~~25~~~~1~~ ~~4~~~~5
~~~12~~~~0~~ ~~2~~~~2

2026

L5

NW2PMLTCD500024ftMR½904Feb26 29 359 1130 4200 57 58 718.5 10330 1202 Merton, Michael55 SpeedWriter, AllstarOnlystar, Littlestitious7¾ 5¼ 7347½56¾ 3
NW2PMLTCD500016ftMR½928Jan26 291 102 133 3202 59 50 540.9 11130 204 Merton, Michael44 AlwaysBeAnAngel, SuperSarah, Dollywood6¼ 3¾ 7½555½53¾ 4
NW2PMLTCD500014ftMR½921Jan26 294 459 2130 3159 57 51 824.4 5330 3202 Merton, Michael66 AlwaysBeAnAngel, Wattwastinadrnkn, LckyArtTh5¼ 5 1565978 4
NW2PMLTCD500044ftMR½914Jan26 294 4100 2130 200 61 52 79.2 1429 3201 Merton, Michael44 OhhHerewego, WatchingYouGirl, WishinForKisss4¼ 4½ 8½55957 4
NW2PMLTCD500038syMR½1107Jan26 301 4101 4132 1203 58 47 826.1 15431 4205 Merton, Michael44 DreamBayShark, SeaYaSophia, Dollywood7¼ 4¾ 13668¼56¼ 5
NW2PMLTCD500032gdMR½924Dec25 301 2102 133 4202 57 42 67.8 9131 1205 Merton, Michael66 SuperSarah, AllstarOnlystar, ShadyMapleBridgt8 6º 12558½55¼º 6

Trainer change from  Michael Stevenson  (St 164 W 8% P 13% S 12% UTR .200)  after 29Nov25
TMR 58360033ftCumb½529Nov25 294 3101 4130 4201 58 43 811.0 132 2204 Stevenson, Micha66 EternalRing, BettorNJoy, Finevineofsunshine7¼ 7 13½661068½ 6
TMR 58360037ftCumb½1223Nov25 292 1100 131 203 59 45 77.6 0132 204 Stevenson, Micha77 SoUnnsurreal, YesOuiSi, MrBoDiddley7¾ 4¾ 5663¼74¼ 5
FMNW1500L4440044ftCumb½722Nov25 291 459 3128 158 69 SCRATCHED - PERSONAL 53 NikasaN, FondMemoriesA, Holymotherofmoses-  

Trainer change from  Wayne Watson  (St 14 W 7% P 21% S 7% UTR .214)  after 01Nov25
NW1RCD99448ftWodst½201Nov25 29 1100 3131 1203 56 52 34.8 8332 2204 Haig, Mark33 MattsTuition, Littlestitious, Windemereimalright3 3 5¾232½21½º 2

PP2 (+16)

~~~55~~~~3~~ ~~8~~~~5

 MIKE DOHERTY (St 117 W 5% P 10% S 15%)Trainer 

White

8/1 Owner - George J Stamatien,West Haven,CT

3
Breeder - Hugh Lake Lacey & Susan G Lacey,MO

b m 5 Rockin Image(IN®)-Raw Diamond(MO)-Always A VirginRAW SUGAR
Driver -  THOMAS MERTON wh-blk-r blu (St 1323 W 8% P 15% S 15% UDR .213) $3,822

Life   $21,750

2025
Off

   $3,822
  $13,665
   $5,380

204

2044
4

MR½

MR½

5

5
~~~~5~~~~1~~ ~~1~~~~0
~~~34~~~~0~~ ~~6~~~~4
~~~~9~~~~2~~ ~~1~~~~0

2026

L5

NW2PMLTCD500024ftMR½404Feb26 291 3100 1131 4202 58 48 730.5 10431 1204 Merton, Thomas66 SeaYaSophia, WatchingYouGirl, Dollywood8 7¾ 6¾76665¾ 5
NW1PMLTCD420012gdMR½627Jan26 292 3100 2132 4204 47 49 53.9 14132 4204 Merton, Thomas33 RawSugar, Betterbpennywise, WickedRockStar3¾ 2½ 2½12½31½º 4
NW1PMLTCD420018ftMR½620Jan26 292 4100 2132 205 51 35 64.0 8332 2206 Merton, Thomas66 CrookedKingdom, WickedRockStar, HeBettorNot10 8½ 7½468¾67ºº x3
NW1PMLTCD420040ftMR½613Jan26 294 1101 2132 203 48 46 57.1 3330 1203 Merton, Thomas22 LuckyArtThou, RawSugar, HomeRunHanover1½ 1¼ 1222¼21¼ 1
NW1PMLTCD420036ftMR½606Jan26 293 3100 131 3200 49 48 712.1 7231 3203 Merton, Thomas33 Playingrocknroll, Betterbpennywis, ThCptnSpks5 2½ 15437¾35¾ 3
NW2PMLTCD500032gdMR½924Dec25 301 2102 133 4202 57 42 623.1 9231 1205 Merton, Thomas33 SuperSarah, AllstarOnlystar, ShadyMapleBridgt2¾ 2½ 12448¼44 2
NW1PMLTCD420026ftMR½816Dec25 303 1102 132 3201 53 48 63.6 2130 3202 Merton, Thomas22 ShadyMapleBridgt, RawSugar, MrsDash1½ 1¼ 5¼22322 2
NW1PMLTCD420020ftMR½709Dec25 311 1103 3133 204 55 38 711.1 7131 3205 Merton, Thomas44 AllstarOnlystar, ShadyMapleBridgt, KeepThnkng5½ 3¾ 7¾447½44¼ x4
NW1PMLTCD420044ftMR½625Nov25 293 2101 2131 1202 55 47 712.1 131 3202 Merton, Thomas22 Pharaoh, Crunchinit, RawSugar1¼ 1¼ 1¾331¾31¼ 1
NW1PMLTCD420028ftMR½611Nov25 30 3100 3131 4203 55 SCRATCHED - INJURED 614 WishinForKisses, Betterbpennywise, Pharaoh-  

PP3 (+26)

~~~23~~~~4~~ ~~0~~~~4

 WINTER ASHER-STALBAUM (*St 110 W 16% P 8% S 7%)Trainer 

Green

4/1 Owner - Winter S Asher-Stalbaum,Leslie,MI

4
Breeder - Eric L Foster,MD

b g 4 Badlands Hanover(DE®)-Cinderella(MD)-Armbro CadetCROOKED KINGDOM
Driver -  WINTER ASHER-STALBAUM red-wh-blk (*St 218 W 11% P 7% S 11% UDR .186) $3,200

Life    $9,782

2025
Off

   $2,100
   $7,682
   $1,598

203

205
2032

2

BgRpd½
MR½

BgRpd½

3
4

3
~~~~3~~~~1~~ ~~0~~~~0
~~~20~~~~3~~ ~~0~~~~4
~~~~2~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~1

2026

L5

QUA22ftMR½404Feb26 282 358 4128 3158 733 204 Asher-Stalbaum66 TurnThePageN, EazyHunting, SweetParlay12 12-- 277718711 6
NW2PMLTCD500016ftMR½628Jan26 29 4100 131 201 59 713.7 11Asher-Stalbaum44 Bullvillevalentina, Wattwstndrnkn, AllstrOnlystr3º 3¾º- ds77ds718 7
NW1PMLTCD420018ftMR½620Jan26 292 4100 2132 205 51 43 6*1.0 8332 205 Asher-Stalbaum11 CrookedKingdom, WickedRockStar, HeBettorNot4 4 6114½14¾ 4
QUA36ftMR½214Jan26 292 459 1129 1158 8130 4159 Asher-Stalbaum22 LanasDesire, AlbertAScootin, CrookedKingdom1¼ 1¼-- 8¼322¾21¾ 3
NW1PMLTCD420036ftMR½606Jan26 293 3100 131 3200 49 34 74.4 7432 3206 Cushing, Ron77 Playingrocknroll, Betterbpennywis, ThCptnSpks14 9º 307717714 7
NW2PMLTCD500022ftMR½731Dec25 294 101 3131 1202 57 53 83.4 11231 2203 Asher-Stalbaum22 WickedlySmart, Crunchinit, CrookedKingdom1¼ 1¾ 6¼323½22 1
NW2PMCD1000027ftStga½414Dec25 29 1100 3129 1159 70 784.4 8Asher-Stalbaum66 JimmyJets-, MorroneDolce+, Dilicious+14 14- dsÔ56627617ix 3
NW1PMCD940028gdStga½103Dec25 283 59 1129 1159 60 60 852.7 7130 200 Asher-Stalbaum44 SunfireBeach, CountrySting, CrookedKingdom5¼ 4½ 4¼334¼53½º 4
NW1PMCD940054gdStga½826Nov25 282 458 1128 2158 64 54 874.1 3231 2200 Asher-Stalbaum33 SunfireBeach, CattleDrive, CountrySting2¾ 3 10¼556¾44½ 4
NW1PMCD940038ftStga½1012Nov25 283 359 129 3158 63 46 638.4 431 2202 Asher-Stalbaum66 CountrySting, Rust, HezaSpokenLad10 8¾ 195515612 6

PP4 (+27)

~~~45~~~~1~~ ~~6~~~~7

 BOB DAVIS (*St 98 W 3% P 13% S 5%)Trainer 

Black

5/2 Owner - Robert J Davis,Saratoga Springs,NY

5
Breeder - Daphne E Moore,ON, CA

b m 6 Mcaracas(ON®)-Santana Seelster(ON)-CamluckWATCHING YOU GIRL
Driver -  MICHAEL MERTON blu-blk-wh (St 1233 W 21% P 16% S 15% UDR .349) $2,500

Life   $21,922

2025
Off

   $2,500
  $17,002
   $5,794

159

1593

3

Nfld½

Nfld½

5

5
~~~~4~~~~0~~ ~~2~~~~0
~~~36~~~~1~~ ~~3~~~~7
~~~~9~~~~0~~ ~~1~~~~3

2026

L5

NW2PMLTCD500024ftMR½404Feb26 291 3100 1131 4202 58 53 710.8 10431 1203 Merton, Michael33 SeaYaSophia, WatchingYouGirl, Dollywood2¾ 2¼º 222¾2¾º 2
NW2PMLTCD500016ftMR½928Jan26 291 102 133 3202 59 SCRATCHED - JUDGES 511 AlwaysBeAnAngel, SuperSarah, Dollywood-  
NW2PMLTCD500014ftMR½921Jan26 294 459 2130 3159 57 49 819.2 5331 1203 Devaux, James22 AlwaysBeAnAngel, Wattwastinadrnkn, LckyArtThhdº ¼º 18771246º 8
NW2PMLTCD500044ftMR½914Jan26 294 4100 2130 200 61 59 75.3 1329 1200 Devaux, James22 OhhHerewego, WatchingYouGirl, WishinForKisss1¼ 1¼ 1222¼31½ 1
NW2PMLTCD500038syMR½1107Jan26 301 4101 4132 1203 58 47 881.8 1531 4205 Aldrich, B Jr88 DreamBayShark, SeaYaSophia, Dollywood18 11 13771079¾º 8
NW2PMLTCD500022ftMR½731Dec25 294 101 3131 1202 57 52 834.1 1131 204 Devaux, James88 WickedlySmart, Crunchinit, CrookedKingdom11 11 8¾679½87½ 7
FMNW2PMCD1000028gdStga½803Dec25 282 58 2127 3157 68 54 841.7 7232 1201 Davis, Robertip55 CourtsideKaren, ArmenianPrincess, Crazrthbttr6¾ 7ip 186ip51157¼ 1

Trainer change from  Dawn Devaux  (St 62 W 8% P 8% S 24% UTR .206)  after 19Nov25
NW2PMLTCD500042ftMR½619Nov25 30 101 131 201 60 45 715.2 331 2203 Merton, Michael33 Canwebefriends, BapasOleFashion, HungryEd3¼ 4¼ 12541047¼ 5
NW2PMLTCD500038ftMR½412Nov25 29 159 2129 3200 60 49 822.9 4231 4202 Merton, Michael55 Bullvillevalentina, KatieCotton, DestinysImage10 8¼ 116712710º 4
NW2PMLTCD500048ftMR½605Nov25 30 2100 3130 1200 60 54 868.3 2330 2201 Keppler, Scott22 ShesABrujaja, KatieCotton, BeachChillin¾º 1º 5¾63421º 5

PP5 (+5)

~~~70~~~~3~~ ~~5~~~~9

 CHRISTINA KLEIN (St 145 W 3% P 5% S 5%)Trainer 

Yellow

12/1 Owner - Christina M Klein,Monticello,NY

6
Breeder - St Lads Farm,ON, CA

b m 5 Jimmy Freight(ON®)-North Party Time(IA)-Rocknroll HanoverFLIRTINWITHJIMMIE Â
Driver -  RICK HARP red-gra-blk (St 149 W 2% P 5% S 5% UDR .064) $0

Life   $16,600

2025
Off

       $0
   $2,990
   $5,100

2002 MR½ 3
~~~~2~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~0
~~~32~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~1
~~~21~~~~1~~ ~~2~~~~5

2026

L5

NW2PMLTCD500014ftMR½921Jan26 294 459 2130 3159 57 39 8L64.2 5232 205 Asher-Stalbaum87 AlwaysBeAnAngel, Wattwastinadrnkn, LckyArtTh6¾ 6½ 278814811º 6
QUA36ftMR½214Jan26 292 459 1129 1158 8L130 2201 Harp, Rick66 LanasDesire, AlbertAScootin, CrookedKingdom8½ 9½-- 165611610 4
NW2PMLTCD500038syMR½1107Jan26 301 4101 4132 1203 58 31 8L60.1 15134 209 Harp, Rick77 DreamBayShark, SeaYaSophia, Dollywood15 9¾ 298817810 7
NW2PMLTCD500040ftMR½617Dec25 293 1101 3131 3201 60 49 8L62.1 5230 203 Harp, Rick75 DestinysImage, Bullvillevalentina, Wttwstndrnkn7½ 5¾ 6¾66674¾ 4
NW2PMLTCD500030snMR½1010Dec25 302 3102 2134 4204 64 56 6L50.5 29231 4206 Harp, Rick55 GerryCamo, Bullvillevalentina, DestinysImage8¼ 7 10654¼55 4
NW2PMLTCD500032ftMR½603Dec25 291 3100 2130 200 62 53 8L39.5 7430 3202 Harp, Rick66 ThisDudesPerfect, OhhHerewego, WickedlySmrt6½ 5¼ 13881286¾º 6
QUA T/P48ftMR½326Nov25 301 3100 4130 4200 3L232 204 Miller, Dustin22 CinnamonStick, HeBettorNot, Flirtinwithjimmie1¾ 3½-- 16331134 2
NW2PMLTCD500038ftMR½412Nov25 29 159 2129 3200 60 32 8L88.6 4133 2206 Harp, Rick88 Bullvillevalentina, KatieCotton, DestinysImage18 17 298824819 7
NW2PMLTCD500048ftMR½729Oct25 29 459 3130 3201 60 49 8L43.7 0430 202 Harp, Rick43 BrickyardProline, GetBackToWork, HungryEd2 3 2553¼53 2
NW2PMLTCD500052ftMR½722Oct25 282 259 129 1159 60 50 7L45.7 0331 4201 Harp, Rick66 Buildmeupbuttercup, DestinysImag, RllvrBythvn7 6½ 13761066º 1

PP6 (-40)
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~~~73~~~~6~~ ~11~~~14

 CEDRIC WASHINGTON (*St 34 W 21% P 15% S 29%)Trainer 

Pink

7/2 Owner - Cedric M Washington,Monticello,NY

7
Breeder - Jeffrey D Wellwood,ON, CA

bl m 6 Betterthancheddar(ON®)-Duchess Dolly(ON)-Shadow PlayDOLLYWOOD
Driver -  WILLIAM CARTER c red-blk-wh (St 260 W 10% P 11% S 9% UDR .191) $2,800

Life   $23,039

2025
Off

   $2,800
   $1,718
   $2,399

1571 Chrtn½ 3
~~~~5~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~4
~~~~7~~~~0~~ ~~3~~~~0
~~~10~~~~1~~ ~~1~~~~1

2026

L5

NW2PMLTCD500024ftMR½404Feb26 291 3100 1131 4202 58 52 72.3 10231 1203 Carter, William55 SeaYaSophia, WatchingYouGirl, Dollywood5¾ 6¼ 2¼35353 3
NW2PMLTCD500016ftMR½928Jan26 291 102 133 3202 59 54 57.3 11329 1203 Taggart, Jim Jr55 AlwaysBeAnAngel, SuperSarah, Dollywood9 5¼ 333342¾º 5
NW2PMLTCD500014ftMR½921Jan26 294 459 2130 3159 57 56 82.8 5130 3201 Taggart, Jim Jr55 AlwaysBeAnAngel, Wattwastinadrnkn, LckyArtTh4¼º 3¼º 1044735¼ºº 5
NW2PMLTCD500044ftMR½614Jan26 292 359 4129 2200 62 57 716.0 1130 3200 Taggart, Jim Jr66 RedDirtRockIt, SeaYaSophia, Dollywood7¼ 5½º 1¼36263¼ºº 4
NW2PMLTCD500038syMR½1107Jan26 301 4101 4132 1203 58 52 83.8 1531 4204 Taggart, Jim Jr66 DreamBayShark, SeaYaSophia, Dollywood13 7¼ 834544¾º 2
QUA24ftMR½231Dec25 302 2101 2131 2201 5430 1203 Taggart, Jim Jr23 Mccusker, Dollywood, TheCaptainSpeaks5¾ 4¾º-- 8¾22725 1

Trainer change from  Paul Doyle  (St 45 W 6% P 15% S 8% UTR .182)  after 26Jun25
F-NW701L4S204462ftChrtn½726Jun25 291 59 129 2157 58 56 72.0 -4428 4157 Bradley, Mark11 Czarspieceofheaven, Dollywood, RoyozAllie2 1½ 2211¼11½ 1
F-NW401L4CD196169ftChrtn½419Jun25 29 259 1130 4158 53 50 6*0.4 -4428 159 Bradley, Mark11 SkipAcross, Dollywood, SouthernHeart2¼ 2 1¼211¼11¾ 2
F-NW1001L4CD211760ftChrtn½1112Jun25 292 459 4128 3157 59 53 616.0 -229 159 Bradley, Mark66 ElmGrovePenney, JmSportsfan, RockNRollCays7½ 7º 7655¾66½º 6
F-NW1001L4S211768ftChrtn½1205Jun25 284 159 1128 3157 59 59 733.0 0128 1158 Macpherson, Core77 Sagali, PsiliAmmos, JmSportsfan10 8 3½677½79½ 7

PP7 (-63)

~~~46~~~~1~~ ~~6~~~~9

TIMOTHY MILLER JR (*St 291 W 5% P 8% S 17%)Trainer 

Gray

10/1 Owner - Timothy L Miller,New Berlin,NY

8
Breeder - Joseph G Seekman & Tina M Seekman,IN

b m 4 Let's Drink On It(IN®)-Turnitdownforwatt(IN)-Shadyshark HanoverWATTWASTINADRINKIN Â
Driver -  KYLE DIBENEDETTO red-wh (St 1270 W 15% P 15% S 16% UDR .287) $3,150

Life   $18,702

2025
Off

   $3,150
  $11,169
     $250

157

1571

1

VDÂ

VDÂ

3

3
~~~~5~~~~0~~ ~~2~~~~0
~~~29~~~~1~~ ~~1~~~~6
~~~~5~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~0

2026

L5

NW2PMLTCD500024ftMR½404Feb26 291 3100 1131 4202 58 51 7L10.9 1032 2203 Dibenedetto, Kyl22 SeaYaSophia, WatchingYouGirl, Dollywood1½ 1¼ 3¼431½31½ 1
NW2PMLTCD500016ftMR½628Jan26 29 4100 131 201 59 59 7L6.7 11330 202 Dibenedetto, Kyl22 Bullvillevalentina, Wattwstndrnkn, AllstrOnlystr1¼ 1¼ 5½223½22½ 5
NW2PMLTCD500014ftMR½921Jan26 294 459 2130 3159 57 58 8L27.7 5130 1201 Merton, Thomas33 AlwaysBeAnAngel, Wattwastinadrnkn, LckyArtTh1¼ 1¼ 8223¼22¾ 2
NW2PMLTCD500044ftMR½914Jan26 294 4100 2130 200 61 52 7L58.7 130 202 Merton, Thomas77 OhhHerewego, WatchingYouGirl, WishinForKisss9 9¼ 9¾661278½ 7
NW2PMLTCD500038syMR½1107Jan26 301 4101 4132 1203 58 49 8L65.9 15231 2205 Merton, Thomas55 DreamBayShark, SeaYaSophia, Dollywood9¾ 6 11557¾66½º 6
NW2PMLTCD500022ftMR½731Dec25 294 101 3131 1202 57 50 8L35.8 11331 2204 Carter, William66 WickedlySmart, Crunchinit, CrookedKingdom6¾ 7¼º 1176865¾º 8
NW2PMLTCD500040ftMR½617Dec25 293 1101 3131 3201 60 53 8L45.4 530 202 Carter, William22 DestinysImage, Bullvillevalentina, Wttwstndrnkn1½º 1¼ 2¼322¾31¾ 5
NW2PMLTCD500030snMR½1010Dec25 302 3102 2134 4204 64 SCRATCHED - JUDGES 629 GerryCamo, Bullvillevalentina, DestinysImage-  
NW2PMLTCD500032ftMR½903Dec25 30 100 4130 201 62 50 8L121.4 7131 2203 Taggart, Shane88 KatieCotton, GerryCamo, Bullvillevalentina10 9¾ 12679½87¼º 7
QUA48ftMR½226Nov25 294 359 129 1158 6L131 4200 Merton, Thomas33 Transparency, JBGram, Vinovio4 4¼-- 13546¼43½ 1

PP8 (-73)
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$1.00 EXACTA - $.50 TRIFECTA $.10 
SUPERFECTA

PURSE $5,600
NW $500 PS L5 OR PS IN 2025 AE: NW 6 PM LIFE $7000 PC LS AE:$8000 CLM W/A  Scratched - CR Dudley - Sick  PACE

1 MILE
WARM UP - Light Blue11

POST - 3:30   CR 77

Date/Race Track Cnd Purse Class 1Q 2Q 3Q Finish CR    SR Post 1Q Call 2Q Call 3Q Call Str Call Finish Horse's Times Odds Driver Med Var Comment Top 3 Finishers FS

            MONTICELLO RACEWAY - WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 11, 2026

~~143~~~13~~ ~18~~~14

 CHRISTOPHER DUBOIS (*St 329 W 20% P 14% S 15%)Trainer 

Red

4/1 Owner - Ettore Annunziata Rev Tr,Mahopac,NY

1
Breeder - Alvin L B Schwartz,IN

b g 7 He's Gorgeous(IN®)-Ej's Copperstone(IN)-Lease On LifeVEL LARRY Â
Driver -  GREGORY MERTON r blu-wh-blk (St 772 W 30% P 18% S 14% UDR .447) $4,295

Life   $86,311

2025
Off

   $3,105
   $9,390
  $10,658

153

157
2002
4
2

MR½
MR½

M1

6
7

5
~~~~3~~~~1~~ ~~0~~~~0
~~~23~~~~1~~ ~~1~~~~0
~~~17~~~~2~~ ~~0~~~~1

2026

L5

NW500PSL5560024ftMR½304Feb26 274 257 3127 3158 76 65 8L13.1 1033 4200 Quevedo, Bryan22 Levi, TyphoonStrideN, Aviator¾º hdº 11733¼21º 5
NW500PSL5560018ftMR½720Jan26 284 458 1128 4157 75 79 6L4.0 8229 4157 Merton, Gregory21 VelLarry, HardWorkinMan, Sectionlineronnie¾ 1¼ nk12221¼ 4
10000CL OP610040ftMR½1113Jan26 28 358 4127 4156 77 76 7L37.5 3428 1157 Sowers, Mcgwire54 TahuyaHandsome^, Buddythebookie, ImABigShot3¾ 3¾ 2553½53¼ 1
QUA34syMR½207Jan26 292 359 4128 2157 7L229 200 Doucette, James55 MrMclarenN, ItzaDangerzoneA, VelLarry8 8½-- 13341249º 6
TM<74.5CD900036gdM11413Dec25 263 155 2124 4152 75 SCRATCHED - SICK 92 SportyBob, WheresDrogon, OlliesZtam-  

Trainer change from  Michael Annunziata  (St 165 W 4% P 6% S 13% UTR .120)  after 05Dec25
MADC 11150030ftM1305Dec25 271 455 4124 1153 77 SCRATCHED - JUDGES 92 HungryhungryHippo, MasterMiki, BigBadBill-  

Trainer change from  Michael Austin  (St 92 W 8% P 6% S 14% UTR .170)  after 14Nov25
TM<71CD850045ftM1214Nov25 264 55 4123 3152 74 74 9L56.6 0129 3153 Kennedy, James99 SanJose, SportyBob, SweetShuneyMoon12 7¼º 545363º 7
TM<71CD850055ftM11208Nov25 28 157 126 154 73 65 8L39.9 0128 1155 Symington, Kyle65 SonoConfuso, OurCorelliN, MeetTheCreeper4 5¼ 6½445½65½ 2
NW300PSL5400048syMR½230Oct25 303 4100 2130 2200 71 71 8L18.2 14329 2200 Aldrich, B Jr22 VelLarry, LyonsSomewhereboy, CartersCaper2¾ 3¾ hd121¼22¼ 6
NW200PSL5410052ftMR½116Oct25 282 158 4127 1157 72 69 8L3.4 0429 4157 Aldrich, B Jr33 Gandalf, VelLarry, SilkRoad4 3º 3½222½21º 3

PP1 (+54)

~~184~~~29~~ ~33~~~27

 MICHAEL AUSTIN (St 60 W 13% P 7% S 18%)Trainer 

Blue

9/2 Owner - Ralph R Silvestri,Coconutcreek,FL;Ralph R Silvestri III,Pemberton,NJ

$8,000

2
Breeder - Not Available

b g 10 Sunshine Beach(ON®)-Quick Jet(AUS)-Jereme's JetLONG WEEKEND A Â
Driver - RALPH SILVESTRI III c red-wh-d grn (St 205 W 5% P 6% S 13% UDR .127) $7,552

Life  $264,008

2025
Off

   $6,552
  $30,437
  $28,242

152

157
1554
2
1

Bang½
MR½

FlmD½

9
10

5
~~~~4~~~~3~~ ~~0~~~~1
~~~25~~~~7~~ ~~6~~~~1
~~~20~~~~4~~ ~~2~~~~3

2026

L5

Claimed from  David Wiskow  (St 241 W 5% P 14% S 11% UTR .175)  for $6,000 on 04Feb26
©6000CL OP460024ftMR½1004Feb26 273 457 127 4157 75 78 8L*0.8 1031 158 Merton, Michael11 YsDoItRight, YourBrother, LongWeekendA¾º 1 1½312½1½ 3

Claimed from  Tammy Sowers  (St 604 W 20% P 19% S 12% UTR .357)  for $5,000 on 29Jan26
©5000CL400016ftMR½1129Jan26 274 158 127 2157 72 82 7L*0.3 11230 2157 Merton, Michael11 LongWeekendA, ArtScene, StLadsFlirt1º 2½ 1611714¾ 3
5000CL400036ftMR½922Jan26 281 59 3128 2158 72 78 5L*1.1 11329 2158 Merton, Michael22 LongWeekendA, TheShining, Maximus1¼ 1¼ ¾121¾21¼ 5
5000CL400040ftMR½108Jan26 282 459 129 159 72 76 8L*1.0 1230 159 Merton, Michael11 LongWeekendA, OddsOnBrexit, MvOkPalacioBr1¼º 1¼ 2¼112½1¾ 2
5000CL400032gdMR½624Dec25 292 3100 3130 3159 72 67 8L*0.5 9129 200 Merton, Michael22 OddsOnBrexit, LongWeekendA, NoPulseRichie1¼ 1¼ 2½22221¼ 4

Trainer change from Ralph Silvestri III  (St 138 W 7% P 5% S 13% UTR .157)  after 18Dec25
5000CL400040ftMR½718Dec25 291 159 1128 2157 74 73 7L*0.3 2229 3157 Merton, Michael11 PhotobombrHanover, TheShining, LongWeekndA1¼ 1¼ ¾311½11¼ 1

Trainer change from  Tammy Sowers  (St 555 W 19% P 19% S 12% UTR .348)  after 11Dec25
5000CL400024ftMR½811Dec25 291 3100 1130 2200 73 70 8L1.8 1330 2200 Merton, Michael22 LongWeekendA, Vinovio, LittleAdmiral1¼ 1¼ 1121¼21¼ 4
5000CL400030ftMR½104Dec25 292 4101 4131 201 73 64 7L1.6 12129 2201 Dibenedetto, Kyl22 FoxValleyInferno, LongWeekendA, BaronChancy1½ 1¼ 1¾221½31¾ 2
5000CLNW370040ftMR½920Nov25 28 357 127 2156 71 74 8L*0.8 030 157 Sowers, Mcgwire11 FoxValleyInferno, LongWeekendA, Machlicious1¼ 1¼ 2¾21¼11¼ 1
5000CL400040ftMR½713Nov25 29 459 2129 4158 72 68 7L1.7 6329 1159 Dibenedetto, Kyl32 WalkItTalkIt, LongWeekendA, Atlantis1½ 2 2221¼31½ 3

PP2 (+16)

~~180~~~28~~ ~20~~~27

 TAYLOR FRITZ (*St 260 W 17% P 15% S 11%)Trainer 

White

5/2 Owner - Rose Russo,Batavia,NY

$8,000

3
Breeder - Bruce G Wood,PE, CA

b g 8 Rollwithitharry-Alittleeastermagic(PE)-Modern ArtWOODMERE ALVIN ‡Â
Driver -  BRETT BECKWITH blk-wh-c red (*St 2864 W 21% P 17% S 13% UDR .348) $6,386

Life  $162,105

2025
Off

   $5,810
  $33,958
  $36,614

151

159
1541

4

Btva½
Btva½

HoPÂ

7
8

5
~~~~4~~~~1~~ ~~1~~~~0
~~~41~~~~5~~ ~~5~~~~6
~~~31~~~~6~~ ~~6~~~~7

2026

L5

SERIESFINL1400018gdBtva½705Feb26 281 158 2127 3156 76 75 8‡Le*0.5 630 1158 Fisher, Ray Jr34 Mcvera, Kbssweetcaroline, BoltOfBeauty3½º 2½º 7¾655¼44º 5
BTVASERIES700013gdBtva½629Jan26 292 459 4128 3159 75 69 6‡Le*0.5 17332 3201 Beckwith, Brett25 Kbssweetcaroline, InitialConcept, HurricaneJ4¾ ½ 9¾4x2221ºx 5
BTVASERIES700024gdBtva½122Jan26 283 459 2129 4200 75 71 8‡L*0.6 18231 1201 Beckwith, Brett55 HurricaneJ, WoodmereAlvin, DaGhettoWizard7 4 2½222½32º 6
BTVASERIES700013gdBtva½1115Jan26 291 459 4129 159 78 85 7‡L3.2 21129 159 Beckwith, Brett33 WoodmereAlvin, PogeyBeach, HurricaneJ3¼ 3 91141 hd 6
8000CL OP560038syMR½607Jan26 283 358 3128 1159 76 SCRATCHED - JUDGES 714 ImACaptain, TimetoCommunicate, Aviator-  
8000CL OP720056syNfld½928Dec25 272 56 2124 1154 82 69 9‡L2.9 331 1157 Noble, Daniel33 JanelleGranny, RocVodka, BeachForecast3 2¾º 15¼441239½º 5

Trainer change from  Shawn Mcdonough  (St 562 W 16% P 12% S 15% UTR .284)  after 06Dec25
7500CL OP630030gdBtva½106Dec25 282 358 1128 4157 77 75 8‡L*0.2 6429 158 Chindano, J Jr11 BrushingUp, WoodmereAlvin, ThorDeVie2¾ 1¼ 121½11¼ 3
CLASS C630030ftBtva½229Nov25 283 58 3126 3155 76 85 8‡L3.3 429 3155 Chindano, J Jr44 WoodmereAlvin, AdmiralHanover, HumanCocktal3¾ 2½ ½11¼2¼ 3

Trainer change from  Taylor Fritz  (St 274 W 15% P 15% S 13% UTR .285)  after 21Nov25
7500CL OP630043ftBtva½421Nov25 284 458 3127 157 75 75 8‡L14.7 3329 2157 Mcneight, J Jr34 Ucanttouchthis, LyonsBeachboy, KbMac3¾ 2 2½52121º 4
7500CL OP630040ftBtva½808Nov25 283 159 4127 157 78 75 8‡L43.1 429 158 Mcneight, J Jr88 AvionSeelster, Belmar, TheWarRoom9½ 8¾ 5¼875½85¾ 8

PP3 (+26)

~~105~~~16~~ ~18~~~15

 RAHEIM STRONG (St 238 W 18% P 15% S 16%)Trainer 

Green

5/1 Owner - Scott V Keppler,Ridgefield,CT

$8,000

4
Breeder - Janice Connor,NY

b g 6 So Surreal(NY®)-Gotmyredressontnit(MA)-Roll With JoeYOUR BROTHER® Â
Driver -  SCOTT KEPPLER blk-yel-wh (St 286 W 11% P 14% S 13% UDR .231) $4,300

Life  $181,363

2025
Off

   $3,950
  $45,905
  $17,970

152

156
1521
1
1

PcDÁ
MR½

PcDÁ

5
6

5
~~~~4~~~~1~~ ~~1~~~~0
~~~32~~~~6~~ ~~5~~~~7
~~~13~~~~1~~ ~~1~~~~4

2026

L5

6000CL OP460024ftMR½1004Feb26 273 457 127 4157 75 78 8L3.1 10430 158 Keppler, Scott32 YsDoItRight, YourBrother, LongWeekendA¾ 1¾ 1¼222½31½ 2
8000CL OP560012gdMR½427Jan26 28 357 4126 2157 77 78 8L*1.6 14430 4158 Keppler, Scott34 GreatBet, GoodInvestment, Yellowjerseyrichie6º 2½º 7781156½º 5
8000CL OP560044ftMR½214Jan26 29 59 2127 1156 76 79 8L5.1 1428 1156 Keppler, Scott11 YourBrother, Yamaka, ShipDisturber1¼ 1¼ 111¼1¾ 1

Claimed from Herbert Lux III  (St 163 W 9% P 11% S 17% UTR .216)  for $8,000 on 07Jan26
©8000CL OP560038syMR½607Jan26 283 358 3128 1159 76 52 7L4.0 14135 204 Merton, Michael11 ImACaptain, TimetoCommunicate, Aviator1¼ 1¼ 24771321 2
10000CL NW700031ftPhlÁ226Dec25 273 58 4127 3157 77 61 7L4.9 11430 3158 Givens, Brandon11 Franzo, SocialDrinker, BereavedHanover½ ½ 5511½1½ 4
12500CL800043ftPhlÁ521Dec25 273 357 4125 1154 78 64 8L6.8 631 1157 Pelling, Jack21 StretchTheLine, AceOfAces, JojosPlace1½ 1½ 1573532½ 1
10000CL700030ftPhlÁ105Dec25 274 255 1123 1153 78 86 6L2.5 1030 2153 Tetrick, Tim21 StretchTheLine, YourBrother, BestBettor½ 2 1¼221½21½ 5
10CL SER C1000041ftPhlÁ730Nov25 27 256 2124 1153 77 76 8L*2.0 5130 3154 Tetrick, Tim11 IshotthesheriffGb, DoubleUpN, YourBrother1½ 1½ 6¾32¼11½ 2
10CL SERL3800055ftPhlÁ521Nov25 272 157 1125 2153 77 76 8L*1.1 0128 2153 Tetrick, Tim11 YourBrother, SocialDrinker, DoubleUpN1½ 1½ 1111¾11½ 4
7500CLHC800042ftPcDÁ218Nov25 263 254 4122 2152 76 80 8L3.2 2429 3152 Buter, Tyler11 MrDunnigans, YourBrother, AceOfAces½ ns 1½21½11¼ 4

PP4 (+27)

~~163~~~24~~ ~24~~~22

 AUTYM SOWERS (*St 528 W 20% P 13% S 14%)Trainer 

Black

3/1 Owner - Autym L Sowers,Whitefield,ME

$8,000

5
Breeder - Yves Sarrazin,QC, CA

b h 8 Bettor's Delight(ON®)-Kiss Baby Kiss(QC)-Western IdealYS DO IT RIGHT Â
Driver -  MCGWIRE SOWERS blk-wh-red (St 198 W 20% P 15% S 16% UDR .337) $8,875

Life  $277,532

2025
Off

   $7,875
  $36,712
  $27,995

151

157
1523
4
2

PcDÁ
MR½

PcDÁ

7
8

5
~~~~4~~~~4~~ ~~0~~~~0
~~~39~~~~6~~ ~~4~~~~5
~~~15~~~~3~~ ~~3~~~~2

2026

L5

6000CL OP460024ftMR½1004Feb26 273 457 127 4157 75 80 8L5.8 10230 4157 Sowers, Mcgwire56 YsDoItRight, YourBrother, LongWeekendA10 3½º 1¼14342ºº 6
6000CL OP460012gdMR½327Jan26 292 100 2129 2159 75 75 6L1.9 14329 2159 Sowers, Mcgwire55 BeachParty^, YsDoItRight, SnappyChip6¼ 4º ¾Ò141½42½ºº 5
5000CL400028syMR½1015Jan26 292 258 129 159 73 75 7L*0.8 1030 159 Sowers, Mcgwire12 YsDoItRight, BusinessCheck, FoxValleyInferno1º 1¼ 7¾113¼11¾ 3
5000CLNW370040ftMR½1008Jan26 30 1101 2130 3159 71 73 6L*0.5 12129 3159 Sowers, Mcgwire33 YsDoItRight, LittleAdmiral, SilkRoad2½ 1½º 8½11411 3
NW750L4400025ftCumb½222Dec25 284 100 4128 4159 69 71 6L*0.4 631 4159 Sowers, Mcgwire11 JkLuckyCharms, YsDoItRight, ArtOfEndurance1º 2 ¼2ip1111¾ 5
NW750L4360020ftCumb½115Dec25 281 259 1129 3159 71 73 5L1.4 1031 2200 Sowers, Mcgwire44 KeystoneMaxim, JjMaximus, YsDoItRight3¼ 1½º 43212¾º 3
NW1500L4440038gdCumb½1030Nov25 283 59 129 1159 75 77 7L2.4 14131 1200 Sowers, Mcgwire24 LegalBettor, FernHillFlight, Bamski2½ ¾º 5½61 hd1¾º 3

Trainer change from  Tammy Sowers  (St 536 W 20% P 19% S 11% UTR .352)  after 18Nov25
10000CL OP610034ftMR½118Nov25 283 159 4127 1156 79 72 8L62.7 2328 1158 Merton, Thomas88 SugarBritches, MotiveHanover, WorldForTwo14 9¼ 10771179½º 8
10000CL OP610028ftMR½511Nov25 283 259 4128 1158 77 77 8L79.2 14229 2159 Merton, Thomas88 AirGuitar, DontChipMe, WorldForTwo11 9¾º 6½566¾76½º 8

Trainer change from  Betty Clegg  (St 781 W 16% P 17% S 15% UTR .310)  after 28Oct25
8000CL OP720052ftNfld½928Oct25 274 56 4123 1153 80 79 9L83.7 329 155 Rhoades, Braiden88 Paxamillion, BettorBSirius, SkywayHoudini10 15 96810811ºº 7

PP5 (+5)

~~~63~~~11~~ ~~6~~~~8

 MICHAEL RIZZO (St 107 W 10% P 10% S 16%)Trainer 

Yellow

8/1 Owner - Michael C Rizzo,Hauppauge,NY

$8,000

6
Breeder - Trent Stohler Stb Inc,IN;A Marie Binkley,OH

b g 5 Fear The Dragon(OH®)-Queen Ann M(KY)-Big Bad JohnBLACKJACK DRAGON Â
Driver -  KYLE DIBENEDETTO red-wh (St 1270 W 15% P 15% S 16% UDR .287) $3,086

Life   $65,207

2025
Off

   $1,568
  $34,346
   $2,899

154

1562

4

MR½

Nfld½

4

3
~~~~3~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~1
~~~35~~~~6~~ ~~5~~~~4
~~~~6~~~~0~~ ~~1~~~~1

2026

L5

8000CL OP560024ftMR½304Feb26 274 257 3127 3158 76 70 8L21.0 10131 3159 Merton, Michael55 Levi, TyphoonStrideN, Aviator5¼ 2¾ 5½475½74½ 2
8000CL OP560018ftMR½720Jan26 284 458 1128 4157 75 SCRATCHED - PERSONAL 68 VelLarry, HardWorkinMan, Sectionlineronnie-  
8000CL OP560040ftMR½313Jan26 282 158 128 2157 73 71 7L9.6 3129 1158 Dibenedetto, Kyl76 GoodInvestment, SweetNFastN, ElParranderoQ10 5¾ 4½46775½ 6
8000CL OP560036ftMR½906Jan26 282 458 128 1158 76 74 8L4.4 7130 2158 Dibenedetto, Kyl22 MotiveHanover, SomeDealHanover, BlckjckDrgn1¼ 1½ ¾331½31¼ 1
NW400PSL5460030snMR½1023Dec25 293 459 1129 159 74 73 7L1.7 10229 1159 Dibenedetto, Kyl43 GreatBet, BlackjackDragon, ElmGroveQwiggly4½ 3½º 1¼244¼43¼ºº 4
NW400PSL5460026ftMR½1016Dec25 284 458 128 3157 74 70 8L44.3 2429 3158 Dibenedetto, Kyl88 SharkSolicitor, BullvilleTerror, TrevorsAce10 7¾º 5¼45664¼ºº 8
NW300PSL5400030ftMR½704Dec25 294 1100 4128 4159 69 71 8L1.7 12331 2200 Dibenedetto, Kyl14 OakwoodVegasIr, BlackjackDragon, Beddanburg3 1¼º 3211½12½ 7
6000CL OP460054ftMR½226Nov25 28 159 2128 1158 73 68 8L3.6 2329 3158 Quevedo, Bryan44 WhatTheLuck, RocksImage, BlackjackDragon4¾ 4º 1¾334¾42¾ºº 2
6000CL OP460042ftMR½119Nov25 283 158 2127 157 73 69 7L71.3 -2229 158 Quevedo, Bryan77 Ali, Ponderance, AlbertAScootin11 10 5¼67876º 7
8000CL OP560048ftMR½305Nov25 283 458 1128 4156 73 67 8L80.4 230 1159 Carter, William88 TahuyaHandsome, Hungryforvictory, Bueller9¾ 10 12889¼85ºº 8

PP6 (-40)
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~~172~~~23~~ ~20~~~21

 PAUL BLUMENFELD (St 169 W 12% P 13% S 15%)Trainer 

Pink

10/1 Owner - Mr Jordan Schafer,Winter Haven,FL

7
Breeder - Glenferrie Farm Pty LTD,AS

b g 10 Bettor's Delight(ON®)-The Crystal Star(AUS)-Badlands HanoverMY ULTIMATE STAR A Â
Driver -  THOMAS MERTON wh-blk-r blu (St 1323 W 8% P 15% S 15% UDR .213) $1,835

Life  $252,937

2025
Off

     $420
   $9,595
  $12,490

1523 YR½ 8
~~~~3~~~~0~~ ~~0~~~~0
~~~27~~~~0~~ ~~2~~~~1
~~~~9~~~~1~~ ~~0~~~~2

2026

L5

NW750PSL5690024ftMR½704Feb26 293 100 2129 1158 78 63 7L46.8 10230 2201 Cushing, Ron77 MachSilver, Highborn, SoManyRoads10 9 16771178¼ 7
25000CLM1500013ftYR½929Jan26 284 359 128 3155 83 55 6L60.8 8230 2201 Buter, Tyler66 Theflyingrock, DelightfulDudeN, RacingRipper7¾ 8¼ 29½66ds615 6
NW750PSL5690040ftMR½813Jan26 283 158 1127 2156 81 SCRATCHED - INELIGIBLE 83 BetterBeGouda, LouEdZeppelin, ShineALight-  
24000CLHC1400029ftM1903Jan26 27 454 123 4151 94 72 10L105.6330 156 Marohn, James Jr99 Diamondbeach, Cellmate, Fulsome10 11 211010151012 8
NW5000L51300038ftYR½117Dec25 28 257 126 155 84 81 7L95.6 3328 1155 Marohn, James Jr44 Wavemaker, MajorcrowdcontrlA, DontbothrmnnN5½ 5¼ 1431¾42¾º 2
OPEN750022ftMR½509Dec25 282 58 3126 4155 83 80 8L56.6 730 157 Quevedo, Bryan32 Lupa, IdealsomemagicA, HurrikaneJonnyboy3 2¾ 6¼544¾31¾ 1
25000CLM1500034ftYR½1203Dec25 282 58 1126 2155 83 77 7L72.3 5328 1156 Marohn, James Jr55 HeaveAway, Ulysses, CBetHanover6¾ 7¼ 4½667¼57½ 4
25000CLM1500040ftYR½519Nov25 27 157 3125 1154 84 74 8L92.0 1129 2156 Marohn, James Jr77 KarlooBradleyN, CBetHanover, Scribblers12 7½ 10¾678½68½ 7
QUA54ftYR½107Nov25 292 59 3126 4153 4L430 200 Mele, Peter44 MikiShanN, Twig, Thrasher5¼ 5½-- 30¾4421413 3
NW3001-4800065ftTgDnÁ707Sep25 264 355 123 2151 82 74 8L49.9 3130 3154 Dibenedetto, Kyl66 CaptainUp, Fulsome, Buzzer6½ 4¾ 16½771686¾ 2

PP7 (-63)
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